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1.0 SUMMARY

This report presents the results of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) performed by
Northgate Environmental Management, Inc. (Northgate) at Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 004-
049-001 in Oakland, Alameda County, California (the Site). The Site consists of an approximate
2.76 acre parcel, a portion of which has historically been identified as 500 Kirkham Street. The Site
currently consists of an asphalt-paved lot primarily utilized for parking, field offices, and
construction contractor equipment and materials staging and storage areas. A Site Location Map is
shown on Figure 1 and a Site Plan is shown on Figure 2. This Phase | ESA has been funded by the
City of Oakland through the USEPA Brownfields assessment grant for West Oakland. The purpose
of the Phase | is to assist the property owner in assessing environmental conditions at the Site.

Our review indicates that the Site was occupied by residences and commercial/industrial
development from before the 1930s through the mid-1950s. These operations included a variety
of other commercial/industrial warehouse and manufacturing operations including clothing,
canned goods, paper products, and others. From the mid-1950s through the early 1990s, the
entire Site, with the exception of the southwest quarter of the Site, was covered by the elevated
Interstate 880 freeway. During this time, the southwest portion of the Site was occupied by
automotive and truck repair businesses and a chemical repacking operation. The freeway was
removed from the Site in the early 1990s, and the Site reverted back to commercial and industrial
use.

500 Kirkham Street is listed as Smilo Chemical Company on the VCP, Envirostor, CERC-NFRAP,
RCRA-SQG, and FINDS databases. The Site is also listed as J & A Truck Repair on the RCRA-
SQG, FINDS, HIST CORTESE, LUST, Alameda County CS, and HAZNET databases. These
listings are related to historic use, storage, and release of hazardous materials on the southwest
portion of the Site. Available information indicates that 4,700 cubic yards of contaminated soil
was excavated and removed from the southwest portion of the Site in the 1990s. Groundwater
beneath this portion of the Site reportedly contains a variety of contaminants, including petroleum
hydrocarbons and VOCs. The Site is currently listed as an open clean-up project undergoing site
assessment on the Geotracker website maintained by the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) as of December 30, 1995. The Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) is
listed as the lead agency for oversight. Within the Envirostor database, maintained by the DTSC,
the Site status is listed as inactive and requiring evaluation as of September 3, 2010.

Our review did not indicate the presence of off-Site contamination sources that are known to have
impacted the subject Site. However, the Site is located in an area of heavy industrial land use, and
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we could not rule out the possibility that low-level groundwater contamination is present on a
regional basis, including beneath the subject Site, related to these off-Site contamination sources.

In Northgate’s professional opinion, an appropriate level of inquiry has been made into the
previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial and customary
practice in an effort to minimize liability. In summary, our review did not indicate the presence of
Recognized Environmental Conditions associated with the Site, except for the following:

e The Site is listed on a number of State, Federal, and local regulatory agency databases
related to the former occupancy of the southwest portion of the Site Smilo Chemical
Company, a bulk chemical repackaging business, and J & A Truck Repair, a truck repair
and maintenance facility. Previous environmental testing on this portion of the Site
indicated that elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and motor oil, volatile
organic compounds (VOCs), semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs), and various heavy
metals were present in shallow soil. Groundwater samples previously collected at the Site
contained elevated levels of VOCs. Although it appears that the majority of contaminated
soil was excavated and transported to an off-Site disposal facility, a formal report
describing the remediation program could not be located. In addition, updated groundwater
monitoring data is not readily available for review. The Site status is currently listed as
inactive, requiring evaluation, on the Envirostor database maintained by the DTSC.

In addition, our review revealed the following issue of potential environmental concern:

e The Site is located in an area of historic industrial land use, and several sites with known
soil and groundwater contamination are present in close proximity to the subject Site. We
could not rule out the possibility that migration of contaminants from these off-Site sources
may have impacted soil or groundwater quality beneath the Site.

We recommend that the soil and groundwater samples be collected and analyzed to evaluate
current soil and groundwater quality conditions at the Site.
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a Phase | ESA performed by Northgate at APN 004-049-001 in
the City of Oakland, Alameda County, California. The Site is identified as 500 Kirkham Street.
The Site consists of an approximate 2.76-acre parcel of land bounded by 7™ Street on the north, 5"
Street on the south, Union Street on the east, and Kirkham Street on the west. A Site Location Map
is shown on Figure 1 and a Site Plan is shown on Figure 2.

2.1 Purpose

The purpose of this investigation has been to identify and evaluate the presence of Recognized
Environmental Conditions at the Site. The term “Recognized Environmental Conditions” means
the presence, or likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products on the Site under
conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of
hazardous materials or petroleum products into structures on the subject Site; or into the ground,
groundwater, or surface water of the subject property. The term includes hazardous substances
or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with existing laws. The term is not
intended to include de minimus conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm
to public health or the environment, and that generally would not be the subject of an
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Northgate
has endeavored to perform the ESA in general conformance with the scope and limitations of the
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E-1527-05, Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments and the U.S. EPA All Appropriate Inquiry guidelines. It is
understood that the City of Oakland intends to purchase and redevelop the Site.

2.2  Detailed Scope of Services

This Phase | ESA included the following services:

e Review of readily available information regarding the history of the subject Site, including
historic aerial photographs, maps, previous reports, and other information, and discussions
with individuals familiar with the subject Site, if available;

e Review of environmental lien documents obtained for the subject Site;
e Reconnaissance of the subject Site and near vicinity;

e Review of readily available regulatory agency publications and files, and discussions
with regulatory officials, as applicable;

e Evaluation of Recognized Environmental Conditions, development of conclusions, and
recommendations, as appropriate; and
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e Preparation of this report.

2.3  Limitations and Exceptions
2.3.1 Limitations

The purpose of an environmental assessment is to reasonably evaluate the potential for,

or actual impact of, past practices on a given site area. In performing an environmental
assessment, it is understood that a balance must be struck between a reasonable inquiry into

the environmental issues and an exhaustive analysis of each conceivable issue of potential
concern. No investigation is thorough enough to absolutely rule out the presence of hazardous
materials at a given site. If hazardous conditions have not been identified during the assessment,
such a finding should not be construed as a guarantee of the absence of such materials on the Site,
but rather as the result of the services performed within the scope, limitations, and cost of the
work performed.

Environmental conditions may exist at the subject Site that cannot be identified by visual
observation. Where subsurface work was performed, our professional opinions are based in part
on interpretation of data from discrete sampling locations that may not represent actual conditions
at unsampled locations.

Except where there is express concern of our client, or where specific environmental
contaminants have been previously reported by others, naturally occurring toxic substances,
potential environmental contaminants inside buildings, or contaminant concentrations that are not
of current environmental concern may not be reflected in this document.

Where the scope of services is limited to interview and/or review of readily available reports
and literature, any conclusions and/or recommendations are necessarily based largely on
information supplied by others, the accuracy or sufficiency of which may not be independently
reviewed by Northgate.

Any opinions and/or recommendations presented apply to subject Site conditions existing at the
time of performance of services. We are unable to report on, or accurately predict, generally
unforeseeable events that may impact the subject Site following performance of services, whether
occurring naturally or caused by external forces. Therefore, we cannot assume responsibility for
such events or their impact. We also cannot assume responsibility for changes in environmental
standards, practices, or regulations.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 4 June 6, 2011 r~
500 Kirkham Street U

Oakland, California



2.3.2 Exceptions

It should be noted that the time intervals between some historical information sources may exceed
five years, due to the availability of such records. However, in our opinion, this does not
significantly impact our ability to evaluate historic land use conditions at the Site.

Northgate was not able to contact a Caltrans representative to interview as the current property
owner or obtain contact information for any former property owners for the Site. This constitutes a
Data Gap as defined in the ASTM E1527 Standard which could potentially impact our ability to
evaluate environmental conditions at the Site. There were no other limiting conditions.

2.4 User Reliance

This report has been funded by the City of Oakland through the USEPA Brownfields Assessment
Grant for West Oakland. The purpose of the Phase I is to help the property owner in

assessing environmental impacts and evaluating potential redevelopment options for the Site.
Others may not rely on the information contained in this report without the express written consent
of Northgate.
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
3.1 Location and Legal Description

The subject Site is identified as APN 004-049-001 in Alameda County, California. The Site is also
identified as 500 Kirkham Street in the City of Oakland.

3.2  Site and Vicinity General Characteristics

The Site is bordered by 7™ Street on the north, 5™ Street on the south, Union Street on the east,
and Kirkham Street on the west. The subject Site consists of a 2.76-acre (500 feet by 250 feet)
parcel of land encompassing a paved lot currently used for parking, construction field offices,
and construction contractor equipment and materials storage. A large inclined roadway
previously used for truck driver training is present on the northern portion of the Site.

The Site is located in an area of mixed residential and commercial/industrial development.
Residential and commercial developments are present to the north and east of the Site. Parking
lots and vacant land are present to the south and west of the Site. Interstate 880 is present further
south of the Site.

3.3  Geology and Groundwater

According to Helley and Graymer (1997), the area of the subject Site is underlain by Merritt Sand,
which consists of fine-grained, very well sorted, well-drained eolian deposits of Pleistocene and
Holecene age. Subsurface materials encountered in borings previously advanced at the Site consist
of artificial fill (gravelly sand/clay with brick, glass, and wood debris) to depths of up to 6 feet
below the ground surface (bgs), followed by Bay Mud up to 8 feet bgs, and silty/clayey sand up to
13 feet bgs. These materials are in turn, underlain by the Temescal Formation consisting of silty
clays with zones of shells and sands, and the Alameda Formation, a mixture of gravels, sands, silts,
and clays with occasional shells and organic material, to a total depth of 160 feet bgs.

Groundwater has been previously encountered at a depth of approximately 7 feet bgs at the Site.
Information contained in unpublished engineering reports for properties in the vicinity of the Site
indicates that groundwater flow direction around the Site is predominantly to the southwest.

According to the U.S. Geologic Survey Topographic Map of the Oakland West Quadrangle, the
subject Site is situated at an elevation of approximately 14 feet above sea level. On a regional
basis, surface topography slopes down to the southwest. The nearest surface water is Oakland
Inner Harbor, which is approximately %-mile to the south of the subject Site.
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3.4 Current Use of the Property

The subject Site is currently a paved lot enclosed on all sides by a wire metal fence. The lot is
subdivided among several tenants who primarily use the Site for field offices, parking, and a
construction contractor equipment and materials storage yard. A large inclined roadway
previously used for truck driver training is present on the northern portion of the Site. The
southwestern portion of the Site was previously occupied by automotive businesses and a variety
of commercial/industrial warehouse operations including clothing, canned goods, paper products,
and Southern Pacific Railroad storage between early 1900s and the late 1990s. Smilo Chemical
Company operated a chemical repackaging business on the southwest portion of the Site between
1954 and 1984. From 1984 to 1994 the southwest portion of the Site was occupied by J & A
Truck Repair.

3.5  Description of Structures, Roads, Sewage, and Potable Water Sources

The Site is almost entirely paved with asphalt. A large inclined roadway previously used for truck
driver training is located along the northern portion of the property. An elevated track for the Bay
Area Rapid Transit system crosses the southern portion of the Site from east to west. A large
modular office trailer is present on the western portion of the Site and a small trailer office is
located in the central portion of the Site. The Site is served by East Bay Municipal Utility District
water service and City of Oakland sewer service. Five well boxes for groundwater monitoring
wells area present on the western portion of Site. However the Alameda County Public Works
Agency could not locate any records related to these wells.

3.6 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

A vacant building formerly occupied by an automotive parts store is located adjacent to the
northeast corner of the Site. The subject Site is bordered on the north by 7" Street followed by
residences and industrial properties. The Site is bordered on the east by Union Street, followed
by commercial/industrial development. The Site is bordered along the south by 5" Street and on
the west by Kirkham Street, followed by parking lots and vacant land. Interstate 880 is present
further south of the Site.
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40 USERPROVIDED INFORMATION
4.1  Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

Northgate reviewed an environmental lien report for APN 004-049-001, provided by
Environmental Data Resources (EDR), a regulatory database research firm. As indicated in the
report, presented in Appendix A, no environmental liens or activity and use limitations of record
were found.

4.2 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues
Northgate has not been informed of any known valuation reduction for environmental issues.
4.3 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

The subject Site is currently owned and managed by the State of California. The Site is currently
used for construction staging yard for several contractors as well as for equipment and
construction materials storage.

4.4  Specialized Knowledge
The City of Oakland does not have any specialized knowledge about the Site.
4.5 Reason for Performing the Phase | ESA

This Phase | ESA has been funded by the City of Oakland through the USEPA Brownfields
Assessment Grant for West Oakland. The purpose of the Phase | is to assist the property owner
in assessing environmental conditions at the Site and evaluating potential redevelopment options.
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW
5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources

To determine if the subject Site has documented environmental concerns, or if other sites with
documented environmental concerns exist within the search radii of the subject Site prescribed
by the All Appropriate Inquiry, Northgate reviewed a summary of regulatory agency databases
prepared by EDR. In addition, where appropriate, we reviewed local regulatory agency files for
additional specific information regarding sites identified in the EDR report judged to be of
possible concern to the subject Site. The EDR report presenting a summary of the agency
databases reviewed and a map showing the location of the identified sites, is provided as
Appendix B. The results of the database search and follow-up agency file review are
summarized below.

5.1.1 Subject Site

The subject Site is listed as Smilo Chemical Company on the VCP, Envirostor, CERC-NFRAP,
RCRA-SQG, and FINDS databases, and is listed as J & A Truck Repair on the RCRA-SQG,
FINDS, HIST CORTESE, LUST, Alameda County CS, and HAZNET databases. The listings
are related to historical chemical use and storage at the Site and associated Site investigation and
contamination clean-up activities, which are discussed in detail in Section 5.6 below.

5.1.2 Surrounding Area

Federal NPL Site List (NPL, Proposed NPL): One site is listed on the NPL list within a 1-mile
radius of the subject Site: Amco Chemical, located at 1414 Third Street, is approximately 0.2
miles west-southwest of the Site. This property was occupied by AMCO Chemical Corporation
until December 1989. The site was listed on the National Priorities List on July 1, 2004 and the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has since conducted soil, soil gas, and groundwater
investigations on the property. Groundwater flow beneath the site varies from southwest to south
seasonally. The groundwater contamination plume has been well defined and is reportedly
restricted to the area in the vicinity of the site. Based on our review, this site does not appear to
represent a significant potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site, given its
topographic location (down-gradient) in relation to the subject Site and the defined boundaries of
the contaminant plume beneath the site.

National Priority List Deletions (Delisted NPL): No sites are listed within a 1-mile radius of the
subject Site.

Federal CERCLIS List (CERCLIS, Federal Facility): Four sites are listed within a 0.5-mile radius
of the subject Site: Amco Chemical, located at 1414 Third Street, is approximately 0.2 miles
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west-southwest of the Site. This property is also cross-listed under the name West Oakland Lead
Removal Assessment. Safety Kleen Corp 7 178 01, located at 404 Market Street, is
approximately 0.5 miles east-southeast of the Site. Residence Third Street, located at 1536 Third
Street, is approximately 0.3 miles west of the Site. With the exception of Amco Chemical/West
Oakland Lead Removal Assessment, these sites do not appear to represent a significant potential
threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site, given their distance (greater than ¥2-mile)
and topographic location (down-gradient) in relation to the subject Site. The Amco Chemical site
is discussed under the NPL listing above.

CERCLA NFRAP List (CERC-NFRAP): Three sites are listed within a 0.5-mile radius of the
subject Site: California Soda Co., located at 355 Cypress Street, is approximately 0.2 miles west-
southwest of the Site. Nor Cal Metal Fabricators, located at 1121 Third Street, is approximately
0.3 miles southeast of the Site. Lot at 530-542 Lewis Street, located at 530-542 Lewis Street, is
approximately 0.4 miles west-northwest of the Site. These sites do not appear to represent a
significant potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site, given their distance
(greater than Y2-mile) and/or topographic location (down-gradient) in relation to the subject Site.

RCRA Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS): Two sites are listed within a 1-mile radius of the
subject Site. Safety Kleen Corp 7 178 01, located at 404 Market Street, is approximately 0.5
miles east-southeast of the Site. Francis Plating of Oakland Inc, located at 785 7™ Street, is
approximately 0.5 miles east of the Site. These sites do not appear to represent a significant
potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site, given their distance (greater than
Ya-mile) and topographic location (down-gradient) in relation to the subject Site.

RCRA-permitted Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities (RCRA-TSDF): One site is listed
within a 0.5-mile radius of the subject Site: Safety Kleen Corp 7 178 01, located at 404 Market
Street, is approximately 0.5 miles east-southeast of the Site. This site does not appear to represent
a significant potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site, given its distance
(greater than Y2-mile) and topographic location (down-gradient) in relation to the subject Site.

Federal RCRA Generators List (RCRA-LQG, SQG, CESQG): Three sites are listed as large-
quantity generators within a 0.25-mile radius of the subject Site: Chevron No 206145, located at
800 Center Street, is approximately 0.2 miles northwest of the Site. Ashland Distribution
Company, located at 355 Mandela Parkway, is approximately 0.2 miles west-southwest of the
Site. Amtrak Oakland Maintenance Facility, located at 1303 Third Street, is approximately 0.2
miles south of the Site. These sites do not appear to represent a significant potential threat to soil
or groundwater quality at the subject Site, given their topographic location (down-gradient) in
relation to the subject Site.

Six sites are listed as small-quantity generators within a 0.25-mile radius of the subject Site. With
the exception of the sites discussed below, these sites do not appear to represent a significant
potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site given their topographic locations
(down-gradient or cross-gradient) in relation to the subject Site and the lack of any documented
contamination issues.
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Caltrans, located at 1285 5™ Street, is approximately 0.04 miles south-southwest of the Site. This
property is cross-listed as Container Freight in the ENVIROSTOR database and is discussed under
that listing below.

All Mercedes Dismantlers, located at 1225 7™ Street, is approximately 0.06 miles east of the Site.
This property is cross-listed in the LUST database and is discussed under that listing below.

SAF (USA) Corp Red Star, located at 1384 5™ Street, is approximately 0.1 miles west of the Site.
Based on our review, this listing appears to be associated with the Red Star Yeast facility also
listed on the SLIC database at 1396 5™ Street. This facility is discussed under the SLIC listing
below.

Federal Institutional / Engineering Controls Site List (US INST/ENG CONTROLS): No sites are
listed within a 0.5-mile radius of the subject Site.

State and Tribal Equivalent NPL (RESPONSE): Eight sites are listed within a 1-mile radius of the
subject Site. These properties not appear to represent a significant potential threat to soil or
groundwater quality at the subject Site, given their distance (greater than ¥-mile) and/or
topographic location (down-gradient or cross-gradient) in relation to the subject Site.

State and Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS (ENVIROSTOR): Fifty-one sites are listed within a 1-mile
radius of the subject Site. With the exception of the sites discussed below, these sites do not
appear to represent a significant potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site
given their distance (equal to or greater than %2 mile) and/or topographic locations (down-gradient
or cross-gradient) in relation to the subject Site.

Amco Chemical, located at 1414 Third Street, is approximately 0.2 miles west-southwest of the
Site. This site is discussed under the NPL listing above.

Palm Court, located at 902 Union Street, is approximately 0.2 miles northeast of the Site.
Previous environmental investigations identified elevated levels of lead and chlordane in the
surface soil at this property. In 2003 soils with lead and chlordane concentrations above site-
specific clean-up goals were removed to depths of up to 4 feet below original ground surface.
Following the completion of soil removal activities the site received No Further Action status on
March 14, 2005 and has since been redeveloped into residential properties. Based on our review,
this property does not appear to represent a significant potential threat to soil or groundwater
quality at the subject Site.

Container Freight, located at 1285 5™ Street, is approximately 0.04 miles south-southwest of the
Site. This site is also cross-listed as Caltrans under the same address in the RCRA-SQG database.
This property was remediated as part of the Cypress Freeway (1-880) Reconstruction Project.
Previous investigations reported elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons, VOCs, SVOCs, and
heavy metals in soil and groundwater at the site. Approximately 15,000 tons of contaminated soil
was removed from the site in 2006 and 2007. A Report of Completion of Remedial Action
(DTSC, 2007) noted that semi-annual groundwater monitoring and cap inspection and
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maintenance will continue at the site. However, groundwater monitoring reports were not readily
available for review. Based on our review, this site does not appear to represent a significant
potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site given its topographic location and
the documented remediation work.

State and Tribal Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites List (SWF/LF): No sites are listed within a
0.5-mile radius of the subject Site.

State and Tribal Leaking Storage Tank Sites (LUST/SLIC/HIST LUST/Indian LUST): Thirty-four
sites are listed on the LUST database within a 0.5-mile radius of the subject Site. With the
possible exception of the properties described below, none of the sites appear to represent a
significant potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site, given their distance
(greater than ¥ mile) and/or topographic location (down-gradient or cross-gradient) in relation to
the subject Site. However, given the large number of LUST sites in the area, we could not rule out
the possibility that groundwater contamination could be present on a regional scale in the area,
including beneath the subject Site.

Container Freight, located at 1285 5" Street, is approximately 0.04 miles southwest of the Site.
This property is discussed under the ENVIROSTOR listing above.

All Mercedes Dismantlers, located at 1225 7 Street, is approximately 0.06 miles east of the Site.
A 10,000-gallon gasoline UST was removed from the site on October 22, 1992. Elevated levels of
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylenes), and lead were detected in samples collected in the tank pit. The pit was over-excavated
and approximately 48.71 tons of contaminated soil was removed from the site. Confirmation soil
samples did not contain any contaminant above their respective laboratory reporting limits. The
site obtained regulatory closure on June 6, 1997. Based on our review, this site does not appear to
represent a significant potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site.

Everidge Service Company, located at 1211 7" Street, is approximately 0.06 miles east of the
Site. This property was historically an automobile service station. Four USTs (250-gallon waste
oil tank and three 4,000-gallon gasoline tanks) were removed from the site in October of 1992,
During tank removal, TPH-g (up to 870 ppm), benzene (1 ppm), and lead (up to 95 ppm) were
detected in stockpiled excavated soil. Additional soil samples collected from the UST excavation
contained up to 2 ppm of benzene and 365 ppm of lead. A follow-up investigation performed on
September 26, 1994 detected up to 7,000 ppm of TPH-g, 37 ppm of benzene, 250 ppm of toluene,
92 ppm of ethylbenzene, 440 ppm of xylenes, and 5.8 ppm of lead in soil samples collected in the
vicinity of an on-site dispenser island. Soil contamination was primarily detected at depths of 11
to 12 feet bgs. Groundwater samples collected as part of this investigation contained up to 37,000
ppb of TPH-g, 7,100 ppb of benzene, 50 ppb of toluene, 270 ppb of ethylbenzene, and 470 ppb of
xylenes. Free phase product was detected in one well down-gradient of the dispenser island. A
USTCF 5-Year Review Summary, completed in 2010 by the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB), indicated that disposal of contaminated soil was undocumented and no remediation
activities were reported (SWRCB, 2010a). The summary recommends legal enforcement action.
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Given the lack of any documents defining the extent of the plume or remediation activities at this
site, we could not rule out the possibility that releases from the Everidge site may have impacted
soil and groundwater quality at the subject Site.

Trucker’s Friend, located at 1395 7" Street, is approximately 0.1 miles west-northwest of the
Site. A total of five USTs were removed from the site in the late 1990s. Soil and grab
groundwater samples collected in 1996 from a UST excavation pit contained elevated levels of
petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and lead. According to the USTCF 5-Year Review Summary
completed in 2010 by SWRCB, approximately 45 to 60 cubic yards of contaminated soil were
over-excavated at that time (SWRCB, 2010b). In August 1997, an additional 800 cubic yards of
petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soils were removed during another UST excavation at the
property. Several violation notices have been issued for the property due to the unresponsiveness
of the responsible party. The summary recommends legal enforcement action. Based on our
review, we could not rule out the possibility that releases from the Trucker’s Friend site may have
impacted soil and groundwater quality at the subject Site.

Kelly’s Truck Repair, located at 1390 7" Street, is approximately 0.1 miles west-northwest of the
Site. A 1992 site investigation performed by Tetra Tech confirmed a 500-gallon gasoline UST,
reportedly unused since the 1950s, was at that time present on site. Several borings were drilled in
the vicinity of the UST and a grab groundwater sample was collected in a down-gradient location.
Analytical results indicated elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel,
BTEX compounds (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes), and naphthalene were present in
soils up to 8 feet bgs. Analytical results of the grab groundwater sample indicated elevated
concentrations of TPH-gas and TPH as diesel (TPH-d), BTEX, and naphthalene. On January 27,
1994 the on-site UST was removed and several holes were observed during removal. The tank pit
was over-excavated and approximately 150 to 200 cubic yards of soil were aerated on site and
reused as back fill. One groundwater monitoring well was installed approximately 10 feet south of
the former UST location. Groundwater monitoring continued for four quarters and results
indicated an overall decreasing trend in benzene concentrations. The site obtained regulatory
closure on March 6, 1997. Based on our review, this site does not appear to represent a significant
potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site.

Caltrans Cypress Project, located at 5 Street and Adeline Street, is approximately 0.2 miles
east-southeast of the Site. According to a Preliminary Status Report prepared by Jonas &
Associates, Inc. (Jonas & Associates, Inc. 1995), three USTs were removed from the site in 1994,
Elevated levels of TPH-d and TPH as motor oil (TPH-mo) were detected in soil at the site.
Contaminated soil was over-excavated and the excavation pits were backfilled with off-site soil.
Confirmation and backfill soil samples indicated that elevated levels of TPH-d and TPH-mo
remained in the former excavation area. Elevated concentrations of lead were detected in soil used
for backfill. According to the Geotracker profile, maintained for the site by RWQCB, site
investigations conducted between 1996 and 2002 confirmed the presence of a dissolved
contaminant plume. However, the offsite extent of the plume has not been adequately defined and
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groundwater investigation reports were not readily available for review. Based on our review, we
could not rule out the possibility that releases from the Caltrans Cypress Project site may have
impacted soil and groundwater quality at the subject Site.

Seven sites are listed on the SLIC database within a 0.5-mile radius of the subject Site. With the
exception of the Red Star Yeast/1396 Fifth St property (discussed below), none of the sites
appear to represent a significant potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site,
given their distance (greater than ¥ mile) and/or topographic location (down-gradient or cross-
gradient) in relation to the subject Site.

Red Star Yeast/1396 Fifth St, located at 1396 5" Street, is approximately 0.1 miles west of the
Site. Soil borings advanced at the site between 2004 and 2011 indicate that a layer of fill material,
composed of dense sand with brick, concrete, gravel, and debris, is present at depths of
approximately 2 to 4 feet bgs. Laboratory analysis of soil samples from this zone indicated
elevated concentrations of cadmium, lead, mercury, and copper across the site. Shallow soil
excavation is currently proposed as the remediation approach. In addition, a recent groundwater
investigation performed by Citadel Environmental Services, Inc. (Citadel 2011) reported 2,400
micrograms per liter (ug/L) of oil-range hydrocarbons in one of five wells installed at the site.
However, the groundwater contamination appears to be limited to the northwest corner of the site,
approximately 250 feet from the subject Site. Based on our review, this site does not appear to
represent a significant potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site based on
the defined extent of groundwater contamination at this site.

State and Tribal Registered Storage Tanks (UST/AST/Indian UST/ FEMA UST): Two sites are
listed on the UST database and two additional sites are listed on the AST database within a 0.25-
mile radius of the subject Site. None of the listed sites appear to represent a significant potential
threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site, given their topographic location (down-
gradient or cross-gradient) in relation to the subject Site with the exception of Trucker’s Friend,
located at 1395 7™ Street, which is discussed under the LUST listing above.

State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites (VCP/Indian VCP): Twelve sites are listed within a 0.5-
mile radius of the subject Site. Based on our review, none of the sites appear to represent a
significant potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site, given their distance
(greater than Y2-mile) and topographic location (down-gradient or cross-gradient) in relation to the
subject Site with the exception of Palm Court, located at 902 Union Street, and Container
Freight, located at 1285 5™ Street. Both properties are discussed under the ENVIROSTOR listing
above.

Local Brownfield Lists (US Brownfields): No sites are listed within a 0.5-mile radius of the
subject Site.

Local Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Lists (Debris Region 9, ODI, WMUDS/SWAT, SWERCY
Indian ODI): One site is listed within a 0.5-mile radius of the subject Site: National Recycling
Corp, located at 1312 Kirkham Street, is approximately 0.4 miles north of the Site. This property
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does not appear to represent a significant potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the
subject Site, given its distance (greater than ¥-mile) in relation to the subject Site and the lack of
any documented contamination issues.

Local Hazardous Waste / Contaminated Sites (Hist Cal-Sites, SCH, Toxic Pits): Six sites are listed
on the Hist Cal-Sites database within a 1-mile radius of the subject Site. Based on our review,
these sites do not appear to represent a significant potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at
the subject Site, given their distance (greater than %-mile) and topographic location (down-
gradient or cross-gradient) in relation to the subject Site except Amco Chemical, located at 1414
Third Street. This property is discussed under the NPL listing above.

Two listings are reported on the Toxic Pits database within a 1-mile radius of the subject Site: SP,
W.Oakland Yd (Oily Waste) and SP, W.Oakland Yard (Washwater), both located at 1707
Wood Street, approximately 0.8 miles northwest of the subject Site. These properties do not
appear to represent a significant potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site,
given their distance (greater than ¥%2-mile) and topographic location (down-gradient or cross-
gradient) in relation to the subject Site.

Local Registered Storage Tank Lists (CA FID, HIST UST, SWEEPS UST): Nine sites are listed
on the CA FID UST database within a 0.25-mile radius of the subject Site. Ten sites are listed on
the HIST UST and SWEEPS UST databases. With the exception of the sites discussed below,
these sites do not appear to represent a significant potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at
the subject Site, given their topographic location (down-gradient or cross-gradient) in relation to
the subject Site.

Willie Everidge, located at 1211 7" Street, is cross-listed as Everidge Service Company on the
LUST database and is discussed under that listing above.

Kwong & Mark Inc DBA All Mercedes, located at 1225 7™ Street, is cross-listed as All
Mercedes Dismantlers on the LUST database and is discussed under that listing above.

AMMCO Chemical Corp., located at 1414 3" Street, is cross-listed as Amco Chemical on the
NPL database and is discussed under that listing above.

Universal Foods Corp. — Oakland, located at 1384 5™ Street, is approximately 0.1 miles west of
the Site. This site does not appear to represent a significant potential threat to soil or groundwater
quality at the subject Site given its topographic location (down-gradient or cross-gradient) in
relation to the subject Site and the lack of any documented contamination issues.

Local Land Records (LUCIS, DEED): One site is listed within a 0.5-mile radius of the subject
Site: Bobo’s Junkyard, located at 1401 Third Street, is approximately 0.2 miles west-southwest
of the Site. This site does not appear to represent a significant potential threat to soil or
groundwater quality at the subject Site given its topographic location (down-gradient or cross-
gradient) in relation to the subject Site.
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Other Ascertainable Records Listed by EDR: The EDR report indicates the presence of one site on
the Department of Defense (DOD) database within a 1-mile radius of the Site. Alameda Naval
Air Station is located approximately 0.9 miles south of the Site. This property does not appear to
represent a significant potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site given its
distance (greater than %-mile) and topographic location (down-gradient) in relation to the subject
Site.

One site is listed on the Record of Decision (ROD) database within a 1-mile radius of the subject
Site and on the Cortese database within a 0.5-mile radius of the Site: AMCO Chemical, located at
1414 Third Street, is approximately 0.618 miles south-southeast of the Site. This property is
discussed under the NPL listing above.

One site is listed on the Bond Expenditure Plan (Ca Bond Exp. Pland) database within 0.5-miles of
the Site: Southern Pacific Transportation Co., located at 1707 Wood Street, is approximately
0.411 miles northeast of the Site. This site does not appear to represent a significant potential
threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site, given its distance (greater than ¥%-mile) and
topographic location (cross-gradient) in relation to the subject Site.

Two sites are listed on the Hazardous Waste Transporters (HWT) database within 0.25 miles of the
subject Site: Ecologic Environmental Service and Waste Recovery Systems are both located at
1351 5™ Street. These properties do not appear to represent a significant potential threat to soil or
groundwater quality at the Site, given their topographic location (down-gradient or cross-gradient)
in relation to the Site and the lack of any documented releases.

Thirty-one sites are listed on the HIST CORTESE database within 0.5-miles of the Site. Our
review indicates that most of these sites are also listed on the LUST database and are discussed
under that section above. The two properties not listed under the LUST database (Chrysler Auto
Unloading, located at 1401 Middle Harbor, and Facility 10201-1, located at 1121 3" Street) do
not appear to represent a significant potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject
Site, given their topographic location (down-gradient or cross-gradient) in relation to the subject
Site.

Thirty-six sites are listed on the Alameda County Contaminated Sites (Alameda County CS)
database within a 0.5-mile radius of the subject Site. Our review indicates that these sites also
appear on the LUST or the ENVIROSTOR databases and pertinent properties are discussed under
those sections above.

Two sites are listed on the EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants database within a 1-mile
radius of the subject Site: PG&E Oakland, located at 50 Market Street, and PG&E Plant
Oakland, located at First and Washington. These sites do not appear to represent a significant
potential threat to soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site, given their distance (greater than
Y2 mile) and topographic location (down-gradient or cross-gradient) in relation to the subject Site.

Eight sites are listed on the EDR Proprietary Historical Auto Stations database within 0.25 miles of
the subject Site. Four of the properties are identified on the 1200 block of 7™ Street, just north of
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the subject Site. However, our review did not identify any documented contamination issues at
these properties that are known to impact soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site with the
exception of the following:

May John, located at 1225 7™ Street, is cross-listed as Mercedes Auto Dismantlers on the LUST
database and is discussed under the listing above.

Seven sites are listed on the EDR Proprietary Historical Cleaners database within 0.25 miles of the
subject Site. Three of the properties are identified on the 1200 block of 7" Street, just north of the
subject Site. However, our review did not identify any documented contamination issues at these
properties that are known to impact soil or groundwater quality at the subject Site

5.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources

Northgate contacted local regulatory agencies for information regarding the use or storage of
hazardous materials at the subject Site. Northgate reviewed files at any agency maintaining a file
for the subject Site. The following agencies were contacted for information regarding the use or
storage of hazardous materials at the Site:

e City of Oakland Community and Economic Development Agency (CEDA) — Planning and
Zoning Division, Building Services;

e City of Oakland Fire Department, Fire Prevention Bureau;
e East Bay Municipal Utility District; and

e Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

5.2.1 City of Oakland Community and Economic Development Agency (CEDA)
Building, Planning and Zoning Divisions

The Planning and Zoning Divisions have no records pertaining to the subject Site. The Building
Department records consisted of numerous permit documents related to building demolition from
1968 and 1995 as well as plumbing and electrical permits for various on-site businesses. None
of the reviewed records indicated use or storage of hazardous materials at the Site.

5.2.2 City of Oakland Fire Department, Fire Prevention Bureau

The Fire Prevention Bureau maintains files for the subject Site consisting of a site closure
review, hazardous materials inspections, urban runoff inspections, and documents related to the
removal of the on-Site USTs. Notes from a meeting held on December 4, 1984 between
RWQCB, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, and the State of California,
Department of Health Services indicated that soil samples collected at the portion of the Site
formerly occupied by Smilo Chemical Company contained elevated levels of pesticides and low
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levels of heavy metals. However, none of the levels were elevated to the point of requiring
cleanup.

Fire Department records also contained inspection records for J & A Truck Repair, dated
between 1988 and 1994 that document improper storage and disposal of hazardous materials on
the subject Site. Improper disposal of used oil filters, batteries, and waste oil, leaking drums, and
large oil stains were documented in several inspection records. A 1992 anonymous complaint
also noted that oil and grease was being disposed into the storm drain. A follow up inspection
observed visible oil staining in the vicinity of the curb on Poplar Court, a street that historically
intersected the Site from north to south.

The records also contained permit applications, dated August 30, 1995, for the removal of three
2,000-gallon gasoline USTs and to permanently obtain site closure. These documents identified
Caltrans as the new Site operator. A July 1, 2008 permit application for a propane above ground
storage tank (AST) was associated with the temporary use of the Site for a fire arts festival.
Permit records noted that the AST was installed properly and there were no documented releases
or spills from the tank.

5.2.3 East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD)

An EBMUD technician stated that the subject Site is served by EBMUD sewer and water
service.

5.2.4 Alameda County Department of Environmental Health — Local Oversight
Program (LOP)

The LOP maintains numerous records pertaining to historical environmental investigations at the
subject Site. Those reports are discussed in detail under section 5.6 below.

5.3 Radon

Information provided by EDR (Appendix B) indicates that indoor air samples collected at 49
sites in Alameda County by the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) had an
average radon concentration of 0.776 picocuries per liter (pCi/L) on the first floor level, -0.400
pCi/L on the second floor level, and 1.338 pCi/L at the basement level. None of the samples
contained more than 4 pCi/L. According to EDR, Alameda County is designated as Federal
Radon Zone 2 (indoor average less than 4 pCi/L but greater than or equal to 2 pCi/L).

The State of California Division of Drinking Water and Environmental Management maintains a
database of radon test results indicating that out of 3 samples collected in the zip code 94607, no
samples exceeded 4 pCi/L. The California Department of Health Services and the U. S. EPA
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recommend that some form of mitigation be conducted for houses with indoor air radon
concentrations of 4 pCi/L or greater.

5.4  Land Use History

Information on historical land use at the Site and adjacent area was evaluated by reviewing
historic aerial photographs, maps, and other documents. A summary of our investigation
findings is presented below.

5.4.1 Aerial Photographs

Northgate reviewed historic aerial photographs of the Site for the years 1930, 1939, 1946, 1953,
1958, 1965, 1969, 1975, 1976, 1982, 1989, 1993, 1998, 2005 obtained from EDR and Pacific
Aerial Survey in Oakland. A summary of our aerial photograph review is presented below.
Copies of select aerial photographs are provided in Appendix C.

Date: 1930 Scale: 17=791’

Site Description: Subject Site comprises the city block bound by 7™ Street on the north, 5™
Street on the south, Union Street on the east, and Kirkham Street on the west. The Site is
bisected by Poplar Street which extends from 5" to 7th. The east and west haves of the Site are
fully developed with a variety of industrial and possibly residential structures.

North: | 7" Street followed by residential and industrial development.

South: | 5™ Street followed by warehouses, rail yard, and vacant land.

East: Union Street followed by residential and commercial development.

West:  Kirkham Street followed by industrial development.

Date: 1939 Scale: 1”= 555’

Site Description: Subject Site comprises the city block bound by 7™ Street on the north, 5™
Street on the south, Union Street on the east, and Kirkham Street on the west. The Site is
bisected by Poplar Street which extends from 5™ to 7th. The east and west haves of the Site are
fully developed with a variety of industrial and possibly residential structures.

North: | 7" Street followed by residential and industrial development.

South: 5™ Street followed by warehouses, rail yard, and vacant land.

East: Union Street followed by residential and commercial development.

West: = Kirkham Street followed by industrial development.
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Date: 1946 Scale: 1= 655’

Site Description: Subject Site comprises the city block bound by 7™ Street on the north, 5™
Street on the south, Union Street on the east, and Kirkham Street on the west. The Site is
bisected by Poplar Street which extends from 5" to 7th. The east and west haves of the Site are
fully developed with a variety of industrial and residential structures, and storage yards.

North: | 7" Street followed by residential and industrial development.

South: | 5™ Street followed by warehouses, rail yard, and vacant land.

Union Street followed by residential and commercial development.

West: Kirkham Street followed by industrial development.

Date: 1953 Scale: 1= 1,000’

Site Description: Subject Site comprises the city block bound by 7™ Street on the north, 5™
Street on the south, Union Street on the east, and Kirkham Street on the west. The Site is
bisected by Poplar Street which extends from 5" to 7th. The east and west haves of the Site are
fully developed with a variety of industrial and residential structures, and storage yards.

North: = 7" Street followed by residential and industrial development.

South: 5™ Street followed by warehouses, rail yard, and vacant land.

East: | Union Street followed by residential and commercial development.

West:  Kirkham Street followed by industrial development.

Date: 1958 Scale: 1= 555’

Site Description: The southwest quarter of the Site contains three large industrial / warehouse
buildings. A thin strip of vacant land is present along 5" Street. The remainder of the Site is
covered by an elevated freeway.

North: | 7" Street followed by the freeway and industrial and residential development.

South: 5™ Street followed by industrial warehouse buildings and rail tracks.

East: Union Street followed by the elevated freeway and commercial and residential
development.

West:  Kirkham Street followed by industrial development.
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Date: 1965 Scale: 1”= 333’

Site Description: The southwest quarter of the Site contains three large industrial / warehouse
buildings. Smaller commercial buildings are present along 5™ Street. The remainder of the Site is
covered by an elevated freeway.

North: = 7™ Street followed by the elevated freeway and commercial/industrial buildings and
vacant land.

South: 5™ Street followed by industrial warehouse buildings and rail tracks.

East: Union Street followed by the elevated freeway and commercial/industrial development.

West:  Kirkham Street followed by industrial development and vacant land.

Date: 1969 Scale: 1= 1,000’

Site Description: One large industrial building is present along Kirkham Street. The southwest
corner of the Site is vacant land containing an elevated BART track. The remainder of the Site is
covered by an elevated freeway.

North: | 7" Street followed by industrial development and an elevated freeway.

South: 5™ Street followed by industrial warehouse buildings and rail tracks.

East: Union Street followed by the elevated freeway and BART tracks, along with
commercial/industrial development.

West:  Kirkham Street followed by industrial development and vacant land.

Date: 1975 Scale: 1”= 601’

Site Description: One large industrial building is present along Kirkham Street. The southwest
corner of the Site is vacant land containing an elevated BART track. Numerous trucks are
parked on the southwest corner of the Site and along 5™ Street. The remainder of the Site is
covered by an elevated freeway.

North: | 7" Street followed by industrial development and an elevated freeway.

South: | 5™ Street followed by industrial warehouse buildings and rail tracks.

East: Union Street followed by the elevated freeway and BART tracks, along with
commercial/industrial development.

West: Kirkham Street followed by industrial development and vacant land.
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Date: 1982 Scale: 1”= 690’

Site Description: One large industrial building is present along Kirkham Street. The southwest
corner of the Site is vacant land containing an elevated BART track. Numerous trucks are
parked on the southwest corner of the Site and along 5™ Street. The remainder of the Site is
covered by an elevated freeway.

North: | 7" Street followed by industrial development and an elevated freeway.

South: 5™ Street followed by industrial warehouse buildings and rail tracks.

East: Union Street followed by the elevated freeway and BART tracks, along with
commercial/industrial development.

West:  Kirkham Street followed by industrial development and vacant land.

Date: 1989 Scale: 1”= 1,000’

Site Description: Two industrial buildings are present along Kirkham Street. The southwest
corner of the Site is vacant land containing an elevated BART track. Numerous trucks are
parked on the southwest corner of the Site and along 5™ Street. The remainder of the Site is
covered by an elevated freeway.

7" Street followed by industrial development and an elevated freeway.

™ Street followed by industrial warehouse buildings and rail tracks.

East: Union Street followed by the elevated freeway and BART tracks, along with
commercial/industrial development.

West: | Kirkham Street followed by industrial development and vacant land.
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Date: 1993 Scale: 1"= 666’

Site Description: Two industrial buildings are present along Kirkham Street. The southwest
corner of the Site is vacant land containing an elevated BART track. Numerous trucks are
parked on the southwest corner of the Site. The land south of the BART track along 5" Street
appears vacant. The remainder of the Site is covered by an elevated freeway which is being
partially dismantled and removed from the northwest corner of the Site.

North: | 7" Street followed by industrial development and an elevated freeway which is being
dismantled.

South: = 5™ Street followed by industrial warehouse buildings and rail tracks.

East: Union Street followed by the elevated freeway and BART tracks, along with
commercial/industrial development.

West:  Kirkham Street followed by industrial development. Several large aboveground
storage tanks are located across Kirkham at 5™ Street.

Date: 1998 Scale: 1”= 666’

Site Description: The elevated freeway has been completely removed, and the Site consists
entirely of vacant land except for the elevated BART track the crosses the southwestern corner of
the Site. Some vehicle parking or material storage is present on the northwestern portion of the
Site. 5" Street has been realigned to the north, and now occupies what was formerly the
southeastern portion of the Site.

North: | 7" Street followed by industrial buildings and a parking lot.

South: 5™ Street followed by a warehouse and vacant land. A new elevated freeway has been
constructed further to the south.

East: Union Street followed by commercial development and vacant land.

West: = Kirkham Street followed by parking lots with an elevated BART track.
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Date: 2005 Scale: 1"= 604"

Site Description: The Site consists of a vacant, apparently paved, parcel with an elevated BART
track crossing the southwest corner of the Site. A paved ramp for truck driver training is located
on the northern portion of the Site.

North: 7" Street followed by industrial buildings and residences.

South: | 5™ Street followed by vacant land, and a new intersection and on-ramp for the elevated
freeway located to the south.

East:  Union Street followed by vacant land and commercial/industrial buildings.

West:  Kirkham Street followed by vacant land and a paved parking lot with an elevated
BART track.

54.2 Sanborn Maps

Northgate reviewed Sanborn fire insurance maps for the Site obtained from EDR for the years
1902, 1912, 1951, 1952, 1957, 1958, 1961, 1967, and 1970. Copies of the Sanborn Maps are
provided in Appendix D. Information from the Sanborn maps is summarized below.

1902  The Site comprises the city block bound by 7" Street on the north, 5" Street on the south,
Union Street on the east, and Kirkham Street on the west. The Site is bisected by Poplar
Street. The west half of the Site contains residences, a locksmith, and a coal yard. The east
half of the Site contains residences, vacant lots, and a repair shop.

North: | 7™ Street w/ RR tracks, then residences, a fire station, and a coal yard.

South: | 5™ Street, but no map coverage beyond.

East: Union Street, then residences and a laundry.

West: | Kirkham Street, then a brewery.
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1912

The Site comprises the city block bound by 7™ Street on the north, 5™ Street on the south,
Union Street on the east, and Kirkham Street on the west. The Site is bisected by Poplar
Street. The west half of the Site contains residences, a door manufacturer, overall factory, a
truck garage, and general storage warehouses. A RR spur track enters the western half of the
Site from 5" Street. The east half of the Site contains residences, vacant lots, and a steam
laundry along 7" Street.

7" Street w/ RR tracks, then residences and a laundry.

5™ Street, followed by a railroad yard with the Commissary Dept of Southern Pacific
Railroad, and Poplar Street.

Union Street, then residences and a laundry located at 7" and Union.

Kirkham Street, then a brewery.

1951

The Site comprises the city block bound by 7™ Street on the north, 5™ Street on the south,
Union Street on the east, and Kirkham Street on the west. The Site is bisected by Poplar
Street. The west half of the Site contains residences, a church, overall factory, a truck
garage, and general storage and SPRR warehouses. A RR spur track enters the western half
of the Site from 5" Street. The east half of the Site contains residences and a pipe yard.

North:

7™ Street w/ RR tracks, then plumbing and electrical supply, residences, and a machine shop
for shock absorber refurbishing. A gasoline service station is located on the southwest corner
of 7" and Union, immediately adjacent to the subject Site.

5™ Street, followed by a railroad yard with the Commissary Dept of Southern Pacific
Railroad and the “SPRR Junk Yard”, and Poplar Street.

Union Street, then residences. Auto service located at 7" and Magnolia.

Kirkham Street, then a brewery.

500 Kirkham Street
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1952

The Site comprises the city block bound by 7™ Street on the north, 5™ Street on the south,
Union Street on the east, and Kirkham Street on the west. The Site is bisected by Poplar
Street. The west half of the Site contains residences, a church, overall factory, a truck
garage, and general storage and SPRR warehouses. A RR spur track enters the western half
of the Site from 5" Street. The east half of the Site contains residences and a private garage
and auto-freight depot at Union and 5"

North:

South:

East:

West:

7" Street w/ RR tracks, then plumbing and electrical supply, residences, and a machine shop
for shock absorber refurbishing. A gasoline service station is located on the southwest corner
of 7" and Union, immediately adjacent to the subject Site.

5" Street, followed by a railroad yard with the Commissary Dept of Southern Pacific
Railroad and the “SPRR Junk Yard”, and Poplar Street.

Union Street, then residences. Auto service located at 7" and Magnolia.

Kirkham Street, then a brewery.

1957

The majority of the Site is covered diagonally from northwest to southeast by the Nimitz
(Eastshore) Freeway. The freeway is likely elevated (?) as onramps and offramps are partially
dashed on the map. The southwest corner of the parcel is occupied by a canned goods
warehouse, a vacant warehouse, and a paper products warehouse. Poplar street enters the Site
from the south off of 5. A rail spur extends on to the Site between Kirkham and Poplar.

North:

West:

7" Street, followed by a pipe and valve fitting warehouse, residences, and linen sorting. A
gasoline service station is located on the southwest corner of 7" and Union, immediately
adjacent to the subject Site.

5" Street followed by warehouses, a Southern Pacific delivery shed, and freight depots.

Union Street beneath the Nimitz Freeway, followed by a steam laundry and gasoline service
station.

Kirkham Street followed by a brewery and a tin can warehouse.

500 Kirkham Street
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1958

The majority of the Site is covered diagonally from northwest to southeast by the Nimitz
(Eastshore) Freeway. The freeway is likely elevated (?) as onramps and offramps are partially
dashed on the map. The southwest corner of the parcel is occupied by a paper products and
flour warehouse for a brewery and other tenants. Poplar street enters the Site from the south of
of 5™. A rail spur extends on to the Site between Kirkham and Poplar.

West:

Kirkham Street followed by a brewery and a tin can warehouse.

7" Street, followed by a pipe and valve fitting warehouse, residences, and linen sorting. A
gasoline service station is located on the southwest corner of 7" and Union.

5™ Street followed by warehouses, a Southern Pacific delivery shed, and freight depots.

Union Street beneath the Nimitz Freeway, followed by a steam laundry and gasoline service
station.

1961

The majority of the Site is covered diagonally from northwest to southeast by the Nimitz
(Eastshore) Freeway. The freeway is likely elevated (?) as onramps and offramps are partially
dashed on the map. The southwest corner of the parcel is occupied by a paper products
company and warehouse. Poplar street enters the Site from the south off of 5™. A truck repair
operation is located just east of Poplar. A rail spur extends on to the Site between Kirkham ang
Poplar.

North:

- Kirkham Street followed by a brewery and a tin can warehouse.

7" Street, followed by a pipe and valve fitting warehouse, residences, and restaurants. A
gasoline service station is located on the southwest corner of 7" and Union, immediately
adjacent to the subject Site.

5™ Street followed by warehouses and a freight depot.

Union Street beneath the Nimitz Freeway, followed by a steam laundry and gasoline service
station.

500 Kirkham Street
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1967  The majority of the Site is covered diagonally from northwest to southeast by the Nimitz
(Eastshore) Freeway. The freeway is likely elevated (?) as onramps and offramps are partially
dashed on the map. The southwest corner of the parcel is occupied by a soap works. Poplar
street enters the Site from the south off of 5. A rail spur extends on to the Site between
Kirkham and Poplar.

North: | 7" Street, followed by a pipe and valve factory and industrial equipment manufacturing. An
auto parts machine shop occupies the southwest corner of 7" and Union, immediately
adjacent to the subject Site.

South: 5" Street followed by warehouses and industrial development.

East: Union Street beneath the Nimitz Freeway, followed by a steam laundry and gasoline service
station.

West: | Kirkham Street followed by vacant land, a food (molasses) manufacturing operation, and a
gasoline service station.

1970 | The majority of the Site is covered diagonally from northwest to southeast by the Nimitz
(Eastshore) Freeway. The freeway is likely elevated (?) as onramps and offramps are
partially dashed on the map. The southwest corner of the parcel is occupied by a soap works.
Poplar street enters the Site from the south off of 5™. A rail spur extends on to the Site
between Kirkham and Poplar.

North: = 7" Street, followed by a pipe and valve factory and industrial equipment manufacturing. An
auto parts machine shop occupies the southwest corner of 7" and Union, immediately
adjacent to the subject Site.

South: = 5" Street followed by warehouses and industrial development.

East: Union Street beneath the Nimitz Freeway, followed by a steam laundry and gasoline service
station.

West: ' Kirkham Street followed by vacant land, a food (molasses) manufacturing operation, and a
gasoline service station.

5.4.3 Topographic Maps

Northgate reviewed historic topographic maps for the Site obtained from EDR for the years
1895, 1915, 1948, 1949, 1959, 1968, 1973, and 1980. Copies of the topographic maps are
provided in Appendix E. Information from the topographic maps is summarized below.
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Quadrangle: San Francisco Scale: 1:62500 Series: 15 Minute

1895: No specific features are shown on the subject Site or adjoining properties. The Site
is intersected from north to south by a road. A large rail yard is mapped to the
south. A small inlet from the San Francisco Bay is present to the southeast.

1915: No specific features are shown on the subject Site or adjoining properties. Multiple
lines appear to approach the Site from the large rail yard located further south.

1948: The subject Site and adjoining properties are shown as general urban land use, with
(1:50000) no specific features depicted.

Quadrangle: Oakland West Scale: 1:24000 Series: 7.5 Minute

1949: No specific features are shown on the subject Site or adjoining properties. The
surrounding area, including the Site, is shown as general urban land use. One
medium and two smaller structures are now mapped to the south of the Site.
Numerous new structures are mapped in the vicinity of the rail yard, south of the
Site.

1959: The Nimitz Freeway is now intersecting the Site from east to northwest. The
roadway formerly intersecting the Site is no longer present. A rail line now extends
from the southern rail yard onto the Site. One large structure is present to the south
of the Site. Several small structures are now mapped further west and east.

1968: The Site is no longer mapped as urban land use. A rapid transit rail line intersects
the southern portion of the Site from east to west. A small structure is mapped in
the northwest corner of the Site. Several small and medium-sized structures are
present in adjacent properties to the north, east, and west.

1973: The general vicinity of the subject Site appears the same as in the previous map.
Several rail lines have been removed and replaced with a structure on a property
southwest of the Site.

1980: The general vicinity of the subject Site appears the same as in the previous map.

5.4.4 City Directories

A search of available city directories was performed by EDR at approximate five-year intervals
from 1920 through 2006. A summary of the listings for the Site and nearby properties is shown
in the table below. The complete city directory summary provided by EDR is presented as
Appendix F.
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Address Date Listing

Site

500 Kirkham Street 1967-1992 Auto engine and body repair services,
“American AMBUVAN Service, Inc”,
chemical industries, box and packing
production company

Nearby Properties

1044 50" Street 1928 Residence

1000-1099 5" Street 1945-1975 Residences, “White Signal R”, cabinet
manufacturer, “Burns Distributing Co.”,
paint company

1100-1199 5" Street 1928-1943 Residences

1200-1299 5" Street 1928-1967 Residences, “Bigge Drayage Co.”, “5
Express & Drayage Co.”, auto repair
services, transportation warehouse

1300-1399 5" Street 1928-2006 Residences, “Morrison Warehouse”,
“Alliance for West Oakland”, freight
services company, printing company,
yeast manufacturing

1400-1499 5" Street 1928-2006 Residences, “Western Door and Sash
Manufacturing and Warehouse”, auto
mechanics, “Cable Moore Inc.”, glass
and mirror manufacturing

1200-1299 7" Street 1928-2006 Residences, bank, pool hall, jewelry
store, market, “The Crucible”, “Pacific
Paper Tube, Inc.”

1300-1399 7" Street 1928-2006 Residences, piping supply company, fuel
stations, “Homebricks”, auto engine
repair

1400-1499 7" Street 1928-2006 Residences, auto sales and wrecking,
auto cleaners

100-199 Cypress Avenue 1970-2002 Residences

200-299 Cypress Avenue 1950-2002 Residences

300-399 Cypress Avenue 1975-2002 Residences, “Cypress Salvage”
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Address Date Listing

100-199 Cypress Court 1950-2006 Residences, “Celestra Designs”

200-299 Cypress Court 1950-1955 Residences

300-399 Cypress Court 1950-1986 Residences

100-199 Cypress Street 1943-1962 Residences

200-299 Cypress Street 1928-1984 Residences

300-399 Cypress Street 1920-1991 Residences, trucking and freight services,
“Bay Area Skeptics”, “Bay Area
Shippers Cooperative Association”,
“National Cylinder Gas Co. Pac Coast”,
beer and wine distributors, brewing
company, housing assistance office, child
care center, “Veeblefetzer Poot Co New
& Used”, “Jones Hamilton Co.”,
engineering firm, soda production
company, “Jomac Chemicals”, “Acme
Products”, “Hamway D S Co.”

100-199 Cypress Way 1945-1955 Residences

200-299 Cypress Way 1945-1955 Residences

300-399 Cypress Way 1925-1975 Residences, beer and wine distributors,
brewing company, county housing
authority, “Stapel Truck Line”, “Cypress
Salvage”, “Hamway D S Co.”, soda
company

1000-1199 East 5™ Street 1928-1975 Residences

1232 East 5" Street 1928 Residence

1200-1299 East 7™ Street 1920 Residences

1300-1399 East 7" Street 1920-1975 Residence, liquor store

1406 East 7" Street 1920 Residence

1000-1099 Kirkham Street 1967-2006 Residences, “Houston Root”

1100-1199 Kirkham Street 1967-2006 Residences

250 Kirkham Street 2006 “Joinery Structures”
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Address Date Listing

500-599 Kirkham Street 1945-1996 Residence, trucking companies, paper
mill, “Lefevre Peter & Co.”, parking
facility, brewing company

500-599 Kirkham Way 1928-1986 Residences, “Brooks Terminal Co.”,
brewing company, “Dunham Carrigan &
Hayden Co.”

1200-1299 North 5" Street 1986 Residences

1006 South 5" Street 1975 Residences

1228 South 7" Street 1928 Bank

324 Union Avenue 1965 “Interlines Blankenship Motor Express”

412 Union Avenue 1943 Residence

324 Union Place 1975 “Haslett Company”

300-399 Union Square 1979-2002 Residences, carpet cleaning company,

bakery, “Union Square 94587 Cont”,
food stores, realty agency

400-499 Union Square 2002 Residences

500-599 Union Square 1928-2002 Residences, “Maxberry Westley
Australia Lab”

600-699 Union Square 2002 Residences

300-399 Union Street 1955-1996 Residence, concrete and scaffolding

manufacturers, freight companies,
construction companies, “California
Consolidators”, auto mechanics

500-599 Union Street 1925-1980 Residences, “Ferreira Jos F Soft Drinks”,
athletic club, freight and trucking
services, linen and clothing services,
“Transport International Pool”

600 Union Street 1991-1992 Auto body repair shop
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55 Interviews

Northgate attempted to interview Mr. Chris Wilson of the Caltrans Environmental Division as a

representative of the property owner, directed by the City of Oakland. However, Mr. Wilson did
not respond to Northagate’s request for an interview prior to the completion of this report. This

constitutes a Data Gap as defined in the ASTM E1527 Standard.

5.6  Previous Reports

Numerous historic regulatory correspondence records and environmental investigation reports for
the Site were obtained through the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health LOP
website. Those records are discussed in detail below:

Abandoned Site Project Delisting of Mitigated Sites, Memorandum, State of California,
Department of Health Services. November 26, 1984.

The Site, identified as Smilo Chemical Company, a chemical broker that utilized the Site for
repackaging and storage of chemicals, is included in this memo. The memo notes that a worker
complaint in March 1981 indicated that rinse water from truck decontamination activities was
allowed to run onto the ground surface. A follow up investigation by the Department of Health
Services confirmed improper storage of hazardous materials at the Site and discharges to the
ground. Soil samples collected during this investigation reported the presence of heavy metals
and pesticides. According to Smilo, contaminated soil was removed from the Site. However,
the cleanup was undocumented. The Site summary concluded that it was necessary to verify the
removal of contamination and document proper closure of the Site. However, the memorandum
noted that a recent inspection of the subject Site indicated that the site had been mitigated and
recommended that the Site be removed from the Abandoned Site Project list.

Site Investigation Report — Area 8, Department of Transportation. Geo/Resource Consultants,
Inc. Auqust 28, 1992.

According to this report, the subject Site has been on the CERCLIS list as Smilo Chemical but
received a No Further Action status in 1984. Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc. drilled one boring,
to a total depth of 3.5 feet bgs in the vicinity of the previous on-Site sampling where elevated
levels of pesticides and heavy metals were detected. The soil encountered during drilling was
believed to be fill material. Organochlorine pesticides were not detected above laboratory
reporting limits in either soil sample collected from the Site. Metals were detected within
background concentrations with the exception of lead, detected at 81 mg/kg in the 1-foot sample.
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However, a waste extraction test (WET) result for lead (3.4 mg/L) was below the soluble
threshold limit concentration (STLC) for lead of 5.0 mg/L. Based on these results, the report
concluded that remedial action at the Site is not required.

Fax Transmittal from Romena Jonas of Jonas & Associates, Inc. to Susan Hugo of Alameda.
September 12, 1995.

The fax transmittal from Jonas & Associates, Inc. included soil and water analytical results from
an on-Site excavation related to the removal of historic USTs. The results indicated elevated
levels of TPH-g (5,500 mg/kg, 32 mg/L), benzene (40 mg/kg, 5.6 mg/L), toluene (260 mg/kg,
5.1 mg/L), ethylbenzene (100 mg/kg, 0.063 mg/L), and xylenes (520 mg/kg, 5.5 mg/L) in soil
and water from the excavation pit. The water also contained an elevated concentration of lead
(0.11 mg/L). A sample collected from the soil stockpile contained elevated levels of total
recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH, 760 mg/kg). The physical extent of the excavation
area was not described in this transmittal.

Final Feasibility Study/Remediation Action Plan, Interstate 880, Cypress Replacement Project,
Oakland, California. California Department of Transportation. August 11, 1995.

The Final Feasibility Study performed by California Department of Transportation included
numerous properties along the former Interstate 880 corridor, including J & A Truck Repair at
500 Kirkham Street. The document indicated that a Preliminary Endangerment Assessment
(PEA) report was prepared by Environmental Solutions, Inc. in March of 1995 that revealed
elevated levels of TPH, various heavy metals, and VOCs in soil and groundwater at the Site.
The document recommended that contaminated soil be excavated and disposed off-site and that
monitoring wells should be installed to evaluate groundwater contamination issues.

Remedial Design and Implementation Plan, Cypress Freeway Re-Alignment, Oakland,
California. Jonas & Associates, Inc. September 12, 1995.

A summary of former environmental investigations within the Jonas & Associates report
includes a record of wipe sampling that was performed on the interior walls of the on-site Smilo
warehouse in October of 1994 by Environmental Solutions, Inc (ESI). In addition to the indoor
sampling, ESI also collected soil and groundwater samples from 12 borings drilled across the
Site. Results from the wipe samples showed detectable concentrations of total recoverable
petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH), metals, organochlorine pesticides, polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCBs), SVOCs, and VOCs on the interior walls. Soil samples collected from borings drilled in
the vicinity of the on-Site UST were found to be impacted by gasoline, oil and grease, lead,
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acetone, BTEX and SVOCs. Elevated lead was observed in the vicinity of former sumps,
adjacent to the former railroad spur, and in the vicinity of the UST. In addition, a WET test
indicated soluble lead concentrations above the STLC in four of five soil samples analyzed.
According to ESI’s report, groundwater beneath the UST was impacted by gasoline, oil and
grease, metals, and VOCs. Groundwater beneath the remaining portions of the Site was reported
to be impacted by TPH, metals, VOCs, and unknown compounds in the diesel and motor oil
range. The remedial plan proposed excavating contaminated soil to a maximum depth of 6 feet
bgs in the southwest corner of the Site and removing approximately 4,000 cubic yards of
contaminated soil to an off-Site disposal facility.

The Jonas & Associates, Inc. report indicated that one 1,100-gallon gasoline UST was known to
be present on-Site. A second UST, a 2,000-gallon tank, allegedly containing gasoline, was
discovered by Caltrans in 1994. A third tank was not mentioned in the report.

J&A Truck Repair Site, Oakland, California, Contract No. 53W202, Task Order No. 04-192203-
01, Draft Monitoring Well Installation Workplan. Geocon Environmental Consultants, Inc.
October 3, 1995.

According to Geocon’s draft workplan, three groundwater monitoring wells were proposed in the
vicinity of the former on-Site UST in order to assess groundwater quality and potential impacts
from the historic UST. However, a report documenting well installations and any sampling
records was not available.

Addendum to “Underground Storage Tank Closure Report, Cypress Freeway Re-Alignment,
Former J & A Truck Repair, Oakland, California, November 27, 1995”. Jonas & Associates,
Inc. January 4, 1996.

This report notes that approximately 40 cubic yards of soil were excavated and disposed off-Site
as part of approved remediation work. However, a copy of the 1995 closure report was not
readily available.

Site Investigation Report, Task Order 04-192203-RJ, Contract Number 43A0012, Former J & A
Truck Repair & Container Freight Sites, Oakland, California. Professional Service Industries,
Inc. September 22, 2000.

The Site background portion of this report notes that between November 13 and 16, 1995
approximately 4,700 cubic yards of soil was excavated to an approximate depth of 6 feet bgs by
MCM Construction, Inc. A total of 92 confirmation soil samples were reportedly collected from
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the walls and bottom of the excavated area. Although 25 various chemicals were detected in
these soil samples, a human health risk assessment performed on the results indicated that only
PCBs were present above the Preliminary Remedial Goals (PRGs) established for this Site. It
should be noted that a formal report describing the details of this remediation work is not
available for review.

As part of the investigation performed by Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSI), four
monitoring wells were installed at the J & A Truck Repair property. Soil samples collected
during well installation did not contain TPH as oil and grease, diesel, or gasoline. Elevated
levels of VOCs, SVOCs, and metals were detected across the J & A property. However, the
report noted that the detected concentrations of VOCs, SVOCs, and metals did not exceed the
PRGs for industrial soils. Groundwater samples collected from the wells contained TPH-d,
TPH-g, and a suite of VOCs. TPH-d and TPH-g were both detected at a well located on the
southwest corner of the Site at concentrations of 0.8 mg/l and 0.77 mg/l, respectively. Several
VOCs were detected in groundwater samples, with the highest concentrations appearing in a well
located down-gradient of the former on-Site sumps. The measured concentrations of 1,1-
dichloroethane, 1,2-dichloroethane, 1,1-dichloroethene, naphthalene, tetrachloroethene,
trichloroethene, and vinyl chloride exceeded their respective EPA Region 9 PRG levels for tap
water or the drinking water maximum contaminant level (MCL). Two new VOCs, cis-1,2-
dichloroethene and trans-1,2-dichloroethene, were detected for the first time at the J & A
property. The report recommended that groundwater monitoring continue at the subject Site on a
quarterly basis. Additional groundwater monitoring reports are not available.

Based on our review, environmental investigations performed on the southwest portion of the
subject Site have documented elevated concentrations of TPH, VOCs, and heavy metals in soil
and groundwater beneath the Site. The majority of the contaminated shallow soil appears to
have been excavated (to a depth of 6’ bgs) in the southwest portion of the Site. However, a
formal report documenting this cleanup action cannot be found. Groundwter contamination
remains beneath the Site. No information is available regarding soil and groundwater quality
across the remaining portions of the subject Site, previously occupied by the Interstate 880
elevated roadway.
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

Current Site conditions were observed during a reconnaissance of the Site and near vicinity
performed by Northgate on April 29, 2011. Photographs from the reconnaissance are attached to
the end of this report.

6.1  Methodology and Limiting Conditions

The Site reconnaissance was performed by traversing the Site by foot. Northgate was not
escorted during the reconnaissance. There were no limiting conditions.

6.2  General Site and Vicinity Conditions

The subject Site is located at 500 Kirkham Street, between 5" and 7" Streets, in Oakland,
Alameda County, California. The Site consists of a 2.76 acre parcel most of which is currently
utilized as a construction equipment staging area for R & L Brosamer Inc. construction company
(Photographs 1 — 4). Several emergency generators (Photograph 5) and heavy construction
equipment (Photograph 6) were present on the Site at the time of our reconnaissance. Minor oil
staining was observed on the pavement in several locations throughout the staging area
(Photograph 6). Several drums containing waste oil, coolant, and other products were observed
in the northwest corner of the property (Photograph 7). The drum storage area did not include
secondary containment for the drums. A large equipment service truck with a 1,000-gallon
diesel fuel tank was also parked along the northwest corner, immediately adjacent to a storage
area for compressed gas cylinders (Photograph 8). Several medium and large stockpiles of soil,
gravel, and recycled asphalt were present within the eastern half of the subject Site (Photograph
9).

Wifi Railway, a fiber optic contractor for the Bay Area Rapid Transit system currently leases a
section of the central portion of the Site (Photograph 10). At the time of our reconnaissance,
their area contained an office trailer and several large storage containers housing fiber optic
equipment (Photograph 11). An elevated ramp, previously used for driver training, is located
along the northern property boundary (Photograph 12). The ramp is currently utilized as
additional storage space for construction supplies and various debris (Photograph 13).

The western half of the subject Site encompasses a large paved parking and construction staging
area and office for PGH Wong Engineering, Inc. (Photographs 14 - 16). Five well boxes were
observed on the western half of the subject Site (Photograph 16). Four of the wells are situated
behind the engineering office and along the elevated BART track. A fifth well is located towards
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the northwest corner of the Site, along Kirkham Street. Three drums believed to contain soil
cuttings were observed near the wells along the southern Site boundary (see Photograph 16).

The subject Site is bordered on the north by 7" Street, followed by a residential development and
several large warehouses (Photographs 18 and 19). An abandoned automotive parts store (noted
in historic Sanborn Maps as a gasoline service station and machine shop) is located immediately
northeast of the Site (Photograph 20). The Site is bordered on the east by Union Street, followed
by an automotive repair facility (Photograph 21). The Site is bordered on the south by 5™ Street,
followed by an elevated track for BART and several on/off-ramps and elevated roadways for
Highway 880 (Photograph 22). The Site is bordered on the west by Kirkham Street followed by
a paved commuter parking lot (Photograph 23).
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7.0 PHASE | ESA CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Phase | ESA was conducted to identify and evaluate the potential presence of Recognized
Environmental Conditions within the Site and near vicinity that may affect on-Site soil and
groundwater quality. The Site consists of an approximate 2.76 acre parcel identified as APN
004-049-001 in Oakland, Alameda County, California. A portion of the Site has historically
been identified as 500 Kirkham Street.

Our review indicates that the Site was occupied by residences and industrial development from
before the 1930s through the mid-1950s. These operations included commercial/industrial
warehouse and manufacturing operations for clothing, canned goods, paper products and other
industries. From the mid-1950s through the early 1990s, the entire Site, with the exception of
the southwest quarter of the Site, was occupied by the elevated roadway for Interstate 880.
During this time, the southwest portion of the Site was occupied by automotive and truck repair
businesses and a chemical repacking operation. The freeway was removed from the Site in the
early 1990, and the Site reverted back to commercial and industrial use.

500 Kirkham Street is listed as Smilo Chemical Company on the VCP, Envirostor, CERC-NFRAP,
RCRA-SQG, and FINDS regulatory databases. The Site is also listed as J & A Truck Repair on
the RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HIST CORTESE, LUST, Alameda County CS, and HAZNET databases.
These listings are related to historic use, storage, and release of hazardous materials on the
southwest portion of the Site. Approximately 4,700 cubic yards of contaminated soil was
excavated and removed from the Site in the 1990s. Groundwater beneath the Site reportedly
contains a variety of contaminants, including petroleum hydrocarbons and VOCs. The Site is
currently listed as an open clean-up project undergoing site assessment on the Geotracker website
maintained by the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) as of December 30, 1995.
The Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) is listed as the lead agency for oversight.
Within the Envirostor database, maintained by the DTSC, the Site status is listed as inactive and
requiring evaluation as of September 3, 2010.

Our review did not indicate the presence of off-Site contamination sources that are known to have
impacted the subject Site. However, the Site is located in an area of heavy industrial land use, and
we could not rule out the possibility that low-level groundwater contamination is present on a
regional basis, including beneath the subject Site, related to these off-Site contamination sources.

In Northgate’s professional opinion, an appropriate level of inquiry has been made into the
previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial and customary
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practice in an effort to minimize liability. In summary, our review did not indicate the presence of
Recognized Environmental Conditions associated with the Site, except for the following:

e The Site is listed on a number of State, Federal, and local regulatory agency databases
related to the former occupancy of the southwest portion of the Site Smilo Chemical
Company, a bulk chemical repackaging business, and J & A Truck Repair, a truck repair
and maintenance facility. Previous environmental testing on this portion of the Site
indicated that elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and motor oil, VOCs,
SVOCs, and various heavy metals were present in shallow soil. Groundwater samples
previously collected at the Site contained elevated levels of hydrocarbons and VOCs.
Although it appears that the majority of contaminated soil was excavated and transported to
an off-Site disposal facility, updated groundwater monitoring data was not readily available
for review. The Site status is currently listed as inactive, requiring evaluation, on the
Envirostor database maintained by the DTSC.

In addition, our review revealed the following issue of potential environmental concern:

e The Site is located in an area of historic industrial land use, and several sites with known
soil and groundwater contamination are present in close proximity to the subject Site. We
could not rule out the possibility that migration of contaminants from these off-Site sources
may have impacted soil or groundwater quality beneath the Site.

We recommend that the soil and groundwater samples be collected and analyzed to evaluate
potential soil and groundwater contamination concerns as part of the evaluation of potential
redevelopment options.
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9.0 ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in 8312.10 of 40 CFR 312, and | have the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,
history, and setting of the subject property. | have developed and performed the all appropriate
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Dennis Laduzinsky, C.\E.G., k.E.A.
Principal

Qualifications of the Environmental Professional are provided as Appendix G.
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- View of thsouern rtion of the Site, cently us
equipment staging area (view to the south).
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Photograph 2: Additional construction staging areas on the northeast portion of the Site (view to
the east).
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Photograph 3: Typical equipment and vehicle storage area in the southeast corner of the Site
(view to the southwest).
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Photograph 4: Several storage containers line the southern pro-perty boundary along 5" Street
(view to the west/southwest).
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Photograph 5: Several emergency generators stored along the southern property boundary.

Photograph 6: Construction equipment present at the Site during site reconnaissance (several oil
spots on the pavement are visible in the southwest corner of the image).
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Photograph 7: Several drums potentially containing_waste oil or coolant were present on the
northeast corner of the Site (note lack of secondary containment).

Photograph 8: A construction equipment repair truck (containing a 1,000-gallon diesel tank) was
present, adjacent to a compressed gas cylinder storage area, in the northeast corner of the Site.
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Photograph 9: Several soil and gravel stockpiles present on the eastern half of the Site.

Photograph 10: View of the fenced-in area currently leased by Wifi Railway, a fiber optic
contractor for the Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) system.
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Photograph 11: Typlcal interior of the Wifi Rallway storage containers prlmarlly holdlng fiber
optic supplies and a small workshop space.

Photograph 12: An elevated ramp, formerly used for truck driver training, is present along the
northern boundary of the Site.
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Photograph 14: The western half of the sujct Site consists of an open lot occasionally used for
construction staging and vehicle storage (note water truck parked on the right).
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Photograph 15: View of the PGH Wong Engineering, Inc. office on the western half of the Site.
Note the elevated BART track extending above the Site on the left.

Photgraph 16: View of the vacant lot located south of the elevated BART track (souhwest
corner of the Site). View to the northeast.
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View of two of the five wells located on te estern half of the Site. Noe three
drums likely containing soil cuttings in the background.

Potograph 17:

> B

] Photograph 18: The Site is bordered on the north by 7™ Street, followed by a residential
development on the northwest.
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Photograph 20: An abandoned automotive parts store is located immediately northeast of the
subject Site.
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Photograph 21: The Site is bordered on the east b Union Street, followed by an automotive
repair facility.

Photograph 22: The Site is bordered on the south by 5™ Street as well as an elevated track for
BART and multiple on/off-ramps and elevated roadways for Highway 880.
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Photograph 23: The Site is bordered on the west by Kirkham Street, followed by a
commuter parking lot.
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The EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report

The EDR Environmental LienSearch Report provides results from a search of available current land title records
for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls and
institutional controls.

A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address
information to:
+ search for parcel information and/or legal description;
» search for ownership information;
+ research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders’ offices,
registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;
» access a copy of the deed;
+ search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;
« provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the
instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and
+ provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any
property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2010 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




The EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

500 Kirkham Street
500 Kirkham Street
Oakland, CA 94607

RESEARCH SOURCE

Source 1:

Alameda Recorder
Alameda, CA

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Deed 1:

Type of Deed:

Title is vested in:
Title received from:
Deed Dated

Deed Recorded:
Book:

Page:

Volume:
Instrument:
Docket:

Land Record Comments:

Miscellaneous Comments:

Legal Description:

Legal Current Owner:
Property Identifiers:

Comments:

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN

Environmental Lien:

deed

State of CA
Outdoor Systems Inc
11/20/1996
3/11/1997
NA

na

na

na

NA

See Exhibit
na

See Exhibit

Stae of CA

004-049-001

See Exhibit

Found [] Not Found

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULSs)

AULs:

Found [] Not Found

2977192.7
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prety

The land referved $o-herein is siévaiad in the State of Califernla, County &7 Atamsda,
City of Oakland, and is described a3 fellowdy

PARCEL 1A

tgts 1 to 8, inclusive, Lots 19 to i8, inciusive, and Lets 27 to J2, tnelusive, 1n
Binzk 2€1. as sald 15%t= and hiock ard showe on the Mep No. 2 of the Briggs Tragk,
Qakland, fitad January 7, 226, in Book 2 of Haass, page 19, in the Cffice of the
founty Rectrdar of Alameds County.

EXCEPTING THEREFRCH that portios tharsct daseribed &3 follows:

A partion of that parcal of %and deseringd in the deed dated Septemher 30, 1948 and
reeorded Qctobar 26, 1933, {n Sook =003 of St¥ictal Records, page 277. Alamedz County
Racords. said partien beiag asazerined o3 Tollows:

Cosmencing &t the most aasterly cornsr of thz aferasald parcel, s2id ¢zrnar being elso
tha point of intersection of tha northarly 1ins of Lot 27 fn Block 451, a3 said let

a2 Blesk are shown on Mas No. 2 of tne Drigys vract, O2kland, 7iled Jawvary 7, 187§,
in Book Z of Haps, page 19, in the Gffica of the County Recorder of Alamada County and
the weitarly Tins of Poplar Straed; Thexce along said westerly iine scudh 17 dagrsas
0R' 32 wost 132,77 feel; thease leaviag 1ast safd 1ine aorth 35 cegrzes 23' 10% wast
385,23 feet to a 1ine womch b9 the preperiles, new or formeriy, of Goebal Brewing
Cempnay zng of L. R. Josephus; thange aleng s2id commen property Tiea and 1t3 easterly
orolengation south 72 degrzes 53' 28% east 146,94 fest to the point of commencement.

ALSO EXCEPTIHG THEREFROM that periian wkich Jias seutharly of the northeérs 1ine of the
pargal of land granted te S$an Francizeo Bay Arez Rapid Transit Disirick by deed dated
March 13, 1988 recorded May 7, 1968, Eee! 2175, Image 967, Series Ho. BA/&3231,
arvicial Records, describad as failows:

Beginning uwt 2 paint on the 2astarn line of Kirkham Street, distant thereon, northssiy
68.52 feet from the Interseciion ther=os with the northern line of &ih Street; thence
along satd Ttne of Kirkham Streel north 17 deqregs 05° 54 sast 40.74 foat: thence -
south 51 degreas §9' 10° aast 216,39 fest thence scuch 62 degrees 0B' 59% sast 15.83
feat to a point of the westorn Tine of Poplir Street, distant thereon northarily £4.59
feet from the intersscticn fnereof with the northern 1ice of 5ih Stra2et; thence along
satd Yins of Poplar Streel scuth 17 degress 08' 29" wast 40.77 Teet} thence north 62
dagraas 01' 05" west 0.45 feet: thence porth 61 degress 59 10° west 223,77 Taet to

the point of baginning.

o oy an o ot

ALSD EXCEPTING that portion granted to the Stata of California by Deed recorded July
&, 1882, Saries No. 93-233583 described as “Lots 1 through 9, faciusive, Map Ho. 2 of
the Briggs Tragt, fijed Janvary 7, 1997, Map Book 2, Page 12, Alameda County Records.
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EXCEPTING THEREFRGN that porbtiun thares? iwing Horthserly of the gansral Jagtherly line
of the parte]l a7 land convzyed ¢o 2&n Franeisss Bay Ared Rapid Transit Dizirieh, by
Bogs racordad May 7, 1968. Rgel 2173, Immge 567, GiTictal Recorde,*

PARCEL 18

Portion of Lots 16, 17, and 460 §n Biesk 431, 15 safd iots and LIGEK are shown aa the

Map Mo, 2 of the Briges Trect, Qukiand, Fited Jaswary 7, 1876 in Book 2 of Maps at
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Strest. fe-aarly Ratirodd Avenus, &% 2318 32resbs arg £howd O SAYH &A% FURRIS,
thance along siéid Tine of Kirkham Strast, southeriy fopandix A, paga 97 £5.78 fa28 4o
the northern Hne of Lot i85, £5 shewn on seid ma2d; theece zlong 2&53 acrthern Ting of
Lot IS, easterty 22,02 Zeat: thence norih 38 dagreds 23° 10* wesh 104.72 feat to tha
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

500 KIRKHAM STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94607

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 37.804000 - 37° 48’ 14.4"
Longitude (West): 122.291600 - 122° 17’ 29.8”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 10

UTM X (Meters): 562362.8

UTM Y (Meters): 4184100.0

Elevation: 14 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 37122-G3 OAKLAND WEST, CA
Most Recent Revision: 1980

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Photo Year: 2005
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPA ID

SMILO CHEMICAL COMPANY VCP N/A

500 KIRKHAM STREET ENVIROSTOR

OAKLAND, CA 94607 Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

SMILO CHEMICAL COMPANY CERC-NFRAP CAD029247319
500 KIRKHAM ST RCRA-SQG

OAKLAND, CA 94607 FINDS

J AND A TRUCK RPR RCRA-SQG CAD983612268
500 KIRKAM ST IN BACK FINDS

OAKLAND, CA 94607

TC2977192.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

J&A TRUCK REPAIR HIST CORTESE N/A
500 KIRKHAM ST LUST
OAKLAND, CA 94607 Status: Open - Site Assessment

Alameda County CS
HAZNET

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ___. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG.________.__.__. RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List

US INST CONTROL.________. Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list
ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/ILF. .. Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
INDIAN UST. ___ ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

TC2977192.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. _________ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODI. .. Open Dump Inventory

WMUDS/SWAT. ... Waste Management Unit Database
HAULERS.__________________. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODL ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs

SCH. .. School Property Evaluation Program
CDL. .. Clandestine Drug Labs
USHISTCDL.______________. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

LIENS2 _____ .. CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
LIENS. ... Environmental Liens Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS ____ .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. ______ . _____ California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. . Military Cleanup Sites Listing

Other Ascertainable Records

DOTOPS. ____ . ... Incident and Accident Data

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT.__________________ Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

UMTRA . Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

MINES. . ... Mines Master Index File

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

TC2977192.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO. ... Radiation Information Database

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

WDS. .. Waste Discharge System

NPDES .. NPDES Permits Listing
DRYCLEANERS.____________. Cleaner Facilities

WIP ... Well Investigation Program Case List

EMI ... Emissions Inventory Data

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE. _. . Financial Assurance Information Listing

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

MWMP______ . Medical Waste Management Program Listing
COALASHDOE.____________. Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/02/2010 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

AMCO CHEMICAL 1414 THIRD STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) 0 16
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Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/29/2010 has revealed that there are 4
CERCLIS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
AMCO CHEMICAL 1414 THIRD STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) 0 16
SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 178 01 404 MARKET ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.494 mi.) AG122 205
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WEST OAKLAND LEAD REMOVAL ASSE 1414 3RD STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) S75 126
RESIDENCE THIRD STREET 1536 THIRD STREET W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.345 mi.) 793 151

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged

to be a potential NPL site.

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/23/2009 has revealed that there are
3 CERC-NFRAP sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CALIFORNIA SODA CO 355 CYPRESS ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) M50 92
NOR CAL METAL FABRICATORS 1121 3RD STREET SE 1/4-1/2 (0.263 mi.) V82 132
LOT AT 530-542 LEWIS STREET 530-542 LEWIS STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.) AB101 165

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/25/2010 has revealed that there are 2
CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 178 01 404 MARKET ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.494 mi.) AG122 205
FRANCIS PLATING OF OAKLAND INC 785 7TH ST E 1/2 - 1 (0.515 mi.) Al129 271
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Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-TSDF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 178 01 404 MARKET ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.494 mi.) AG122 205

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there are 3
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CHEVRON NO 206145 800 CENTER ST. NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.)  T71 121
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COMPANY 355 MANDELA PARKWAY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) M48 89
AMTRAK OAKLAND MAINTENANCE FAC 1303 THIRD STREET S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) N56 101

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there are 6
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
BURKE CO THE 35 310 UNION ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) D13 37
ALL MERCEDES DISMANTLERS 1225 SEVENTH ST E O - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) G27 49
ARMORED TRANSPORT 1333 8TH ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) L41 79
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CALTRANS 1285 5TH ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) Cc7 30
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SAF(USA)CORPRED STAR 1384 5TH ST W0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) H30 54
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANS CO 1401 THIRD ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) S66 117

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/08/2010 has revealed that there are 8
RESPONSE sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
JENKINS AUTO WRECKERS 1778 10TH STREET NW 1/2 - 1 (0.690 mi.) 144 303
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SF BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DIST 349 MANDELA PKWY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) M51 93
528 LEWIS STREET 528 LEWIS STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.) AB100 159
GAINES PROPERTY 1795 11TH STREET NW 1/2 - 1 (0.728 mi.) 150 312
VACANT AUTO REPAIR SHOREY STREET WNW 1/2 -1 (0.776 mi.)  AM154 323
SOUTHERN PACIFIC OAKLAND 1707 WOOD STREET NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.825 mi.)  AN160 330
SOUTHERN PACIFIC - DESERT RAIL CYPRESS CORRIDOR SW 1/2 - 1 (0.862 mi.) 162 335

OAKLAND GATEWAY DEVELOPMENT AR 700 MURMANSK STREET, SU WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.966 mi.) AO168 355

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control's (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/08/2010 has revealed that there are
51 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

AMCO CHEMICAL 1414 THIRD STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) O 16
Status: Active

CONDOR FREIGHT 324 UNION ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D12 33
Status: No Further Action

PALM COURT 902 UNION STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) 057 106
Status: No Further Action

WEST OAKLAND BART STATION SITE 1451 7TH STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) R65 115

Status: Refer: Local Agency
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Equal/Higher Elevation

MARBLE TECHNICS WEST
Status: Certified

CHANG’'S AUTOMOTIVE
Status: Certified

MICRONESIAN CARGO INTERNATIONA
Status: No Further Action

NABISCO
Status: No Further Action

OAKLAND MAIN POST OFFICE PARKI
Status: Certified

NEW OAKLAND FIRE STATION #3
Status: Certified

SAFETY-KLEEN
Status: Active

FRANCIS PLATING OF OAKLAND INC
Status: Refer: Local Agency

FRANCIS PLATING
Status: No Further Action

E-D COAT, INC.
CHURCH'’S FRIED CHICKEN
Status: Certified

JENKINS AUTO WRECKERS
Status: Backlog

OLD OAKLAND FIRE HOUSE 3
Status: Certified

B & A AUTO DISMANTLERS
Status: Certified

BATAVIA PROPERTY
Status: No Further Action

Lower Elevation

CONTAINER FREIGHT
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

AMTRAK MAINTENANCE FACILITY
Status: Active

CA SODA CO
Status: No Further Action

SF BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DIST
Status: Certified

BOBO’'S JUNKYARD

Status: Certified / Operation & Maintenance

1536 THIRD STREET
Status: Refer: Other Agency

528 LEWIS STREET
Status: Certified

SMITH’'S WRECKING YARD
Status: Certified

Address

1035 7TH STREET
1009 7TH STREET
955 7TH STREET
1267 14TH STREET

1675 7TH STREET

CENTER AND 14TH STREET

400 MARKET ST
785 7TH ST
785 7TH STREET

715 4TH STREET
1766 7TH

1778 10TH STREET
727 PINE STREET
1823 SHOREY STREET

1832 9TH STREET

Address

1285 5TH

3RD & UNION STREETS
355 MANDELA PKWY
349 MANDELA PKWY
1401 THIRD STREET
1536 THIRD STREET
528 LEWIS STREET

1600 3RD STREET

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.) Y91 148
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.355 mi.) 95 153
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.392 mi.) 103 171
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.447 mi.) AD110 179
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) AH124 256
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.496 mi.) 126 262
ESE 1/2-1(0.501 mi.) 128 265
E 1/2 -1 (0.515 mi.) Al129 271
E 1/2 -1 (0.515 mi.) AI130 280
ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.605 mi.) 134 285
WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.653 mi.) 140 293
NW 1/2 - 1 (0.690 mi.) 144 303
WNW 1/2 -1 (0.716 mi.)  AL146 305
WNW 1/2 -1 (0.724 mi.)  AL147 307
NW 1/2 - 1 (0.744 mi.) 151 319
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SSWO0-1/8(0.042mi) C6 27
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) 44 85
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) M47 88
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) M51 93
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) S67 118
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.345 mi.) Z94 152
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.) AB100 159
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.) 104 173
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Lower Elevation

CYPRESS FREEWAY-3RD STREET SOU
Status: Certified

OAKLAND POWER PLANT
Status: Active

PHOENIX 524 PROPERTY
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

MANNYSERVICES/MCKINNEY GAS
Status: Refer: Other Agency

SHEREX CHEMICAL COMPANY (MIDDL
Status: Refer: Local Agency

CAL-EAST FOODS
Status: Certified

SO. PRESCOTT NEIGHBORHOOD PARK
Status: Certified

WILLOW PARK
Status: No Further Action

RELIANCE UPHOLSTERY SUPPLY
Status: Active

ALTA PLATING & CHEMICAL CORP.
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

BASF CORPORATION
Status: Refer: RWQCB

A. BERCOVICH 18TH STREET

Address

3RD STREET BETWEEN CENTW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.)

50 MARTIN LUTHER KING J

524 CEDAR STREET

1600 PERALTA

1401 MIDDLE HARBOR ROAD

505 CEDAR STREET

3RD STREET

1368 WILLOW STREET

1614 CAMPBELL STREET

1433 18TH STREET

1545 WILLOW STREET

1639 18TH STREET

Status: Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions Only

WEST RECYCLER BIN STORAGE
Status: Refer: RWQCB

GAINES PROPERTY
Status: Certified

WILFRED'S AUTO WRECKING
Status: Certified

PHOENIX 800 PROPERTY
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

VACANT AUTO REPAIR
Status: No Further Action

PORT OF OAKLAND/CINEMA PROJECT

Status: Certified / Operation & Maintenance

VACANT BUILDING ON 5TH STREET
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

SOUTHERN PACIFIC OAKLAND
Status: Refer: RWQCB

LIPS PROPELLERS
Status: No Further Action

SOUTHERN PACIFIC - DESERT RAIL

1405 WOOD STREET

1795 11TH STREET

1834 7TH STREET

800 CEDAR STREET

SHOREY STREET

CLAY & EMBARCADERO

1851 5TH STREET

1707 WOOD STREET

1899 7TH

CYPRESS CORRIDOR

Status: Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions Only

MANDELA GRAND
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
117 197
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.597 mi.) AJ131 282
WNW 1/2 -1 (0.602 mi.) AK133 284
N 1/2 - 1 (0.607 mi.) 135 286
SW 1/2 - 1 (0.613 mi.) 136 287
WNW 1/2 -1 (0.618 mi.)  AK137 288
W 1/2 - 1 (0.623 mi.) 138 290
NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.646 mi.) 139 292
NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.666 mi.) 141 296
N 1/2 - 1 (0.680 mi.) 143 302
NNW 1/2 -1 (0.702 mi.) 145 304
N 1/2 - 1 (0.726 mi.) 148 309
NNW 1/2 -1 (0.728 mi.) 149 311
NW 1/2 - 1 (0.728 mi.) 150 312
WNW 1/2 -1 (0.752 mi.) 152 320
WNW 1/2 -1 (0.775mi.)  AM153 322
WNW 1/2 -1 (0.776 mi.)  AM154 323
SE 1/2 -1 (0.791 mi.) 155 325
WNW 1/2 -1 (0.814 mi.) 156 327
NNW 1/2 -1 (0.825 mi.)  AN160 330
WNW 1/2 -1 (0.836 mi.) 161 332
SW 1/2 - 1 (0.862 mi.) 162 335
163 342

MANDELA PARKWAY AND WHE$1/2 - 1 (0.883 mi.)
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

OAKLAND GATEWAY DEVELOPMENT AR 700 MURMANSK STREET, SU WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.966 mi.) AO168 355

Status: Active

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/28/2010 has revealed that there are 34
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CONDOR FREIGHT 324 UNION ST ESE O - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D12 33
Status: Completed - Case Closed

ALL MERCEDES DISMANTLERS 1255 7TH ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) B16 41
Status: Completed - Case Closed

EVERIDGE SERVICE COMPANY 1211 7TH E 0-1/8 (0.112 mi.) 129 52
Status: Open - Site Assessment

TRUCKER'’S FRIEND 1395 7TH WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) J33 75
Status: Open - Site Assessment

KELLY’'S TRUCK REPAIR 1390 7TH WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) J36 76
Status: Completed - Case Closed

ARMORED TRANSPORT 1333 8TH ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) L41 79
Status: Completed - Case Closed

OAKLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY 935 UNION ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) 061 112
Status: Completed - Case Closed

CHEVRON #20-6145 / SIGNAL SS 800 CENTER ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) T72 122
Status: Open - Site Assessment

PACIFIC BELL 1075 7TH E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.282 mi.) X86 139
Status: Completed - Case Closed

RELIABLE HANDI CAR 1520 7TH WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) 88 144
Status: Completed - Case Closed

VEND MART PROPERTY 1035 7TH STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.) Y92 150
Status: Open - Site Assessment

THOMPSON PROPERTY 1409-1417 12TH STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.) AA96 156
Status: Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action

MANDELA TRUCKING 1225 MANDELA N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.370 mi.) AA98 157

MANDELA TRUCKING 1225 MANDELA PARKWAY N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.370 mi.) AA99 158
Status: Open - Site Assessment

COCA COLA 1340 MANDELA N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) AC106 177
Status: Completed - Case Closed

NABISCO BRANDS INC 1267 14TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.447 mi.) AD109 178
Status: Completed - Case Closed

CARNATION DIARIES 1310 14TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) AE112 180

COMM AIR 1266 14TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) AD114 192

Status: Completed - Case Closed
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

VACANT LOT SABEK INC 1230 14TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.462 mi.) 116 196
Status: Open - Remediation

DAVLIN PAINT 1401 14TH N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.481 mi.) 118 199
Status: Completed - Case Closed

SHELL #13-5692 610 MARKET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.489 mi.) AF119 200
Status: Open - Site Assessment

SAFETY KLEEN 404 MARKET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.494 mi.)) AG121 203
Status: Open - Site Assessment

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, 1675 7TH ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) AH125 258

Status: Open - Site Assessment

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CONTAINER FREIGHT 1285 5TH SSW O - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) C6 27
Status: Open - Remediation

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATIO  05TH AVE & KIRKHAM WAY WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.)  F19 43
Status: Open - Site Assessment

CALTRANS CYPRESS PROJECT 05TH ST & ADELINE STRE  ESE 1/8-1/4 (0.157 mi.) 46 87
Status: Open - Site Assessment

OAKLAND WAREHOUSE 1221 3RD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) P58 108
Status: Completed - Case Closed

DC METALS 1414 3RD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) S76 126
Status: Open - Site Assessment

THE OAKLAND TRUCK STOP 1107 5TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) U78 128
Status: Open - Remediation

ARATEX SERVICES, INC 330 CHESTNUT ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.285 mi.) 87 139
Status: Completed - Case Closed

NORCAL METAL FABRICATORS 114 ADELINE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) W89 145
Status: Completed - Case Closed

LEHAR SALES 150 CHESTNUT SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.327 mi.) 90 146
Status: Completed - Case Closed

EAST BAY FORD TRUCK 333 FIBERT ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.382 mi.) 102 166
Status: Completed - Case Closed

MARINE TERMINALS CORPORATION 333 MARKET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) 127 264

Status: Completed - Case Closed

SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/28/2010 has revealed that there are 7
SLIC sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

THE BURKE COMPANY 310 UNION SE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) D14 41
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

CARNATION DIARIES 1310 14TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) AE112 180
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

ENCINAL PROPERTY 1310 14TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) AE113 189

Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

TC2977192.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 11



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

GENERAL TIRE 1201 14TH AVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.462 mi.) 115 194
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

USPS - MAIN POST OFFICE ELEVAT 1675 7TH ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) AH123 255

Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

RED STAR YEAST / 1396 FIFTH ST 1396 5TH W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) K38 78
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

PRIVATE RESIDENCE PRIVATE RESIDENCE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) Q63 114

Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

Alameda County CS: A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater
contamination from chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and
ground water contamination from leaking petroleum USTS).

A review of the Alameda County CS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/06/2011 has revealed that
there are 36 Alameda County CS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CONDOR FREIGHT 324 UNION ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D12 33
BURKE CO THE 35 310 UNION ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) D13 37
KWONG & MARK INC DBA ALL MERCE 1225 7TH ST E 0-1/8 (0.096 mi.) G25 46
EVERIDGE SERVICE COMPANY 1211 7TH E0-1/8(0.112 mi.) 129 52
TRUCKER'’S FRIEND 1395 7TH ST WNW O - 1/8 (0.122 mi.)  J34 76
KELLY’S TRUCK REPAIR 1390 7TH WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) J36 76
MANDELA GATEWAY REDEVELOPMENT 0 7TH ST & MANDELA PKWY WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) J40 78
ARMORED TRANSPORT 1333 8TH ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) L41 79
CHEVRON #20-6145 / SIGNAL SS 800 CENTER ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.)  T72 122
PACIFIC BELL Q1-627 1075 7TH ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.282 mi.) X85 137
RELIABLE HANDI CAR 1520 7TH WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) 88 144
VEND MART PROPERTY 1035 7TH STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.) Y92 150
THOMPSON PROPERTY 1409-1417 12TH ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.) AA97 156
MANDELA TRUCKING 1225 MANDELA N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.370 mi.) AA98 157
COCA COLA 1340 MANDELA PKWY N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) AC108 178
NABISCO BRANDS INC 1267 14TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.447 mi.) AD109 178
CARNATION DIARIES 1310 14TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) AE112 180
COMM AIR 1266 14TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) AD114 192
GENERAL TIRE 1201 14TH AVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.462 mi.) 115 194
VACANT LOT SABEK INC 1230 14TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.462 mi.) 116 196
SHELL #13-5692 610 MARKET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.489 mi.) AF119 200
SAFETY KLEEN 404 MARKET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.494 mi.) AG121 203
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, 1675 7TH ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) AH125 258
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CONTAINER FREIGHT 1285 5TH SSWO0-1/8(0.042mi) C6 27
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATIO 0 5TH AVE & KIRKHAM WAY WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.)  F19 43
RED STAR YEAST / 1396 FIFTH ST 1396 5TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) K39 78
OAKLAND WAREHOUSE 1221 3RD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) P58 108
ANDY HALL & JEAN HALL 1455 5TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) Q64 114
DC METALS 1414 3RD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) S76 126
THE OAKLAND TRUCK STOP 1107 5TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.)  U78 128
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
JETRO CASH AND CARRY 105 EMBARCADERO SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.280 mi.) W84 135
ARATEX SERVICES, INC 330 CHESTNUT ST SE 1/4-1/2 (0.285mi.) 87 139
NORCAL METAL FABRICATORS 114 ADELINE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) W89 145
LEHAR SALES 150 CHESTNUT SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.327 mi.) 90 146
EAST BAY FORD TRUCK 333 FIBERT ST SE 1/4-1/2 (0.382 mi.) 102 166
MARINE TERMINALS CORPORATION 333 MARKET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) 127 264

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/16/2010 has revealed that there are 2 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
TRUCKERS FRIEND 1395 7TH ST WNW O - 1/8 (0.122 mi.)  J32 75
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
RINO PACIFIC, LLC 1107 5TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.)  U79 130

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
State Water Resources Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2009 has revealed that there are 2 AST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
AT SYTEMS INTERNATIONAL 1333 8TH STREET NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) L42 83
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
AMTRAK-OAKLAND MAINTENANCE FAC 1303 3RD STREET S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) N55 101

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC's costs.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/08/2010 has revealed that there are 12 VCP
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CONDOR FREIGHT 324 UNION ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D12 33
PALM COURT 902 UNION STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) 057 106
MARBLE TECHNICS WEST 1035 7TH STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.) Y91 148
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CHANG'S AUTOMOTIVE 1009 7TH STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.355 mi.) 95 153
MICRONESIAN CARGO INTERNATIONA 955 7TH STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.392 mi.) 103 171
OAKLAND MAIN POST OFFICE PARKI 1675 7TH STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) AH124 256
NEW OAKLAND FIRE STATION #3 CENTER AND 14TH STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.496 mi.) 126 262
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CONTAINER FREIGHT 1285 5TH SSWO0-1/8(0.042mi.) C6 27
AMTRAK MAINTENANCE FACILITY 3RD & UNION STREETS S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) 44 85
BOBO’S JUNKYARD 1401 THIRD STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) S67 118
SMITH'S WRECKING YARD 1600 3RD STREET W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.) 104 173
CYPRESS FREEWAY-3RD STREET SOU  3RD STREET BETWEEN CENTW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.) 117 197

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.
A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/23/2010 has revealed that there is 1
SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NATIONAL RECYCLING CORP 1312 KIRKHAM ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) 105 175

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

HIST Cal-Sites: Formerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous

substance sites. The source is the California Department of Toxic Substance Control. No longer updated by the

state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

A review of the HIST Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there
are 6 HIST Cal-Sites sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
AMCO CHEMICAL 1414 THIRD STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) O 16
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SF BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DIST 349 MANDELA PKWY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) M51 93
528 LEWIS STREET 528 LEWIS STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.) AB100 159
GAINES PROPERTY 1795 11TH STREET NW 1/2 - 1 (0.728 mi.) 150 312
SOUTHERN PACIFIC - DESERT RAIL CYPRESS CORRIDOR SW 1/2 - 1 (0.862 mi.) 162 335
OAKLAND ARMY BASE-EARLY TRANSF 700 MURMANSK STREET, SU WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.966 mi.)  AO167 348
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Toxic Pits: The Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites database identifies sites suspected of containing
hazardous substances where cleanup has not yet been completed. The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board.

A review of the Toxic Pits list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/1995 has revealed that there are
2 Toxic Pits sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SP, W.OAKLAND YD.-(OILY WASTE) 1707 WOOD STREET NNW 1/2 -1 (0.825 mi.) ~ AN157 329
Closure Date: 04/21/93

SP, W.OAKLAND YARD-(WASHWATER) 1707 WOOD STREET NNW 1/2 -1 (0.825 mi.) ~ AN159 330

Closure Date: 06/30/92

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
9 CA FID UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
WILLIE EVERIDGE 1211 007TH ST NE O - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) B5 26
CONDOR FREIGHT 324 UNION ST ESE O - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D12 33
BURKE CO THE 35 310 UNION ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) D13 37
KWONG & MARK INC DBA ALL MERCE 1225 7TH ST E O - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) G25 46
OAKLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY 935 UNION ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) 061 112
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP. - OAKLAN 1384 005TH ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) H24 45

J & O TRUCK TERMINAL 1107 O05TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) 43 83
MARATHON DELIVERY SERVICE, INC 330 CYPRESS ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) M53 100
OAKLAND WAREHOUSE 1221 3RD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) P58 108

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are
10 HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CALIFORNIA CONSOLIDATORS 324 UNION ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D11 32
BURKE CO THE 35 310 UNION ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) D13 37
WILLIE EVERIDGE 1211 7TH ST E0-1/8 (0.112 mi.) 128 51
WEST DISTRICT OFFICE - OAKLAND 935 UNION ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) 062 113
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND 1384 5TH ST W0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) H31 57
CALIFORNIA SODA COMPANY 355 CYPRESS STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) M49 91
MARATHON DELIVERY SERVICE, INC 330 CYPRESS ST. WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) M54 101
PACIFIC WESTERN SHIPPING CO. 1221 3RD ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) P59 110
AMMCO CHEMICAL CORP. 1414-3RD ST. WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) S73 124
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CENTRAL MOTOR TERMINAL 1107-5TH STREET ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) U8B0 131

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
10 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CONDOR FREIGHT 324 UNION ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D12 33
BURKE CO THE 35 310 UNION ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) D13 37
ARMORED TRANSPORT INC. 1333 7TH ST NW O - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) 23 44
KWONG & MARK INC DBA ALL MERCE 1225 7TH ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) G25 46
EVERIDGE SERVICE COMPANY 1211 7TH EO0-1/8(0.112 mi.) 129 52
OAKLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY 935 UNION ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) 061 112
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP. - OAKLAN 1384 005TH ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) H24 45

J & O TRUCK TERMINAL 1107 005TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) 43 83
MARATHON DELIVERY SERVICE, INC 330 CYPRESS ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) M53 100
OAKLAND WAREHOUSE 1221 3RD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) P58 108

Local Land Records

DEED: The use of recorded land use restrictions is one of the methods the DTSC uses to protect
the public from unsafe exposures to hazardous substances and wastes .

A review of the DEED list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2010 has revealed that there is 1 DEED
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BOBO’'S JUNKYARD 1401 THIRD STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) S67 118

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there
are 2 RCRA-NonGen sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
MORGAN CHEMICAL INC 1425 5TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) 52 98
AMCO CHEMICAL 1414 THIRD ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) S74 124

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of

Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ALAMEDA NAVAL AIR STATION (CLO S 1/2-1(0.932 mi.) 0 16

ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/2010 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

AMCO CHEMICAL 1414 THIRD STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) O 16

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for
an appropriation of Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

A review of the CA BOND EXP. PLAN list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/1989 has revealed that
there is 1 CA BOND EXP. PLAN site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATIO 1707 WOOD STREET NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.825 mi.) AN158 329

Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),

the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites). This listing
is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/04/2011 has revealed that there is 1
Cortese site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

AMCO CHEMICAL 1414 THIRD STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) 0 16
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HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
are 31 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CONDOR FREIGHT 324 UNION ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D12 33
ALL MERCEDES DISMANTLERS 1255 7TH ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) B16 41
EVERIDGE SERVICE COMPANY 1211 7TH E0-1/8(0.112 mi.) 129 52
CHEVRON 1395 7TH NW O - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) J35 76
KELLY'S TRUCK REPAIR 1390 7TH WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) J36 76
ARMORED TRANSPORT 1333 8TH ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) L41 79
CHRYSLER AUTO UNLOADING F 1401 7 MIDDLE HARBOR WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) J45 87
OAKLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY 935 UNION ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) 061 112
CHEVRON #20-6145 / SIGNAL SS 800 CENTER ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.)  T72 122
RELIABLE HANDI CAR 1520 7TH WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) 88 144
VEND MART PROPERTY 1035 7TH STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.) Y92 150
MANDELA TRUCKING 1225 MANDELA N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.370 mi.) AA98 157
COCA COLA 1340 CYPRESS N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) AC107 178
NABISCO BRANDS INC 1267 14TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.447 mi.) AD109 178
CARNATION DIARIES 1310 14TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) AE112 180
COMM AIR 1266 14TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) AD114 192
VACANT LOT SABEK INC 1230 14TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.462 mi.) 116 196
DAVLIN PAINT 1401 14TH N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.481 mi.) 118 199
SHELL 610 MARKET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.489 mi.)  AF120 203
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, 1675 7TH ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) AH125 258
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CONTAINER FREIGHT 1285 5TH SSWO0-1/8(0.042mi) C6 27
CALTRANS CYPRESS PROJECT 05TH ST & ADELINE STRE  ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 46 87
OAKLAND WAREHOUSE 1221 3RD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) P58 108
DC METALS 1414 3RD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) S76 126
THE OAKLAND TRUCK STOP 1107 5TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.)  U78 128
FACILITY 10201-1 1121 3RD SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.263 mi.) V83 135
ARATEX SERVICES, INC 330 CHESTNUT ST SE 1/4-1/2 (0.285mi.) 87 139
NORCAL METAL FABRICATORS 114 ADELINE SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.291 mi.) W89 145
LEHAR SALES 150 CHESTNUT SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.327 mi.) 90 146
EAST BAY FORD TRUCK 333 FIBERT ST SE 1/4-1/2 (0.382 mi.) 102 166
MARINE TERMINALS CORPORATION 333 MARKET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) 127 264

Notify 65: Notify 65 records contain facility notifications about any release that could impact

drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk. The data come from the State Water

Resources Control Board’s Proposition 65 database.
A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/21/1993 has revealed that there are
5 Notify 65 sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NABISCO BRANDS, INC. 1267 14TH STREET NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.447 mi.) AD111 180
DAVLIN PAINT 1401 14TH N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.481 mi.) 118 199
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
EAST BAY FORD TRUCK 333 FIBERT ST SE 1/4-1/2 (0.382 mi.) 102 166

TC2977192.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 18




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
TAYLOR ROOF STRUCTURES 1769 13TH STREET NNW 1/2 -1 (0.676 mi.) 142 301
NED CLYDE CONSTRUCTION YARD 2311 ADELINE STREET NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.964 mi.) 166 348

HWP: Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

A review of the HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2010 has revealed that there are 3 HWP
sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 178 01 404 MARKET ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.494 mi.) AG122 205
FRANCIS PLATING OF OAKLAND INC 785 7TH ST E 1/2 - 1 (0.515 mi.) Al129 271
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
EOPT OIL RECOVERY INC. 2306 MAGNOLIA NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.953 mi.) 165 345

HWT: A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it

is unlawful for any person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued
by DTSC. A hazardous waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique
registration number.

A review of the HWT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/19/2010 has revealed that there are 2 HWT
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ECOLOGIC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE 1351 5TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.)  F20 43
WASTE RECOVERY SYSTEMS 1351 5TH ST WSW 0 -1/8 (0.081 mi.)  F21 44

PROC: A listing of certified processors.

A review of the PROC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/23/2010 has revealed that there is 1 PROC
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NATIONAL RECYCLING CORP 1312 KIRKHAM ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) 105 175

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800'’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used
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whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the Manufactured Gas Plants list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2
Manufactured Gas Plants sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
PG AND E OAKLAND 50 MARKET ST BTWN 1STA SE 1/2 -1 (0.597 mi.) AJ132 283
PG AND E GAS PLANT OAKLAND FIRST AND WASHINGTON SE 1/2 - 1 (0.905 mi.) 164 345

EDR Historical Auto Stations: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,

service station, etc.

A review of the EDR Historical Auto Stations list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 8
EDR Historical Auto Stations sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
0OSIO & ROANE 1258 7TH ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) B9 31
DELUXE MOTOR SUPPLY CO 1255 7TH ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) B15 41
SUMMERS W J 1251 7TH ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) E18 42
MAY JOHN 1225 7TH ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) G26 48
VANDRO HARRY 1399 7TH ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) J37 77
MONK J L 1082 7TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) 69 120
NORTHERN A J 800 CENTER ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.)  T70 120
FRAIM J E 800 CYPRESS ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) 77 127

EDR Historical Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR'’s review was limited to

those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash

& dry etc.

A review of the EDR Historical Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 EDR
Historical Cleaners sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
BUTLER DAVID 1274 7TH ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) B8 31
YAMADA M 1259 7TH ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) B10 31
HOLMES R C 1214 7TH ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) E17 42
EAST BAY & A-1 LINEN SUPPLY CO 1237 7THST E 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) G22 44
KUWAMOTO K 1139 7THST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) 60 111
NAKASATGE EIZO 1468 7TH ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) R68 120
GOODWIN & THOMAS CLEANERS 1465 8TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) T81 132
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 49 records.

Site Name

FLEET INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CENTER OAK
OAKLAND ARMY BASE WAREHOUSE AREA
OAKLAND NAVAL REGIONAL MEDICAL CTR
SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAILYARD

BART MAINTENANCE FACILITY

OAKLAND POLICE STATION

1565 MADISON STREET

CALTRANS CYPRESS PROJECT
BAYPORTE VILLAGE (ACORN Il APARTME
CITY OF OAKLAND POLICE STATION
SCHNITZER STEEL PRODUCTS CO.

PG&E GAS PLANT OAKLAND 601 2
WILANCO INC

CHRYSLER AUTO UNLOADING FACILITY
SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAILYARD

OAKLAND OEDE CITY OF

MANDELA PARKWAY CORRIDOR
CALTRANS SAN LEANDRO BAY BRIDGE
CALTRANS MANDELA PARKWAY
CALTRANS DIST 4 OAKLAND TOUCHDOWN
980 HENSLEY STREET (BNSF RICHM

2375 POLVEROSA STREET

PARK STREET LANDING NEAR PARK STRE
SB 880 AT STREET ON RAMP

AND N STREET

1526 6TH AND N STREET

BERTH 24 MAERSK LINE 909 FERRY STR
BERTH 24 MAERSK LINE 909 FERRY STR
EMBARCADERO STREET

EMDARCADARO STREET

FOOT OF 6TH STREET

GRAND AVE AND HARRISON STREET
INTERSECTIONS OF DENNISON STREET A
LIVINGSTON STREET PIER

MARITIME STREET

MARITIME STREET

PARK STREET LANDING MARINA

SP RAILYARD/OAKLAND TOFC RAMP 515
SOUTHERN PACIFIC SWITCH YARD 7TH A
5TH STREET

STATE ROUTE 24 WESTBOUND AT 52ND S
4TH STREET

7TH STREET TERMINAL

7TH STREET TERMINAL

VAN CROFF AND HIGH STREET

WEBSTER STREET

18TH STREET PARCEL

CYPRESS FREEWAY-3RD STREET SOUNDWA

OAKLAND TERMINAL RAILWAY PROPERTY

Database(s)

FEDERAL FACILITY
FEDERAL FACILITY
FEDERAL FACILITY

HIST CORTESE

HIST CORTESE

LUST SAN MATEO,HIST CORTESE
HIST FTTS INSP

CS ALAMEDA

CS ALAMEDA

CS ALAMEDA
RCRA-SQG,HIST UST,SWEEPS
UST,FID,FINDS
CERCLIS-NFRAP
LUST SAN MATEO
LUST SAN MATEO
LUST SAN MATEO

SLIC REGION 2,LUST SAN MATEO
VCP,ENVIROSTOR
RCRA-SQG,FINDS,HAZNET
RCRA-SQG,FINDS
RCRA-LQG

HMIRS

HMIRS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

ERNS

FINDS

FINDS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 1 0 0 NR 1
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 2 2 NR NR 4
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP X 0.500 0 1 2 NR NR 3
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 1 1 NR 2
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 3 NR NR NR 3
RCRA-SQG X 0.250 4 2 NR NR NR 6
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE 1.000 0 1 1 6 NR 8
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR X 1.000 2 7 10 32 NR 51
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST X 0.500 6 8 20 NR NR 34
SLIC 0.500 1 2 4 NR NR 7
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Alameda County CS X 0.500 7 9 20 NR NR 36
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
AST 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP X 0.500 2 3 7 NR NR 12
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
HAULERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 2 1 3 NR 6
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CA FID UST 0.250 5 4 NR NR NR 9
HIST UST 0.250 4 6 NR NR NR 10
SWEEPS UST 0.250 6 4 NR NR NR 10
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1  >1 Plotted
LDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MCS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA-NonGen 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 1 0 0 NR 1
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
WDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
HIST CORTESE X 0.500 5 9 17 NR NR 31
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 3 2 NR 5
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
HAZNET X TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EMI TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HWP 1.000 0 0 1 2 NR 3
HWT 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
EDR Historical Auto Stations 0.250 4 4 NR NR NR 8
EDR Historical Cleaners 0.250 4 3 NR NR NR 7
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2

1/2-1

Total
>1 Plotted

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al SMILO CHEMICAL COMPANY VCP S102008244
Target 500 KIRKHAM STREET ENVIROSTOR N/A
Property OAKLAND, CA 94607

Site 1 of 4in cluster A
Actual: VCP:
14 ft. Facility ID: 1510022

Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup

Site Type Detail:

Site Mgmt. Req.:

Acres:

National Priorities List:
Cleanup Oversight Agencies:
Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:

Assembly:

Senate:

Special Programs Code:
Status:

Status Date:

Restricted Use:
Funding:

Lat/Long:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

ENVIROSTOR:
Site Type:
Site Type Detailed:
Acres: 3
NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies:

Voluntary Cleanup

NONE SPECIFIED

3

NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse Program
JACINTO SOTO

Karen Toth

Cleanup Berkeley

200468

16

9

Voluntary Cleanup Program

Inactive - Needs Evaluation

9/3/2010

NO

Responsible Party

37.803961180575698 / -122.29214032905
4-49-1

MANUFACTURING - CHEMICALS, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
30013, 30024, 30025, 3002502

Not reported

OTH, SOIL

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup
Voluntary Cleanup

SMBRP
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMILO CHEMICAL COMPANY (Continued) S$102008244

Lead Agency: SMBRP

Program Manager: JACINTO SOTO

Supervisor: Karen Toth

Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley

Facility ID: 1510022

Site Code: 200468

Assembly: 16

Senate: 9

Special Program: Voluntary Cleanup Program

Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

Status Date: 9/3/2010

Restricted Use: NO

Site Mgmt. Req.: NONE SPECIFIED

Funding: Responsible Party

Latitude: 37.803961180575698

Longitude: -122.29214032905

APN: 4-49-1

Past Use: MANUFACTURING - CHEMICALS, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

Potential COC: 30013, 30024, 30025, 3002502

Confirmed COC: Not reported

Potential Description: OTH, SOIL

Alias Name: Not reported

Alias Type: Not reported

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name: Not reported

Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported

Completed Document Type:  Not reported

Completed Date: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Future Area Name: Not reported

Future Sub Area Name: Not reported

Future Document Type: Not reported

Future Due Date: Not reported

Schedule Area Name: Not reported

Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported

Schedule Document Type: Not reported

Schedule Due Date: Not reported

Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
A2 SMILO CHEMICAL COMPANY CERC-NFRAP 1000290035
Target 500 KIRKHAM ST RCRA-SQG CADO029247319
Property = OAKLAND, CA 94607 FINDS

Site 2 of 4 in cluster A

Actual: CERC-NFRAP:
14 ft. Site ID: 0901286

Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility

NPL Status: Not on the NPL

Non NPL Status:

NFRAP

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Name(s):

Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:

Not reported
Carl Brickner

(415) 972-3814
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SMILO CHEMICAL COMPANY (Continued)

Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:

Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:

Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:

Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:

Not reported
Brunilda Davila
(415) 972-3162

Not reported
Jeff Inglis
(415) 972-3095

Not reported
Karen Jurist
(415) 972-3219

Not reported
Matt Mitguard
(415) 972-3096

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

RCRA-SQG:
Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:

Contact telephone:

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Land type:
Classification:
Description:

DISCOVERY
Not reported
09/01/1980

Not reported

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

03/01/1984
02/01/1985

Low priority for further assessment

ARCHIVE SITE
Not reported
05/01/1988

Not reported

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

Not reported
05/01/1988

NFRAP: No further Remedial Action planned

SMILO CHEM CO INC

500 KIRKHAM ST

OAKLAND, CA 94607

CAD029247319
500 KIRKHAM ST.

OAKLAND, CA 94607

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
09

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.
Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of

1000290035
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SMILO CHEMICAL COMPANY (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

1000290035

hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

hazardous waste at any time

BARNEY SMILO

500 KIRKHAM ST.

CITY NOT REPORTED, CA 99999
Not reported

(415) 465-8022

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

BARNEY SMILO

500 KIRKHAM ST.
OAKLAND, CA 94607
Not reported

(415) 465-8022
Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  Unknown
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: Unknown
Furnace exemption: Unknown
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver:

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:
Date achieved compliance:

Verified to be non-commercial

08/11/1980
SMILO CHEM CO INC
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

03/19/1981

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMILO CHEMICAL COMPANY (Continued) 1000290035
Evaluation lead agency: EPA
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002641865
Environmental Interest/Information System
California Department of Toxic Substances Control EnviroStor System
(DTSC-EnviroStor) is an online search and Geographic Information
System (GIS) tool for identifying sites that have known contamination
or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate further. The
EnviroStor database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response,
including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup;
and School sites.
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
A3 J AND A TRUCK RPR RCRA-SQG 1000597224
Target 500 KIRKAM ST IN BACK FINDS CAD983612268
Property OAKLAND, CA 94607
Site 3 of 4 in cluster A
Actual: RCRA-SQG:
14 ft. Date form received by agency: 11/07/1991

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:

J AND A TRUCK RPR

500 KIRKAM ST IN BACK

OAKLAND, CA 94607

CAD983612268

CARLOS MORLES

500 KIRKAM ST IN BACK

OAKLAND, CA 94607

us

(510) 839-7838

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

CARLOS MORLES
500 KIRKAM ST
OAKLAND, CA 94607
Not reported

(510) 839-7838
Private

Owner

TC2977192.2s Page 12



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

J AND A TRUCK RPR (Continued) 1000597224

Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Not reported
Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver: Verified to be non-commercial

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110002864188

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

A4 J&A TRUCK REPAIR HIST CORTESE S104578474
Target 500 KIRKHAM ST LUST N/A
Property = OAKLAND, CA 94607 Alameda County CS
HAZNET
Site 4 of 4 in cluster A

Actual: CORTESE:
14 ft. Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 1

Reg By: LTNKA

Reg Id: 01-2433

Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 1

Reg By: CALSI

Reg Id: 01510022

LUST:

Region: STATE

Global Id: T0600102242

Latitude: 37.803914
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
J&A TRUCK REPAIR (Continued) S104578474
Longitude: -122.2929
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Open - Site Assessment

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:

1995-12-30 00:00:00

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
Not reported

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
01-2433

Not reported

File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file
Potential Media Affect:

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Acetone, Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon, Polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCBs), Arsenic, Chromium, Copper, Lead, Nickel, Diesel,

Gasoline
Site History: Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-2433
Facility Status: Leak being confirmed
Case Number: 2265
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: UNK

Date Leak Confirmed: 8/8/1991
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Alameda County CS:
Status: Pollution Characterization
Record Id: RO0000421
PE: 5602
Status: Case Transferred
Record Id: RO0000421
PE: 5602
Status: Leak being confirmed
Record Id: RO0000421
PE: 5602
HAZNET:
Gepaid: CAL000123236
Contact: CALTRANS DISTRICT 4
Telephone: 5102864492
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 111 GRAND AVE 14TH FL
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946230000
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

J&A TRUCK REPAIR (Continued)

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:

1
CAD000088252
Los Angeles

Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics

Transfer Station
.0100
1

CAL000123236

CALTRANS DISTRICT 4

5102864492
Not reported
Not reported

111 GRAND AVE 14TH FL
OAKLAND, CA 946230000

1
CAD000088252
Los Angeles

Other inorganic solid waste

Transfer Station
.0350
1

CAL000123236

CALTRANS DISTRICT 4

5102864492
Not reported
Not reported

111 GRAND AVE 14TH FL
OAKLAND, CA 946230000

1
CAD000088252
Los Angeles

Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)

Transfer Station
2.1000
1

CAL000123236

CALTRANS DISTRICT 4

5102864492
Not reported
Not reported

111 GRAND AVE 14TH FL
OAKLAND, CA 946230000

1
CAD000088252
Los Angeles

Unspecified organic liquid mixture

Transfer Station
.1250
1

CAL000123236

CALTRANS DISTRICT 4

5102864492
Not reported

S104578474
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J&A TRUCK REPAIR (Continued) S104578474
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 111 GRAND AVE 14TH FL
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946230000
Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: CADO004771168
TSD County: San Francisco
Waste Category: Other empty containers 30 gallons or more
Disposal Method: Recycler
Tons: 1.0000
Facility County: 1
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
2 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
DOD ALAMEDA NAVAL AIR STATION (CLOSED) DOD CUSA136129
Region N/A
South ALAMEDA NAVAL AIR STATION (County), CA
1/2-1
4923 ft.
DOD:
Feature 1: Navy DOD
Feature 2: Not reported
Feature 3: Not reported
URL: Not reported
Name 1: Alameda Naval Air Station (Closed)
Name 2: Not reported
Name 3: Not reported
State: CA
DOD Site: Yes
Tile name: CAALAMEDA
NPL AMCO CHEMICAL NPL 1001115054
Region 1414 THIRD STREET CERCLIS CA0001576081
WSW OAKLAND, CA 94607 ROD
1/8-1/4 HIST Cal-Sites
802 ft. Cortese
ENVIROSTOR
NPL:
EPA ID: CA0001576081
EPA Region: 09
Federal: N
Final Date: 2003-09-29 00:00:00

Category Details:

NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Category Description:  Surface Water Adjacent To Site-Wetland-Unknown
Category Value: U
Site Details:
Site Name: AMCO CHEMICAL
Site Status: Final
Site Zip: 94607
Site City: OAKLAND
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2r2irO1Si78yOB5jSZ1I7c28yb1oBi3ujgAjZt8NI52UrP1nil74Oe1KSr2Y7F37yJ9ZBW2.jf2UZp2PrG2RiW1fOF3vSQAi7N8myl8oB82jjHArZ23zIV0RcN3W8Utabx2Nrm2tio1LOFTmSP2I7G1SyD5uB26rjp88Zo9eIL5Acm8x8O5Jbm1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2r2irO1Si78yOB5jSZ1I7c28yb1oBi3ujgAjZt8NI52UrP1nil74Oe1KSr2Y7F37yJ9ZBW2.jf2UZp2PrG2RiW1fOF3vSQAi7N8myl8oB82jjHArZ23zIV0RcN3W8Utabx2Nrm2tio1LOFTmSP2I7G1SyD5uB26rjp88Zo9eIL5Acm8x8O5Jbm1

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMCO CHEMICAL (Continued)

Site State:
Federal Site:
Site County:
EPA Region:
Date Proposed:
Date Deleted:
Date Finalized:

Substance Details:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

CA

No
ALAMEDA
09

04/30/03
Not reported
09/29/03

Currently on the Final NPL
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL
A054

TRICHLOROBENZENE, 1,2,4-
120-82-1

NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1

Currently on the Final NPL
C266

ETHYL CHLORIDE
75-00-3

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
C324
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE
156-59-2

NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1

Currently on the Final NPL
C424

TRIMETHYLBENZENE, 1,2,4-
95-63-6

NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1

Currently on the Final NPL
C537

TRIMETHYLBENZENE, 1,3,5-
108-67-8

NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1

Currently on the Final NPL
C616

TRICHLOROBENZENE, 1,2,3-
87-61-6

NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1

1001115054
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMCO CHEMICAL (Continued)

NPL Status:

Substance ID:

Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:

Substance ID:

Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:

Substance ID:

Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:

Substance ID:

Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:

Substance ID:

Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:

Substance ID:

Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:

Substance ID:

Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:

Substance ID:

Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:

Currently on the Final NPL
uo37

CHLOROBENZENE
108-90-7

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
uo43

VINYL CHLORIDE
75-01-4

AIR PATHWAY

4

Currently on the Final NPL
uo70
DICHLOROBENZENE, 1,2-
95-50-1

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
uo71
DICHLOROBENZENE, 1,3-
541-73-1

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
uo72
DICHLOROBENZENE, 1,4-
106-46-7

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
uo76

DICHLOROETHANE, 1,1-
75-34-3

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
uo77

DICHLOROETHANE, 1,2-
107-06-2

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
U080

METHYLENE CHLORIDE
75-09-2

AIR PATHWAY

2

Currently on the Final NPL

1001115054
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMCO CHEMICAL (Continued)

Substance ID:

Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:

Substance ID:

Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:

Substance ID:

Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:

Substance ID:

Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:

Substance ID:

Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:

Substance ID:

Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:

Substance ID:

Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:

Substance ID:

Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:

Substance ID:

U161l

METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE
108-10-1

NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1

Currently on the Final NPL
U165

NAPHTHALENE

91-20-3

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
U210
TETRACHLOROETHENE
127-18-4

AIR PATHWAY

2

Currently on the Final NPL
U226

TRICHLOROETHANE, 1,1,1-
71-55-6

AIR PATHWAY

2

Currently on the Final NPL
U228

TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE)
79-01-6

AIR PATHWAY

2

Currently on the Final NPL
Z003
BUTYLBENZENE,SEC-
135-98-8

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
Z009
ISOPROPYLBENZENE
98-82-8

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
Z010
ISOPROPYLTOLUENE,P-
25155-15-1

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
7014

1001115054
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMCO CHEMICAL (Continued) 1001115054
Substance: PROPYLBENZENE,N-
CAS #: 103-65-1
Pathway: NO PATHWAY INDICATED
Scoring: 1

Summary Details:
Conditions at Proposal April 30, 2003): The AMCO Chemical site AMCO) is
part of a 0.83-acre property at 1414 Third Street in a mixed residential and
light industrial area of Oakland, California. The property is bordered on the
north by a vacant lot, on the west by residences, on the east by Nelson Mandela
Parkway, and on the south by Third Street. A recently constructed elevated
portion of the Interstate-880 1-880) freeway is located immediately across
Third Street from the property.The property at 1401 Third Street) was
historically occupied by Bobo s Junkyard. From the 1960s to 1989, the
AMCO site was occupied by AMCO Chemical Company. AMCO operated a chemical
distribution facility that included a warehouse, railroadspur, above-ground
tanks, underground tanks, and drums used to transfer and store raw materials.
In July 1988, the Oakland Fire Department observed leaking/rotting drums on
the property. A subsequent emergency response investigation by AlamedaCounty
and the U.S. Coast Guard revealed greater than 100 full and empty 5- and 55-
gallon weathered drums in an open area behind AMCO Chemical s main building.
Stenciled labels on the drums indicated that the contents included acetone;
1,1,1-trichloroethane 1,1,1-TCA); methyl ethyl ketone; and dry-cleaning
solvent. From 1989 to November 1998, DC Metals operated a scrap metal yard on
the site. Cable Moore, Inc., currently uses the site for cable storage.
Structures remaining on site include an office building, warehouse, and two
small storage buildings. In June 1995, a construction crew noted odors at
the intersection of Third Street and Nelson Mandela Parkway, while excavating a
trench needed to relocate an underground electrical line in preparation for a
freeway project. Subsequent subsurface investigation by California Department
of Transportation Caltrans), DC Metals, and EPA revealed the presence of
volatile organic compounds VOCs) including vinyl chloride in soil, soilgas,
and shallow ground water at the AMCO site, beneath Third Street, and at the
1401 Third Street property former Bobo s Junkyard). On December 5, 1996,
the EPA Emergency Response Office initiated a removal action at the AMCO site
that involved the construction of a ground water and soil vapor extraction
SVE) treatment system. The EPA treatment system collection trench was
excavated from December 5 through December 20, 1996. By December 23, 1996, the
trench had been lined with a silt curtain, filled with gravel, and covered with
a tarp. Cement was poured to permanently cover the trench on January 8, 1997.
The treatment system operated from January 1997 through July 1998 and extracted
approximately 7,000 pounds of VOCs, approximately 40 pounds of which were vinyl
chloride. Operation of the system ceased in July 1998, due to community
concern over the potential for a release of dioxins from the thermal oxidation
unit. On December 5 and 14, 1996, during construction of the treatment system
collection trench, the EPA On-Scene Coordinator observed shimmering vapors
emanating from the open trench. SUMMA tm) canister sampling indicated the
presence of vinyl chloride; methylene chloride; 1,1,1-trichloroethane TCA); and
trichloroethene TCE) in the immediate area of the trench. In addition, one
SUMMA canister sample collected from in front of a residence adjacent to the
site contained TCE. The EPA conducted several sampling events on and
adjacentto the AMCO site between 1997 and 2000. VOCs continued to be detected
in soail, soil gas, and ground water on site. In September 1999, SUMMA canister
samples were collected from the crawl spaces of three residences located
adjacent to the site. Vinyl chloride was detected in the three crawl spaces at
0.02 to 0.045 parts per billion by volume ppbv). There are 626 people
living within a quarter of a mile of the source. There are also approximately
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMCO CHEMICAL (Continued) 1001115054

three workers on site. Status September 2003):EPA is considering various
alternatives for this site. The description of the site release) is

based on information available at the time the site was evaluated with the HRS.
The description may change as additional information is gathered on the
sources and extent of contamination. See 56 FR 5600, February 11, 1991, or
subsequent FR notices. For more information about the ha ardous

substances identified in this narrative summary, including general information
regarding the effects of exposure to these substances on human health, please
see the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry ATSDR) ToxFAQs.
ATSDR ToxFAQs can be found on the Internet at
http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/toxfag.html or by telephone at 1-888-42-ATSDR or
1-888-422-8737.

Site Status Details:

NPL Status: Proposed
Proposed Date: 04/30/2003
Final Date: Not reported
Deleted Date: Not reported

Narratives Details:

NPL Name: AMCO CHEMICAL
City: OAKLAND
State: CA
CERCLIS:
Site ID: 0905334
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Non NPL Status: Not reported

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

Contact Name: Karen Jurist

Contact Tel: (415) 972-3219

Contact Title: Site Assessment Manager (SAM)
Contact Name: Jeff Inglis

Contact Tel: (415) 972-3095

Contact Title: Site Assessment Manager (SAM)
Contact Name: Carl Brickner

Contact Tel: (415) 972-3814

Contact Title: Site Assessment Manager (SAM)

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

Alias Name: D C METALS

Alias Address: 1414 THIRD STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94607

Alias Name: AMCO CHEMICAL

Alias Address: 1414 THIRD STREET

OAKLAND, CA 94607
Site Description: Site listed as D C Metals in CERCLIS until 6/20/01. Site name changed to AMCO
Chemical at Rachel Loftin’s request.

CERCLIS Assessment History:
Action: DISCOVERY
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMCO CHEMICAL (Continued)

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:
Date Started:
Date Completed:

1001115054

Not reported
10/17/96
Not reported

ADMINISTRATIVE RECORDS

01/27/97

01/27/97

Admin Record Compiled for a Removal Event

INFORMATION REPOSITORY ESTABLISHED
Not reported

01/27/97

Not reported

REMOVAL
12/02/96
07/31/98
Cleaned up

COMBINED PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT/SITE INSPECTION
10/17/96

10/11/01

Higher priority for further assessment

PROPOSAL TO NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST
Not reported

04/30/03

Not reported

Public Notice Published
Not reported

04/30/03

Not reported

ISSUE REQUEST LETTERS (104E)
Not reported

09/05/03

Not reported

NON-NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCH
10/02/96

09/26/03

Not reported

FINAL LISTING ON NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST
Not reported

09/29/03

Not reported

HEALTH ASSESSMENT
07/03/03

09/22/05

Not reported

REMOVAL

07/23/07
09/19/07
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMCO CHEMICAL (Continued) 1001115054

Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

ROD:

HISTORICAL CAL-SITES:

Facility ID:
Region:
Region Name:
Branch:
Branch Name:
File Name:
State Senate District:
Status:

Status Name:
Lead Agency:
Lead Agency:
Facility Type:
Type Name:
NPL:

SIC Code:
SIC Name:
Access:
Cortese:

Hazardous Ranking Score:

Date Site Hazard Ranked:
Groundwater Contamination:

Staff Member Responsible for Site:
Supervisor Responsible for Site:
Region Water Control Board:
Region Water Control Board Name:

Lat/Long Direction:
Lat/Long (dms):
Lat/long Method:
Lat/Long Description:

Cleaned up

REMOVAL
10/26/09
11/30/09
Cleaned up

COMBINED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY
03/07/02

Not reported

Not reported

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GRANT
03/31/04

Not reported

Not reported

Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision(s) is available from EDR.

01390001

2

BERKELEY

NC

NORTH COAST

DC METALS

05012002

AWP - ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITE
ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE

EPA

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
NPJF

NPL SITE, JOINT STATE/FEDERAL-FUNDED
Listed

39

MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURING INDUSTRIES
Controlled

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Confirmed

LNAKASHI

Not reported

SF

SAN FRANCISCO BAY

Not reported

0o00/000

Not reported

Not reported

State Assembly District Code: 16

State Senate District Code: 09
Facility ID: 01390001
Activity: ORDER

Activity Name:

I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EA

TC2977192.2s Page 23



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMCO CHEMICAL (Continued) 1001115054

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:

Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
04261996

0

Not reported
Not reported

Activity Status: AWP

Definition of Status: ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE
Liquids Removed (Gals): 0

Liquids Treated (Gals): 0

Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

For Commercial Reuse: 0

For Industrial Reuse: 0

For Residential Reuse: 0

Unknown Type: 0

Facility ID: 01390001

Activity: ENFFU

Activity Name: ENFORCEMENT FOLLOW UP, AG OR DA REFERRAL, ETC.
AWP Code: SFACT

Proposed Budget: 0

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date: Not reported
Comments Date: 01171997
Est Person-Yrs to complete: 0

Estimated Size: Not reported
Request to Delete Activity: Not reported

Not reported

Activity Status: AWP

Definition of Status: ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE
Liquids Removed (Gals): 0

Liquids Treated (Gals): 0

Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:
Removal Action Certification:
Activity Comments:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

For Commercial Reuse: 0
For Industrial Reuse: 0
For Residential Reuse: 0
Unknown Type: 0

1414 THIRD STREET

OAKLAND, CA 94607

The site was occupied by AMCO Chemical Corp. until December
1989. DTSC inspected the site on August 4, 1988. An order to
Fence and Post the site was issued on August 8, 1988. On
February 24, 1989 a Report of Violation was issued to correct
violations related to leakage of hazardous waste from piping and
containers; storage of hazardous waste in deteriorated or
otherwise corroded conditions; and unlabeled waste containers.
Soil and groundwater located outside of the site boundary were
sampled by Caltrans and Southern Pacific Railroad. Elevated
levels of VOC's (vinyl chloride,1,1-DCE,PCE,1,1,1-TCA, 1,2-DCE),

Alternate Address:
Alternate City,St,Zip:
Background Info:
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMCO CHEMICAL (Continued)

Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:

ID Name:

ID Value:

ID Name:

ID Value:
Alternate Name:
Special Programs Code:

Special Programs Name:

Cortese:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:
Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:

ENVIROSTOR:
Site Type:
Site Type Detailed:
Acres:
NPL:
Regulatory Agencies:

acetone, toluene and xylene have been found in soil and/or

groundwater.
04261996
DTSC issued an | or SE Order and RAO to the previous and current
04261996

owner, and operator.
04302003

US EPA proposed to list site on the National Priotrities List

04302003
(NPL). US EPA implemented a removal action in 1997 to address
04302003

high concentrations of vinyl chloride at or near the AMCO site.

04302003

A groundwater extraction and treatment system and a soil vapor

04302003

extraction system were installed to address the vinyl chloride

04302003

and other contaminants found in shallow groundwater and soils.

04302003

Operation of this system ceased in July 1998 due to community

04302003

concerns. US EPA conducted several sampling events on and

04302003
adjacent to the site between 1997 and 2002. VOCs continued to
04302003

be detected in soil, soil gas and groundwater on the site.

09292003

US EPA formally listed site on NPL. In August 2004, US EPA

09292003
approved the Remedial Investigation Sampling and Analysis Plan.
09292003

Investigation activities began in September 2004.
EPA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

CADO009142324
CALSTARS CODE
200687

D.C. METALS, INC.DC METALSAMCO CHEMICALAMOCO CHEMICAL
Not reported
Not reported

CORTESE
1390001

FEDERAL SUPERFUND - LISTED

ACTIVE

5/1/2002

200687
37.8028387474033
-122.294878140158

Federal Superfund
State Response or NPL
0.83000000000000007

YES

SMBRP, US EPA, CITY OF OAKLAND

1001115054
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMCO CHEMICAL (Continued) 1001115054
Lead Agency: US EPA
Program Manager: LYNN NAKASHIMA
Supervisor: Barbara Cook
Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley
Facility ID: 1390001
Site Code: 200687
Assembly: 16
Senate: 9
Special Program: EPA - Multi-Site Cooperative Agreement
Status: Active
Status Date: 5/1/2002
Restricted Use: NO
Site Mgmt. Req.: NONE SPECIFIED
Funding: Joint State/Federal-Funded
Latitude: 37.8028387474033
Longitude: -122.294878140158
APN: Not reported
Past Use: TRANSFER STATION
Potential COC: 30022, 30024, 30027, 30028
Confirmed COC: Not reported
Potential Description: OTH, SOIL, SV, IA
Alias Name: Not reported
Alias Type: Not reported
Completed Info:
Completed Area Name: Not reported
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Not reported
Completed Date: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
B5 WILLIE EVERIDGE CA FIDUST S101624403
NE 1211 007TH ST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.040 mi.
210 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: CA FID UST:
Higher Facility ID: 01002696
Regulated By: UTNKA
Actual: Regulated ID: 00042543
17 ft. Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4154520266
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 1211 007TH ST
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND 94607
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILLIE EVERIDGE (Continued) S101624403
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
C6 CONTAINER FREIGHT HIST CORTESE S103576443
SSw 1285 5TH LUST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607 Alameda County CS
0.042 mi. VCP
222 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster C ENVIROSTOR
Relative: CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
13 ft. Reg Id: 01-2399
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600102209
Latitude: 37.8074
Longitude: -122.2887
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Open - Remediation
Status Date: 1995-08-30 00:00:00
Lead Agency: DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

LOC Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

Not reported

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

01-2399
Not reported

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon, Polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCBs), Other Insecticides / Pesticide / Fumigants / Herbicides,

Arsenic, Chromium, Lead, Nickel, Diesel, Gasoline, Waste Oil / Motor /

Hydraulic / Lubricating
Not reported

LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-2399
Facility Status: Leak being confirmed
Case Number: 5507
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: UNK

Date Leak Confirmed: 8/8/1995
Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Not reported
Not reported

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
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http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0600102209

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTAINER FREIGHT (Continued)

Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

S103576443

Alameda County CS:
Status: Leak being confirmed
Record Id: RO0000420
PE: 5602
Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Record Id: RO0000420
PE: 5602
Status: Case Transferred
Record Id: RO0000420
PE: 5602
Status: Pollution Characterization
Record Id: RO0000420
PE: 5602
VCP:
Facility ID: 1420128
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup

Site Type Detail:

Site Mgmt. Req.:

Acres:

National Priorities List:
Cleanup Oversight Agencies:
Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:

Assembly:

Senate:

Special Programs Code:
Status:

Status Date:

Restricted Use:
Funding:

Lat/Long:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Voluntary Cleanup

NONE SPECIFIED
2.8100000000000001

NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse Program
JACINTO SOTO

Karen Toth

Cleanup Berkeley

200467

16

9

Voluntary Cleanup Program

Inactive - Needs Evaluation

9/3/2010

NO

Responsible Party

37.802558346489 / -122.292154351192
0-390-3

TRANSPORTATION - WAREHOUSING
30001, 30013, 30024, 30027, 30472
Not reported

OTH, SOIL

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONTAINER FREIGHT (Continued)

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported

Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

ENVIROSTOR:
Site Type:
Site Type Detailed:
Acres:
NPL:
Regulatory Agencies:
Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Facility ID:
Site Code:
Assembly:
Senate:
Special Program:
Status:
Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt. Req.:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:
APN:
Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:
Completed Area Name:

Not reported
Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup
Voluntary Cleanup
2.8100000000000001
NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

JACINTO SOTO
Karen Toth

Cleanup Berkeley
1420128

200467

16

9

Voluntary Cleanup Program
Inactive - Needs Evaluation
9/3/2010

NO

NONE SPECIFIED
Responsible Party
37.802558346489
-122.292154351192
0-390-3

TRANSPORTATION - WAREHOUSING

30001, 30013, 30024, 30027, 30472
Not reported
OTH, SOIL

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type: Not reported

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:

Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:

Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S103576443
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Cc7 CALTRANS RCRA-SQG 1000984926
SSw 1285 5TH ST FINDS CARO000000356
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.042 mi.
222 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster C
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996

Facility name: CALTRANS
Actual: Facility address: 1285 5TH ST
13ft. OAKLAND, CA 94607

EPA ID: CAR000000356

Mailing address: PO BOX 23660

OAKLAND, CA 94623
Contact: Not reported
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported

Contact country: Not reported

Contact telephone: Not reported

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 09

Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator

Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: CALTRANS

Owner/operator address: PO BOX 23660
OAKLAND, CA 94623

Owner/operator country: Not reported

Owner/operator telephone: (510) 286-5651

Legal status: State

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: Not reported

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  Unknown
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No

Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No

On-site burner exemption: Unknown
Furnace exemption: Unknown
Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User oil refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver: Verified to be non-commercial
Violation Status: No violations found
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CALTRANS (Continued) 1000984926
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002904297
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
B8 BUTLER DAVID EDR Historical Cleaners 1009141568
NNE 1274 7TH ST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA
0.044 mi.
233 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: BUTLER DAVID
Year: 1933
i«;:tfuali Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
1.
B9 0OSIO & ROANE EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009014033
NE 1258 7TH ST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA
0.049 mi.
259 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: 0OSIO & ROANE
Year: 1928
i\Ythuali Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING AND SERVICE STATIONS
t.
B10 YAMADA M EDR Historical Cleaners 1009140588
ENE 1259 7TH ST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA
0.054 mi.
283 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: YAMANDA Y
Year: 1928
Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES-ORIENTAL
17 ft.
Name: YAMADA M
Year: 1933
Type: LAUNDRIES-ORIENTAL
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D11 CALIFORNIA CONSOLIDATORS HIST UST U001599159
ESE 324 UNION ST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.056 mi.
294 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster D
Relative: HIST UST:
Equal Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000042073
Actual: Facility Type: Other
14 ft. Other Type: TRUCKING
Total Tanks: 0005
Contact Name: Not reported
Telephone: 4157636628

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:

WAREHOUSE INVESTMENT
1991 DENNISON STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94606

001

1

Not reported
00010000
PRODUCT
DIESEL

Not reported
None

002

2

Not reported
00010000
PRODUCT
REGULAR
Not reported
None

003

3

Not reported
00000500
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported
None

004

4

Not reported
00000500
WASTE
WASTE OIL
Not reported
None

005

5

Not reported
00000500
PRODUCT
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CALIFORNIA CONSOLIDATORS (Continued) U001599159
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Leak Detection: None
D12 CONDOR FREIGHT HIST CORTESE 1000191295
ESE 324 UNION ST LUST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607 CA FID UST
0.056 mi. Alameda County CS
294 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster D SWEEPS UST
) VCP
Relative: ENVIROSTOR
Equal
CORTESE:
Actual: Region: CORTESE
14 ft. Facility County Code: 1
Reg By: CALSI
Reg Id: 01420126
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 01-1305
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600101200
Latitude: 37.8020027
Longitude: -122.2912125
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 1997-11-06 00:00:00
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

LOC Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

SH

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

01-1305

RO0000989

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Diesel

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-1305
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 1741
How Discovered: Subsurface Monitoring
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: UNK

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

6/14/1995
Not reported

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CONDOR FREIGHT (Continued)

Date Remediation

Action Underway:

Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

CA FID UST:
Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

Alameda County CS:
Status:
Record Id:
PE:

SWEEPS UST:
Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

01000581
UTNKA
00042073

Not reported
Not reported
4157636628
Not reported
324 UNION ST
Not reported
OAKLAND 94607
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active

Case Closed
RO0000989
5602

Not reported
42073
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: 44-000414

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:
Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

01-000-042073-000001

Not reported
10000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
DIESEL

5

Not reported
42073
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: 44-000414

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

01-000-042073-000002

Not reported

1000191295
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CONDOR FREIGHT (Continued)

Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

10000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
DIESEL

Not reported

Not reported
42073

Not reported
44-000414

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-042073-000003
Not reported

1000

OlL

PRODUCT

NEW MOTOR OIL
Not reported

Not reported
42073

Not reported
44-000414
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-000-042073-000004
Not reported
500

OolL

WASTE
WASTE OIL
Not reported

Not reported
42073

Not reported
44-000414

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-042073-000005
Not reported

500
PETROLEUM
PRODUCT
STODDARD SOL
Not reported

1000191295
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CONDOR FREIGHT (Continued)

VCP:

Facility ID:

Site Type:

Site Type Detail:

Site Mgmt. Req.:

Acres:

National Priorities List:
Cleanup Oversight Agencies:
Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:

Assembly:

Senate:

Special Programs Code:
Status:

Status Date:

Restricted Use:
Funding:

Lat/Long:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

1420126

Voluntary Cleanup

Voluntary Cleanup

NONE SPECIFIED
1.4000000000000001

NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse Program
LYNN NAKASHIMA

Barbara Cook

Cleanup Berkeley

200465

16

9

Voluntary Cleanup Program

No Further Action

10/1/1998

NO

Responsible Party
37.801699999999997 / -122.29130000000001
NONE SPECIFIED

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

10009, 10097, 30001, 30013, 30108
NONE SPECIFIED

SOIL

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

ENVIROSTOR:
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
Site Type Detailed: Voluntary Cleanup
Acres: 1.4000000000000001
NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP
Program Manager: LYNN NAKASHIMA
Supervisor: Barbara Cook

Division Branch:

Cleanup Berkeley

1000191295
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONDOR FREIGHT (Continued) 1000191295
Facility ID: 1420126
Site Code: 200465
Assembly: 16
Senate: 9
Special Program: Voluntary Cleanup Program
Status: No Further Action
Status Date: 10/1/1998
Restricted Use: NO
Site Mgmt. Req.: NONE SPECIFIED
Funding: Responsible Party
Latitude: 37.801699999999997
Longitude: -122.29130000000001
APN: NONE SPECIFIED
Past Use: VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
Potential COC: 10009, 10097, 30001, 30013, 30108
Confirmed COC: NONE SPECIFIED
Potential Description: SOIL
Alias Name: Not reported
Alias Type: Not reported
Completed Info:
Completed Area Name: Not reported
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Not reported
Completed Date: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
D13 BURKE CO THE 35 RCRA-SQG 1000268200
SE 310 UNION ST FINDS CAD046409876
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607 CA FID UST
0.055 mi. Alameda County CS
293 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster D HIST UST
SWEEPS UST
Relative:
Equal RCRA-SQG:
Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996
Actual: Facility name: BURKE CO THE 35
14 ft. Facility address: 310 UNION ST
OAKLAND, CA 94607
EPA ID: CAD046409876
Contact: Not reported
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: Not reported
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 09
Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BURKE CO THE 35 (Continued) 1000268200

Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
Recycler of hazardous waste:
Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:
Underground injection activity:

On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:
Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:

Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:
Off-site waste receiver:

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 07/23/1982

Facility name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

WAREHOUSE INVESTMENT CO
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999

Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown
Unknown
No

No

No

No
Unknown
Unknown
No

No

No

No

No

No

No
Verified to be non-commercial

BURKE CO THE 35
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

110002646325
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BURKE CO THE 35 (Continued)

Environmental Interest/Information System

CAFID UST:

Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

Alameda County CS:

Status:
Record Id:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
PE:

HIST UST:

Region:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:
Other Type:

Total Tanks:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

1000268200

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

01002690
UTNKA
00042075

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

100 DUDLEY AVE
Not reported
OAKLAND 94607
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Active

Case Closed
R0O0002828
5502

Pollution Characterization
RO0002828
5502

Leak being confirmed
R0O0002828
5502

STATE
00000042075
Other

CONCRETE ASSESSORIES

0002
Not reported
4154653900

WAREHOUSE INVESTMENT COMPANY

1991 DENNISON STREET

OAKLAND, CA 94606

001
2
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BURKE CO THE 35 (Continued)

Tank Capacity: 00000500

Tank Used for: PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: UNLEADED

Tank Construction:  Not reported

Leak Detection: None

Tank Num: 002

Container Num: 1

Year Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: 00010000

Tank Used for: PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: DIESEL

Tank Construction:  Not reported

Leak Detection: None
SWEEPS UST:

Status: A

Comp Number: 42075

Number: 9

Board Of Equalization: 44-000415

Ref Date: 09-13-91

Act Date: 09-13-91

Created Date: 02-29-88

Tank Status: A

Owner Tank Id: 2

Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-042075-000001

Actv Date: 07-01-85

Capacity: 500

Tank Use: M.V. FUEL

Stg: P

Content: REG UNLEADED

Number Of Tanks: 2

Status: A

Comp Number: 42075

Number: 9

Board Of Equalization: 44-000415

Ref Date: 09-13-91

Act Date: 09-13-91

Created Date: 02-29-88

Tank Status: A

Owner Tank Id: 1

Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-042075-000002

Actv Date: 09-13-91

Capacity: 10000

Tank Use: M.V. FUEL

Stg: P

Content: DIESEL

Number Of Tanks: Not reported

1000268200
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D14 THE BURKE COMPANY SLIC S108246095
SE 310 UNION N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.055 mi.
293 ft. Site 4 of 4in cluster D
Relative: SLIC:
Equal Region: STATE
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Actual: Status Date: 1996-05-17 00:00:00
14 ft. Global Id: T06019739692
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Lead Agency Case Number: R0O0002828
Latitude: 37.80356
Longitude: -122.290744
Case Type: Cleanup Program Site
Case Worker: JE
Local Agency: Not reported
RB Case Number: NA
File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file
Potential Media Affected: Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Diesel, Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / Lubricating, Lead, Gasoline
Site History: Not reported
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
B15 DELUXE MOTOR SUPPLY CO EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009013049
ENE 1255 7TH ST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA
0.060 mi.
316 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: DELUXE MOTOR SUPPLY CO
Year: 1967
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
18 ft.
B16 ALL MERCEDES DISMANTLERS HIST CORTESE S103472303
ENE 1255 7TH LUST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.060 mi.
316 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster B
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
18 ft. Reg Id: 01-1266
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600101163
Latitude: 37.803878
Longitude: -122.289985
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:
Lead Agency:

1997-06-06 00:00:00
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ALL MERCEDES DISMANTLERS (Continued) S103472303
Case Worker: JE
Local Agency: Not reported
RB Case Number: 01-1266
LOC Case Number: RO0000937
File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file
Potential Media Affect: Soil
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline
Site History: Not reported
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-1266
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 2041
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Leak Source: Tank
Date Leak Confirmed: 3/25/1993
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
E17 HOLMES R C EDR Historical Cleaners 1009141400
ENE 1214 7THST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA
0.065 mi.
345 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster E
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: HOLMES R C
Year: 1933
Actual: Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
18 ft.
E18 SUMMERS W J EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009011448
ENE 1251 7THST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA
0.067 mi.
354 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster E
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: GUIDOTTI ALADINO
Year: 1933
fé:tfuali Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1.
Name: SUMMERS W J
Year: 1943
Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F19 SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY LUST S106661085
WSW 0 5TH AVE & KIRKHAM WAY Alameda County CS N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.070 mi.
370 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster F
Relative: LUST:
Lower Region: STATE

Global Id: T0600101304
Actual: Latitude: 37.8035
13 ft. Longitude: -122.2927

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Status: Open - Site Assessment

Status Date: 1994-05-10 00:00:00

Lead Agency: DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

Case Worker: Not reported

Local Agency: DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

RB Case Number: 01-1412

LOC Case Number: Not reported

File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file

Potential Media Affect: Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Diesel, Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / Lubricating

Site History: Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

Alameda County CS:

Status: Leak being confirmed

Record Id: RO0000122

PE: 5602

Status: Pollution Characterization

Record Id: RO0000122

PE: 5602

Status: Case Transferred

Record Id: RO0000122

PE: 5602
F20 ECOLOGIC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LLC HWT S110376164
WSW 1351 5TH ST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.081 mi.
430 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster F
Relative: HWT:
Lower Reg Num: 5915

Expiration Date: 2011-05-31 00:00:00
Actual:
13 ft.
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Direction
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Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F21 WASTE RECOVERY SYSTEMS HWT S110376216
WSsSw 1351 5TH ST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.081 mi.
430 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster F
Relative: HWT:
Lower Reg Num: 5913
Expiration Date: 2011-05-31 00:00:00
Actual:
13 ft.
G22 EAST BAY & A-1 LINEN SUPPLY CO S INC EDR Historical Cleaners 1009140439
East 1237 7TH ST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA
0.083 mi.
437 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster G
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: PALACE LAUNDRY
Year: 1925
Actual: Type: LAUNDRIES
19 ft.
Name: PALACE LAUNDRY
Year: 1928
Type: LAUNDRIES
Name: BATSAKIS NICK
Year: 1933
Type: LAUNDRIES-HAND
Name: EAST BAY & A-1 LINEN SUPPLY CO S INC
Year: 1943
Type: LAUNDRIES-STEAM
23 ARMORED TRANSPORT INC. SWEEPS UST S106922854
NW 1333 7TH ST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.086 mi.
452 ft.
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Status: A
Comp Number: 209
Actual: Number: 1
16 ft. Board Of Equalization: 44-011103
Ref Date: 06-18-93
Act Date: 12-17-93
Created Date: 03-15-91
Tank Status: A
Owner Tank Id: 1
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-000209-000001
Actv Date: 06-18-93
Capacity: 6000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: P
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: 3
Status: A
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARMORED TRANSPORT INC. (Continued) S106922854
Comp Number: 209
Number: 1
Board Of Equalization: 44-011103
Ref Date: 06-18-93
Act Date: 12-17-93
Created Date: 03-15-91
Tank Status: A
Owner Tank Id: 2
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-000209-000002
Actv Date: 06-18-93
Capacity: 12000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: P
Content: DIESEL
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
Status: A
Comp Number: 209
Number: 1
Board Of Equalization: 44-011103
Ref Date: 06-18-93
Act Date: 12-17-93
Created Date: 03-15-91
Tank Status: A
Owner Tank Id: 3
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-000209-000003
Actv Date: 06-18-93
Capacity: 12000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: P
Content: DIESEL
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
H24 UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP. - OAKLAND CA FID UST S101624398
West 1384 005TH ST SWEEPS UST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.095 mi.
499 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster H
Relative: CAFID UST:
Lower Facility ID: 01002213
Regulated By: UTNKI
Actual: Regulated ID: 00050091
13 ft. Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4154519215
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: P O BOX

Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND 94607
Contact: Not reported

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:

Not reported
Not reported

NPDES Number: Not reported

EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Inactive
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP. - OAKLAND (Continued) S101624398
SWEEPS UST:
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 50091
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Ref Date: Not reported
Act Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Tank Status: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-050091-000001
Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 3000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: PRODUCT
Content: DIESEL
Number Of Tanks: 1
G25 KWONG & MARK INC DBA ALL MERCEDES CA FID UST 1000847217
East 1225 7TH ST Alameda County CS N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607 SWEEPS UST
0.096 mi. HAZNET
505 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster G
Relative: CA FID UST:
Higher Facility ID: 01000177
Regulated By: UTNKI
Actual: Regulated ID: Not reported
19ft. Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 5107638602
Mail To: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1225 7TH ST

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

Alameda County CS:

Status:
Record Id:
PE:

SWEEPS UST:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Not reported
OAKLAND 94607
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Inactive

Case Closed
RO0000937
5602

Not reported
51603
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: Not reported

Ref Date:
Act Date:
Created Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Distance
Elevation
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l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KWONG & MARK INC DBA ALL MERCEDES (Continued)

Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

HAZNET:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-051603-000001
Not reported

10000

M.V. FUEL

PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED

1

CAL000019582

CHERYL WONG-OFF MGR
5107638602

Not reported

Not reported

1225 7TH ST

OAKLAND, CA 946070000
Alameda

Not reported

San Mateo

Unspecified organic liquid mixture
Recycler

0.08

Not reported

CAL000019582

CHERYL WONG-OFF MGR
5107638602

Not reported

Not reported

1225 7TH ST

OAKLAND, CA 946070000
Alameda

Not reported

Los Angeles

Other organic solids
Transfer Station

0.20

Not reported

CAL000019582

CHERYL WONG-OFF MGR
5107638602

Not reported

Not reported

1225 7TH STREET
OAKLAND, CA 946070000
Alameda

CAT080033582

Not reported

Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residues

Recycler
0.22
Not reported

CAL000019582

1000847217
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KWONG & MARK INC DBA ALL MERCEDES (Continued) 1000847217
Contact: STOCKHOLDERS
Telephone: 0000000000
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1225 7TH ST
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946070000
Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: CADO028409019
TSD County: Los Angeles
Waste Category: Unspecified oil-containing waste
Disposal Method: Transfer Station
Tons: .1500
Facility County: 1
Gepaid: CAL000019582
Contact: STOCKHOLDERS
Telephone: 0000000000
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1225 7TH ST
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946070000
Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: CAL000161743
TSD County: Santa Clara
Waste Category: Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residues
Disposal Method: Recycler
Tons: .5838
Facility County: 1
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
7 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
G26 MAY JOHN EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009011733
East 1225 7TH ST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA
0.096 mi.
505 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster G
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: MAY JOHN
Year: 1928
fgtfuali Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING AND SERVICE STATIONS
t.
Name: MAY JOHN
Year: 1933
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
Name: MAY JOHN
Year: 1943
Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G27 ALL MERCEDES DISMANTLERS RCRA-SQG 1000857655
East 1225 SEVENTH ST FINDS CAD983670985
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607 HAZNET
0.096 mi.
505 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 06/28/1993
Facility name: ALL MERCEDES DISMANTLERS

ikgtfual: Facility address: 1225 SEVENTH ST

1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

OAKLAND, CA 94607
CAD983670985

240 LOMBARD ST NO 826
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
MICHAEL KWONG

1225 SEVENTH ST
OAKLAND, CA 94607

us

(415) 706-8012

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

hazardous waste at any time

KWONG AND MARC

240 LOMBARD ST NO 826
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
Not reported

(415) 706-8012

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver:

Verified to be non-commercial
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ALL MERCEDES DISMANTLERS (Continued)

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

D001

1000857655

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D008
LEAD

No violations found

110002901129

Environmental Interest/Information System

HAZNET:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

CAD983670985

LYNNE GLASSMAN
4153313039

Not reported

Not reported

1225 7TH ST

OAKLAND, CA 946072174
Alameda

CAD980887418

Alameda

Unspecified oil-containing waste
H141

0.07

Alameda

CAD983670985

LYNNE GLASSMAN
4153313039

Not reported

Not reported

1225 7TH ST

OAKLAND, CA 946072174
1

CAT080011059

Los Angeles

Unspecified oil-containing waste
Disposal, Other

.2293
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ALL MERCEDES DISMANTLERS (Continued) 1000857655
Facility County: 1
Gepaid: CAD983670985
Contact: LYNNE GLASSMAN
Telephone: 4153313039
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1225 7TH ST
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946072174
Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: CAT080011059
TSD County: Los Angeles
Waste Category: Unspecified oil-containing waste
Disposal Method: Disposal, Other
Tons: .1750
Facility County: 1
Gepaid: CAD983670985
Contact: LYNNE GLASSMAN
Telephone: 4153313039
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1225 7TH ST
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946072174
Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: CAD000088252
TSD County: Los Angeles
Waste Category: Unspecified oil-containing waste
Disposal Method: Transfer Station
Tons: .2000
Facility County: 1
128 WILLIE EVERIDGE HISTUST U001599240
East 1211 7TH ST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.112 mi.
590 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster |
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000042543
Actual: Facility Type: Other
19 ft. Other Type: Not reported
Total Tanks: 0004
Contact Name: Not reported
Telephone: 4154520266
Owner Name: WILLIE EVERIDGE
Owner Address: 1211 7TH

Owner City,St, Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

OAKLAND, CA 94607

001

1

Not reported
00000200
WASTE
WASTE OIL
Not reported
None
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILLIE EVERIDGE (Continued) U001599240

Tank Num: 002

Container Num: 0000000001

Year Installed: 1960

Tank Capacity: 00004000

Tank Used for: PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: REGULAR

Tank Construction:  Not reported

Leak Detection: None

Tank Num: 003

Container Num: 3

Year Installed: 1960

Tank Capacity: 00004000

Tank Used for: PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: UNLEADED

Tank Construction:  Not reported

Leak Detection: None

Tank Num: 004

Container Num: 4

Year Installed: 1960

Tank Capacity: 00004000

Tank Used for: PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: PREMIUM

Tank Construction:  Not reported

Leak Detection: None
129 EVERIDGE SERVICE COMPANY HIST CORTESE S102423340
East 1211 7TH LUST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94602 Alameda County CS
0.112 mi. SWEEPS UST
590 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster |
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
19ft. Reg Id: 01-0741

LUST:

Region: STATE

Global Id: T0600100683

Latitude: 37.804491

Longitude: -122.288845

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Status: Open - Site Assessment

Status Date: 1995-06-16 00:00:00

Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

Case Worker: PK

Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

RB Case Number: 01-0741

LOC Case Number: RO0000235

File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file

Potential Media Affect: Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

Two USTs were removed in October 1992. Boring installations followed
in 1994, which discovered elevated total petroleum hydrocarbons in
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EVERIDGE SERVICE COMPANY (Continued)

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST REG 2:

Region:

Facility Id:

Facility Status:

Case Number:

How Discovered:
Leak Cause:

Leak Source:

Date Leak Confirmed:
Oversight Program:

soil and free product in groundwater.

2
01-0741

Preliminary site assessment underway

923

Tank Closure
Corrosion
Tank

Not reported
LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began: 1/2/1965

Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Alameda County CS:
Status: Pollution Characterization
Record Id: RO0000235
PE: 5602
Status: Leak being confirmed
Record Id: RO0000235
PE: 5602

SWEEPS UST:
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 42543
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: 44-000420
Ref Date: Not reported
Act Date: Not reported

Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-042543-000001
Not reported

300

OIL

WASTE

WASTE OIL

4

Not reported
42543

Not reported
44-000420
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$102423340
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EVERIDGE SERVICE COMPANY (Continued) S102423340
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-042543-000002
Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 4000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: PRODUCT
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 42543
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: 44-000420
Ref Date: Not reported
Act Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Tank Status: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-042543-000003
Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 4000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: PRODUCT
Content: PRM UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 42543
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: 44-000420
Ref Date: Not reported
Act Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Tank Status: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-042543-000004
Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 4000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: PRODUCT
Content: PRM UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
H30 SAF(USA)CORPRED STAR YEAST RCRA-SQG 1004677093
West 1384 5TH ST FINDS CARO000093153
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.117 mi.
617 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster H
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 03/12/2001
Facility name: SAF(USA)CORP RED STAR YEAST
Actual: Facility address: 1384 5TH ST
13 ft. OAKLAND, CA 94607
EPA ID: CAR000093153
Contact: MICHAEL CUNNINGHAM
Contact address: 1384 5TH ST

OAKLAND, CA 94607

TC2977192.2s Page 54



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAF(USA)CORP RED STAR YEAST (Continued) 1004677093
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (510) 272-9033
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 09
Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP

Owner/operator address: 777 E WISCONSIN AVE
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202

Owner/operator country: Not reported

Owner/operator telephone: (414) 347-3810

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: Not reported

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Verified to be non-commercial

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D000

Waste name: Not Defined

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 125 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAF(USA)CORP RED STAR YEAST (Continued) 1004677093

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:
FINDS:

Registry ID:

CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D003

A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS
NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

D008
LEAD

D009
MERCURY

D035
METHYL ETHYL KETONE

D040
TRICHLOROETHYLENE

FOO1

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FO02, FOO4, AND FO05, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

No violations found

110000483717

Environmental Interest/Information System

The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPSs).

US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H31 UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND WDS U001599233
West 1384 5TH ST HIST UST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607 CHMIRS
0.117 mi. HAZNET
617 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster H EMI
Relative: CAWDS:
Lower Facility ID: San Francisco Bay 011016443
Facility Type: Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or

f-\gtfuali semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or

1.

Facility Status:
NPDES Number:

Subregion:

Facility Telephone:
Facility Contact:
Agency Name:
Agency Address:
Agency City,St,Zip:
Agency Contact:
Agency Telephone:
Agency Type:

SIC Code:

SIC Code 2:
Primary Waste:

Primary Waste Type:

Secondary Waste:

processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
pumping.

Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is
under Waste Discharge Requirements.

CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7

are assigned by the Regional Board
2

5102729033

MIKE CUNNINGHAM

SAF USA CORP

13211 Us Highway 431 S
Headland 363456333
JEAN YVES COURMELON
3348894461

Private

0

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Secondary Waste Type: Not reported

Design Flow:
Baseline Flow:
Reclamation:
POTW:

Treat To Water:

Complexity:

HIST UST:

Region:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Total Tanks:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:

0

0

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order

should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared

to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher

Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to

represent no threat to water quality.

Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as
cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
dairy waste ponds.

STATE

00000050091

Other

RED STAR YEAST MFG.

0001

THOMAS G. FORTMAN

4154519215

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORPORATION
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued)

Owner Address:

433 EAST MICHIGAN STREET

Owner City,St,Zip:  MILWAUKEE, WI 53202

Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 1

Year Installed: 1967

Tank Capacity: 00003000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: DIESEL

Tank Construction:  Not reported

Leak Detection:

CHMIRS:

OES Incident Number:
OES noatification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:
Agency Incident Number:
Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:
Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

Stock Inventor

97-0977

3/10/199706:43:50 AM

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

More Than Two Substances Involved?:

Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:

Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported
Others Number Of Decontaminated:

Others Number Of Injuries:

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Makelyear:
Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:
Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:
Comments:

Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:
Containment:

What Happened:

Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not possible
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U001599233
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued)

Measure:

Other:

Date/Time:

Year:

Agency:

Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:

Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:

Gallons:

Grams:

Pounds:

Liters:

Ounces:

Pints:

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:

Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:
Description:

OES Incident Number:
OES noatification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:
Agency Incident Number:
Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:
Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

More Than Two Substances Involved?:
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
Others Number Of Decontaminated:

Others Number Of Injuries:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1997

Red Star Yeast
3/10/199712:00:00 AM
City of Oakland Fire Department
Not reported

No

Other

Not reported

Amonia, vapor

Not reported

0

0

0

0.000000

o

[eNeoNeoNeoNeoNoNeNoNolNoNo]

Condensing tank leaked from the cap, in process of shuting down.

99-3982

9/21/199912:59:13 PM

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U001599233
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued)

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Makelyear:

Vehicle License Number:

Vehicle State:
Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:

Report Date:
Comments:
Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:
Containment:
What Happened:
Type:

Measure:

Other:

Date/Time:

Year:

Agency:

Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:

Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:

Gallons:

Grams:

Pounds:

Liters:

Ounces:

Pints:

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:

Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:
Description:

OES Incident Number:
OES noatification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No
Not reported
Not reported
Reporting Party
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1999
Red Star Yeast
9/21/199912:00:00 AM
City of Oakland Fire Department
Not reported
Yes
Industrial Plant
Not reported
Ammonia
Not reported
0
0
0

N
o

[eNeoNeoNeoNeoNoNeNolNoNoNoNo)

Vendor overfilled tanks

00-0269
1/19/200001:18:44 PM
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

U001599233
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued)

Agency Incident Number:

Time Notified:
Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:

Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:

Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

More Than Two Substances Involved?:

Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:

Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported
Others Number Of Decontaminated:

Others Number Of Injuries:
Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Makelyear:

Vehicle License Number:

Vehicle State:
Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:

Report Date:
Comments:
Facility Telephone:

Waterway Involved:

Waterway:
Spill Site:
Cleanup By:
Containment:
What Happened:
Type:
Measure:
Other:
Date/Time:
Year:

Agency:
Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:
Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:
Gallons:
Grams:
Pounds:

Liters:
Ounces:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Reporting Party

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2000

Red Star East

1/19/200012:
City of Oakland Fire Department

Not reported
No

00:00 AM

Industrial Plant

Not reported

Anhydrous Ammonia

Not reported
0

0

0

0.000000

0

450

0

0

U001599233
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued)

Pints:

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:

Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:
Description:

OES Incident Number:
OES noatification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:
Agency Incident Number:
Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:
Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

[eNeoNeoNeoNeoNoNoNo]

Slow leak. Undetermined cause and unknown location of leak

99-0655

2/11/199910:44:53 AM

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

More Than Two Substances Involved?:

Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:

Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported
Others Number Of Decontaminated:

Others Number Of Injuries:

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Makel/year:
Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle |d Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:
Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:
Comments:

Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:
Containment:

What Happened:
Type:

Measure:

Other:

Date/Time:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Reporting Party

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U001599233
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued)

Year:

Agency:

Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:

Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:

Gallons:

Grams:

Pounds:

Liters:

Ounces:

Pints:

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:

Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:
Description:

OES Incident Number:
OES notification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:
Agency Incident Number:
Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:
Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

1999

Universal Foods
2/11/199912:00:00 AM

City of Oakland Fire Department

Not reported
Yes

Industrial Plant

Not reported
Hydrualic oll
Not reported
0

[eNeoNeoNeoNeoNoNeNoNoNoNoNoNtNoNe)

U001599233

Hydraulic hose ruptured on a truck allowing substance to spill on to

ground. 1/2 gallon reached storm drain but was diked off.

014081

Not reported
6/6/1996
12:43:36 PM
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

More Than Two Substances Involved?:
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported
Others Number Of Decontaminated:

Others Number Of Injuries:

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Makelyear:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued)

Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:
Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:

Report Date:
Comments:
Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:
Containment:
What Happened:
Type:

Measure:

Other:

Date/Time:

Year:

Agency:

Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:

Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:

Gallons:

Grams:

Pounds:

Liters:

Ounces:

Pints:

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:

Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:
Description:

OES Incident Number:
OES natification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:

Agency Incident Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
YES

Not reported
Not reported
red star

Not reported
Not reported
PETROLEUM
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1996

red star
0545/6-6-96
Not reported
3-5 gallons
NO

OTHER

Not reported
compressor oil
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NO

NO

NO

U001599233

employee draining substance from equipment when substance sprayed

out. substance contained on site.

98-5765
12/29/199803:17:44 PM
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued)

Time Notified:
Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:

Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:

Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

More Than Two Substances Involved?: Not reported
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated: Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:  Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported
Others Number Of Decontaminated: Not reported

Others Number Of Injuries:
Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Makelyear:

Vehicle License Number:

Vehicle State:
Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:

Report Date:
Comments:
Facility Telephone:

Waterway Involved:

Waterway:
Spill Site:
Cleanup By:
Containment:
What Happened:
Type:
Measure:
Other:
Date/Time:
Year:

Agency:
Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:
Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:
Gallons:
Grams:
Pounds:

Liters:
Ounces:

Pints:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Yes

Storm Drain

Not reported

Reporting Party

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1998

Red Star East Universal Foods

12/29/199812:00:00 AM

City of Oakland Fire Department

Not reported

Yes

Merchant/Business

Not reported

Molases

Not reported

U001599233
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued)

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:

Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:
Description:

OES Incident Number:
OES noatification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:
Agency Incident Number:
Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:
Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

[eNeoNeNeoNoNoNo]

Driver pumping out of tanker and over pressure caused release.
Possibly 1 gallon went into the storm drainwen

98-2728

6/14/199801:24:53 AM

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

More Than Two Substances Involved?:

Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:

Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported
Others Number Of Decontaminated:

Others Number Of Injuries:

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Makel/year:
Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle |d Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:
Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:
Comments:

Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:
Containment:

What Happened:
Type:

Measure:

Other:

Date/Time:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Reporting Party

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U001599233
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued)

Year:

Agency:

Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:

Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:

Gallons:

Grams:

Pounds:

Liters:

Ounces:

Pints:

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:

Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:
Description:

OES Incident Number:
OES noatification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:
Agency Incident Number:
Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:
Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

More Than Two Substances Involved?:

1998

REDSTAR
6/13/199812:00:00 AM
City of Oakland Fire Department
Not reported

Yes
Merchant/Business
Not reported
SULFURIC ACID

Not reported

0

0

0

0.000000

o

[eNeoNeoNeoNeoNoNeNoNolNoNo]

WORKER ERROR CAUSED SPILLAGE OF SUBSTANCE.

98-5123
11/15/199808:20:19 AM
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated: Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:  Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported

Others Number Of Decontaminated:

Others Number Of Injuries:

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Makel/year:
Vehicle License Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U001599233
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued)

Vehicle State:
Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:

Report Date:
Comments:
Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:
Containment:
What Happened:
Type:

Measure:

Other:

Date/Time:

Year:

Agency:

Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:

Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:

Gallons:

Grams:

Pounds:

Liters:

Ounces:

Pints:

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:

Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:
Description:

OES Incident Number:
OES natification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:

Agency Incident Number:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Yes

Sanitary Sewer System
Not reported
Reporting Party

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1998

Universal Foods - Red Star Yeast
11/15/199812:00:00 AM
Not reported

Not reported

Yes
Merchant/Business
Not reported

Aqua Ammonia 29.4%
Not reported

0

0

0

0.000000

o

[eNeoNeoNeoNeoNoNeNoNolNoNo]

Sight glass broke, causing Aqua Ammonia in tube to leak out. Unknown
amount went into sanitary sewer which goes to sewer treatment plant
in Oakland.

00-1436
3/28/200008:22:05 AM
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

U001599233
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued)

Time Notified:
Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:

Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:

Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

More Than Two Substances Involved?: Not reported
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated: Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:  Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported
Others Number Of Decontaminated: Not reported

Others Number Of Injuries:
Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Makelyear:

Vehicle License Number:

Vehicle State:
Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:

Report Date:
Comments:
Facility Telephone:

Waterway Involved:

Waterway:
Spill Site:
Cleanup By:
Containment:
What Happened:
Type:
Measure:
Other:
Date/Time:
Year:

Agency:
Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:
Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:
Gallons:
Grams:
Pounds:

Liters:
Ounces:

Pints:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No
Not reported
Not reported
Reporting Party
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2000
Red Star Yeast
3/27/200012:00:00 AM
City of Oakland Fire Department
Not reported
Yes
Industrial Plant
Not reported
anhydrous amonia
Not reported
0
0
0
0.000000
0
100

[eNeNe)

U001599233
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued)

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:

Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:
Description:

OES Incident Number:
OES notification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:
Agency Incident Number:
Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:
Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

[eNeoNeNeoNoNoNo]

U001599233

System sprung a leak at condensor entrance. Line has been isolated.

007647

Not reported
4/1/1995
10:28:01 AM
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

More Than Two Substances Involved?:
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported
Others Number Of Decontaminated:

Others Number Of Injuries:

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Makelyear:
Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:
Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:
Comments:

Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:
Containment:

What Happened:
Type:

Measure:

Other:

Date/Time:

Year:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
YES
stormdrain
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

universal foods

Not reported
Not reported

PETROLEUM

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1995
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued)

Agency:
Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:
Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:
Gallons:
Grams:
Pounds:

Liters:

Ounces:

Pints:

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:
Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:

Number of Fatalities:

Description:

HAZNET:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

universal foods
4/1/95 0800
Not reported
1pint

YES

RD

Not reported
diesel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NO

NO

NO

U001599233

during relocating of a line that was disconnected from a tank, the

product leaked from line.

CAL921115864
UNIVERSAL FOODS CORPORATION
4143473810

Not reported

Not reported

1384 5TH ST

OAKLAND, CA 946071852
1

CAD059494310

Santa Clara

Other inorganic solid waste
Transfer Station

.3218

1

CAL921115864
UNIVERSAL FOODS CORPORATION
4143473810

Not reported

Not reported

1384 5TH ST

OAKLAND, CA 946071852
1

CAD059494310

Santa Clara

Waste oil and mixed oil
Disposal, Other

.2293
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued)

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

EMI:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

1

CAL921115864

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORPORATION
4143473810

Not reported

Not reported

1384 5TH ST

OAKLAND, CA 946071852

1

CAD059494310

Santa Clara

Liquids with pH <UN-> 2 with metals
Disposal, Other

.0025

1

CAL921115864
UNIVERSAL FOODS CORPORATION
4143473810

Not reported

Not reported

1384 5TH ST

OAKLAND, CA 946071852
1

CADO059494310

Santa Clara

Other organic solids
Disposal, Other

.0225

1

CAL921115864
UNIVERSAL FOODS CORPORATION
4143473810

Not reported

Not reported

1384 5TH ST

OAKLAND, CA 946071852
1

CADO059494310

Santa Clara

Other inorganic solid waste
Disposal, Other

.0208

1

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
42 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

1987
1

SF
3523
BA
2099

U001599233
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2k2nkk18ns8UkT578M1YsS2JUz1ET53E7sAyMs8wY82Akg1mnK7sk.1E8A24sj3fUX9yTq2m7M2QMl2Fkh2dnp1Jkn3A8sAWsN8ZUY8WTg2s7TAyM232Yz0HSC3tJdt7zM2PkZ2Anm1OkoVj8919so1BUC2rT16G7TAPMEAhYC3XSp41Ja4IzR1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2k2nkk18ns8UkT578M1YsS2JUz1ET53E7sAyMs8wY82Akg1mnK7sk.1E8A24sj3fUX9yTq2m7M2QMl2Fkh2dnp1Jkn3A8sAWsN8ZUY8WTg2s7TAyM232Yz0HSC3tJdt7zM2PkZ2Anm1OkoVj8919so1BUC2rT16G7TAPMEAhYC3XSp41Ja4IzR1

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued)

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

0

OO w~NNO

1990

1

SF

3523

BA

2099

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

0

OO0 wEro

1995

1

SF

3523

BA

2099

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

0

O OO WwWEro

1996

1

SF

3523

BA

2099

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
18

12

1

U001599233
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued) U001599233
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 2
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 1
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr: 0O
Year: 1997
County Code: 1
Air Basin: SF
Facility ID: 3523
Air District Name: BA
SIC Code: 2099
Air District Name: BAY AREA AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

Not reported
Not reported

SF

3523

BA

2099

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

1999

1

SF

3523

BA

2099

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP.- OAKLAND (Continued) U001599233
County Code: 1
Air Basin: SF
Facility ID: 3523
Air District Name: BA
SIC Code: 2099
Air District Name: BAY AREA AQMD
Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr: 84
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 59
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 1
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 3
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 1
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smlir Tons/Yr: 0
J32 TRUCKERS FRIEND UST U003805135
WNW 1395 7TH ST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.122 mi.
646 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster J
Relative: UST:
Higher Global ID: 4211
Latitude: 37.80498
Actual: Longitude: -122.29346
15 ft.
J33 TRUCKER'’S FRIEND LUST S105030293
WNW 1395 7TH N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.122 mi.
646 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster J
Relative: LUST:
Higher Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600100296
Actual: Latitude: 37.878255
15 ft. Longitude: -122.299014
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Open - Site Assessment

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

LOC Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

2001-11-05 00:00:00

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

PK

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

01-0323

RO0000053

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

Gasoline

A waste oil UST was removed from the site in August 1996. Apparently,
a subsurface investigation was conducted; however a report was not
submitted. In August 1997, three additional USTs consisting of one
4,000-gallon, one 8,000-gallon, one 9,000-gallon USTs were removed
from the site. No additional work has been conducted.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TRUCKER’'S FRIEND (Continued) S105030293
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-0323
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Case Number: 5007
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Leak Source: Tank
Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: 4/19/1985
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
J34 TRUCKER’S FRIEND Alameda County CS  S105870766
WNW 1395 7TH ST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.122 mi.
646 ft. Site 3 of 8 in cluster J
Relative: Alameda County CS:
Higher Status: Preliminary site assessment workplan submitted
Record Id: RO0000053
Actual: PE: 5602
15 ft.
J35 CHEVRON HIST CORTESE S110060453
NwW 1395 7TH N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA
0.122 mi.
646 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster J
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
15 ft. Reg Id: 01-0323
J36 KELLY’'S TRUCK REPAIR HIST CORTESE U003713138
WNW 1390 7TH LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607 Alameda County CS
0.130 mi.
689 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster J
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
15 ft. Reg Id: 01-2118
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http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0600100296

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KELLY'S TRUCK REPAIR (Continued) U003713138
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600101944
Latitude: 37.8050141
Longitude: -122.2934178
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 1997-03-06 00:00:00
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: JE
Local Agency: Not reported
RB Case Number: 01-2118
LOC Case Number: RO0001071
File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file
Potential Media Affect: Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Kerosene
Site History: Not reported
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-2118
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 4620
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Corrosion
Leak Source: Tank
Date Leak Confirmed: 10/6/1995
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
Alameda County CS:
Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0001071
PE: 5602
J37 VANDRO HARRY EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009013480
WNW 1399 7TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA
0.131 mi.
690 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster J
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: VANDRO HARRY
Year: 1943
?é:tfuali Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1.
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http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0600101944

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
K38 RED STAR YEAST /1396 FIFTH STREET LLC SLIC S107410896
West 1396 5TH N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.132 mi.
696 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster K
Relative: SLIC:
Lower Region: STATE
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
Actual: Status Date: 2004-08-20 00:00:00
12t Global Id: T06019794669
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Lead Agency Case Number: RO0002896
Latitude: 37.804018
Longitude: -122.293589
Case Type: Cleanup Program Site
Case Worker: JTW
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: NA
File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file
Potential Media Affected: Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Potential Contaminants of Concern: * Chlorinated Hydrocarbons
Site History: Not reported
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
K39 RED STAR YEAST /1396 FIFTH STREET LLC Alameda County CS  S108430866
West 1396 5TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.132 mi.
696 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster K
Relative: Alameda County CS:
Lower Status: Pollution Characterization
Record Id: RO0002896
Actual: PE: 5502
12 ft.
J40 MANDELA GATEWAY REDEVELOPMENT Alameda County CS  S106784897
WNW 0 7TH ST & MANDELA PKWY N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.133 mi.
703 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster J
Relative: Alameda County CS:
Higher Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Record Id: RO0002517
Actual: PE: 5502
15 ft.
Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0002517
PE: 5502
Status: Pollution Characterization
Record Id: RO0002517
PE: 5502
Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Record Id: RO0002517
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http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T06019794669

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANDELA GATEWAY REDEVELOPMENT (Continued) S106784897
PE: 5502
Status: Remediation Plan
Record Id: RO0002517
PE: 5502
L41 ARMORED TRANSPORT RCRA-SQG 1000341304
NNW 1333 8TH ST FINDS CAD981967391
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607 NPDES
0.135 mi. HIST CORTESE
712 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster L LUST
) Alameda County CS
Relative: HAZNET
Higher
RCRA-SQG:
Actual: Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996
18 ft. Facility name: ARMORED TRANSPORT
Facility address: 1333 8TH ST
OAKLAND, CA 94607
EPA ID: CAD981967391
Contact: Not reported

Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.
Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

ARMORED TRANSPORT
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARMORED TRANSPORT (Continued) 1000341304

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  Unknown
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: Unknown
Furnace exemption: Unknown
Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User ol refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Verified to be non-commercial

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 02/02/1987

Facility name: ARMORED TRANSPORT
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date: 08/16/1991
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State Contractor/Grantee
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002758819

Environmental Interest/Information System
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
facilities.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

NPDES:
Npdes Number: Not reported
Facility Status: Active
Agency Id: 480794
Region: 2
Regulatory Measure Id: 349981
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARMORED TRANSPORT (Continued) 1000341304
Order No: 97-03-DWQ
Regulatory Measure Type: Storm water industrial
Place Id: 724134
WDID: 2 011021721
Program Type: INDSTW

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:

CORTESE:

Region:
Facility County Code:
Reg By:
Reg Id:

LUST:

Region:

Global Id:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Case Type:

Status:

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:
Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Not reported
2008-08-04 14:58:20
Not reported

Not reported

Garda

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CORTESE

1

LTNKA

01-2212
STATE
T0600102031
37.8060294
-122.293194

LUST Cleanup Site
Completed - Case Closed
1997-07-08 00:00:00
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

JE

Not reported

01-2212

RO0000627

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

Gasoline

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST REG 2:

Region:

Facility Id:

Facility Status:

Case Number:

How Discovered:
Leak Cause:

Leak Source:

Date Leak Confirmed:
Oversight Program:

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:

2

01-2212
Case Closed
3905

Tank Closure
UNK

UNK
6/5/1997
LUST

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remediation Action Underway:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARMORED TRANSPORT (Continued)

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Alameda County CS:

Status:
Record Id:
PE:

HAZNET:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:

Case Closed
RO0000627
5602

CAD981967391

TONY BALL

5102689522

Not reported

Not reported

3280 E FOOTHILL BLVD SUITE 290
PASADENA, CA 911073142
Alameda

CAD028409019

Los Angeles

Other inorganic solid waste
Transfer Station

0.42

Not reported

CAD981967391

TONY BALL

5102689522

Not reported

Not reported

3280 E FOOTHILL BLVD SUITE 290
PASADENA, CA 911073142
Alameda

CAD059494310

Alameda

Oil/water separation sludge
Transfer Station

0.52

1

CAD981967391

TONY BALL

5102689522

Not reported

Not reported

3280 E FOOTHILL BLVD SUITE 290
PASADENA, CA 911073142
Alameda

CAD059494310

Alameda

Oil/water separation sludge
Recycler

0.81

1

CAD981967391
TONY BALL
5102689522

1000341304
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARMORED TRANSPORT (Continued) 1000341304
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 3280 E FOOTHILL BLVD SUITE 290
Mailing City,St,Zip: PASADENA, CA 911073142
Gen County: Alameda
TSD EPA ID: CADO028409019
TSD County: Alameda
Waste Category: Other inorganic solid waste
Disposal Method: Transfer Station
Tons: 0.21
Facility County: 1
Gepaid: CAL000335889
Contact: VICTOR CALCHAR
Telephone: 5102689522
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 3021 GILROY ST
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90039
Gen County: Alameda
TSD EPA ID: CAD980887418
TSD County: Alameda
Waste Category: Unspecified oil-containing waste
Disposal Method: H141
Tons: 0.2919
Facility County: Alameda
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
L42 AT SYTEMS INTERNATIONAL AST A100345528
NNW 1333 8TH STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA
0.135 mi.
712 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster L
Relative: AST:
Higher Owner: AT SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL
Total Gallons: 2,000
Actual: Certified Unified Program Agencies: Oakland
18 ft.
43 J & O TRUCK TERMINAL CA FID UST S101580391
SE 1107 O05TH ST SWEEPS UST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.135 mi.
712 ft.
Relative: CA FID UST:
Lower Facility ID: 01002751
Regulated By: UTNKA
Actual: Regulated ID: 00056848
13 ft. Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4158324907
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 1107 005TH ST
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

J & O TRUCK TERMINAL (Continued)

Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND 94607
Contact: Not reported

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:

Not reported
Not reported

NPDES Number: Not reported

EPA ID: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Status: Active
SWEEPS UST:

Status: A

Comp Number: 56848

Number: 9

Board Of Equalization: 44-000548

Ref Date: 05-16-91

Act Date: 05-16-91

Created Date: 02-29-88

Tank Status: A

Owner Tank Id: 1

Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-056848-000001

Actv Date: 07-01-85

Capacity: 10000

Tank Use: M.V. FUEL

Stg: P

Content: DIESEL

Number Of Tanks: 4

Status: A

Comp Number: 56848

Number: 9

Board Of Equalization: 44-000548

Ref Date: 05-16-91

Act Date: 05-16-91

Created Date: 02-29-88

Tank Status: A

Owner Tank Id: 2

Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-056848-000002

Actv Date: 07-01-85

Capacity: 8000

Tank Use: M.V. FUEL

Stg: P

Content: REG UNLEADED

Number Of Tanks: Not reported

Status: A

Comp Number: 56848

Number: 9

Board Of Equalization: 44-000548

Ref Date: 05-16-91

Act Date: 05-16-91

Created Date: 02-29-88

Tank Status: A

Owner Tank Id: 3

Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-056848-000003

Actv Date: 07-01-85

Capacity: 10000

S$101580391
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J & O TRUCK TERMINAL (Continued) S101580391
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: P
Content: DIESEL
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
Status: A
Comp Number: 56848
Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: 44-000548
Ref Date: 05-16-91
Act Date: 05-16-91
Created Date: 02-29-88
Tank Status: A
Owner Tank Id: 4
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-056848-000004
Actv Date: 07-01-85
Capacity: 10000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: P
Content: LEADED
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
44 AMTRAK MAINTENANCE FACILITY VCP S104549015
South 3RD & UNION STREETS ENVIROSTOR N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.135 mi.
714 ft.
Relative: VCP:
Lower Facility ID: 1400014
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
Actual: Site Type Detail: Voluntary Cleanup
121t NONE SPECIFIED

Site Mgmt. Req.:

Acres:

National Priorities List:
Cleanup Oversight Agencies:
Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:

Assembly:

Senate:

Special Programs Code:
Status:

Status Date:

Restricted Use:

Funding:

Lat/Long:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

18

NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse Program
JACINTO SOTO

Karen Toth

Cleanup Berkeley

201301

16

9

Voluntary Cleanup Program

Active

4/24/2000

YES

Responsible Party

37.801388888888901 / -122.291388888889
000-0390-003, 000-0390-005, 000-0390-006, 000-0390-010-3,
004-0025-008, 004-0025-009

RAIL ROAD MAINTENANCE SHOP, RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY
30001, 30013, 30024, 3002502, 30470, 30472

Not reported

OTH, SOIL

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

AMTRAK MAINTENANCE FACILITY (Continued)

S$104549015

ENVIROSTOR:
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
Site Type Detailed: Voluntary Cleanup
Acres: 18
NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP
Program Manager: JACINTO SOTO
Supervisor: Karen Toth
Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley
Facility ID: 1400014
Site Code: 201301
Assembly: 16
Senate: 9
Special Program: Voluntary Cleanup Program
Status: Active
Status Date: 4/24/2000
Restricted Use: YES
Site Mgmt. Req.: NONE SPECIFIED
Funding: Responsible Party
Latitude: 37.801388888888901
Longitude: -122.291388888889
APN: 000-0390-003, 000-0390-005, 000-0390-006, 000-0390-010-3,
004-0025-008, 004-0025-009
Past Use: RAIL ROAD MAINTENANCE SHOP, RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY
Potential COC: 30001, 30013, 30024, 3002502, 30470, 30472
Confirmed COC: Not reported

Potential Description: OTH, SOIL

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMTRAK MAINTENANCE FACILITY (Continued) S104549015
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
J45 CHRYSLER AUTO UNLOADING F HIST CORTESE S103556428
WNW 1401 7 MIDDLE HARBOR N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.136 mi.
721 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster J
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
15 ft. Reg ld: 01-2210
46 CALTRANS CYPRESS PROJECT HIST CORTESE S104233703
ESE 05TH ST & ADELINE STREET LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.157 mi.
829 ft.
Relative: CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
13 ft. Reg Id: 01-2398
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600102208
Latitude: 37.8029347683667
Longitude: -122.288389205933
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Open - Site Assessment

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

LOC Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

1995-11-01 00:00:00
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

SP

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
01-2398

RO0000178

Stored electronically as an E-file
Soil, Under Investigation
Gasoline

In September 1994 three USTs were removed and elevated levels of

petroleum hydrocarbon contamination were detected in soil. Site

investigations conducted between 1996 and 2002 confirmed the presence

of a dissolved plume; however the offsite extent of the dissolved
plume is not adequately defined.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CALTRANS CYPRESS PROJECT (Continued) S104233703
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-2398
Facility Status: Leak being confirmed
Case Number: 5509
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: Tank
Date Leak Confirmed: 11/2/1995
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
M47 CA SODA CO NPDES S102860796
WSswW 355 MANDELA PKWY ENVIROSTOR N/A
1/8-1/4 ALAMEDA, CA 94607
0.159 mi.
838 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster M
Relative: NPDES:
Lower Npdes Number: Not reported
Facility Status: Active
Actual: Agency Id: 7450
12 ft. Region: 2
Regulatory Measure Id: 180901
Order No: 97-03-DWQ
Regulatory Measure Type: Storm water industrial
Place Id: 212718
WDID: 2011010758
Program Type: INDSTW

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Name:

Discharge Address:

Discharge City:

Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:

ENVIROSTOR:
Site Type: Evaluation
Site Type Detailed: Evaluation
Acres: 0.25
NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP
Program Manager: JACINTO SOTO
Supervisor: Mark Piros
Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley
Facility ID: 1280091
Site Code: 201025
Assembly: 16

Not reported
1993-11-17 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reported
California Soda Co
355 Mandela Pkwy
Oakland

CA

94607
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CA SODA CO (Continued) S102860796
Senate: 9
Special Program: EPA - PASI
Status: No Further Action
Status Date: 5/27/1999
Restricted Use: NO
Site Mgmt. Req.: NONE SPECIFIED
Funding: Responsible Party
Latitude: 37.806944444444397
Longitude: -122.293333333333
APN: NONE SPECIFIED
Past Use: NONE
Potential COC: NONE SPECIFIED,31000
Confirmed COC: Not reported
Potential Description: NMA
Alias Name: Not reported
Alias Type: Not reported
Completed Info:
Completed Area Name: Not reported
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Not reported
Completed Date: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
M48 ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COMPANY RCRA-LQG 1010313400
WSW 355 MANDELA PARKWAY CAP000165136
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.159 mi.
838 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster M
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 02/28/2006
Facility name: ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COMPANY
AZthuali Facility address: 355 MANDELA PARKWAY
12 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

OAKLAND, CA 94607
CAP000165136

P. 0. BOX 2219

EH&S

COLUMBUS, OH 43216
KARA B LONG

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(614) 790-4641
KLONG@ASHLAND.COM
09

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COMPANY (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

1010313400

calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste

during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any

residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous

waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than

100 kg of that material at any time

NORMAN HINK

355 MANDELA PARKWAY
OAKLAND, CA 94607

us

Not reported

Private

Owner

01/01/1983

Not reported

ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COMPANY
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Private

Operator

08/01/2005

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver:

Universal Waste Summary:

Waste type:
Accumulated waste on-site:
Generated waste on-site:

Commercial status unknown

Batteries
No
No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COMPANY (Continued) 1010313400
Waste type: Lamps
Accumulated waste on-site:  No
Generated waste on-site: No
Waste type: Pesticides
Accumulated waste on-site:  No
Generated waste on-site: No
Waste type: Thermostats
Accumulated waste on-site:  No
Generated waste on-site: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 02/28/2006
Facility name: ASHLAND DISTRIBUTION COMPANY
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D002
Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Violation Status: No violations found
M49 CALIFORNIA SODA COMPANY WDS U001599160
WSW 355 CYPRESS STREET HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.159 mi.
838 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster M
Relative: CA WDS:
Lower Facility ID: San Francisco Bay 011010758
Facility Type: Not reported
Actual: Facility Status: Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is
12 ft.

NPDES Number:

Subregion:

Facility Telephone:
Facility Contact:
Agency Name:
Agency Address:
Agency City,St,Zip:
Agency Contact:
Agency Telephone:
Agency Type:

SIC Code:

SIC Code 2:
Primary Waste:
Primary Waste Type:
Secondary Waste:

under Waste Discharge Requirements.
CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7
are assigned by the Regional Board

2

Not reported

Not reported

CALIFORNIA SODA COMPANY

Not reported

0

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Secondary Waste Type: Not reported

Design Flow:

0
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CALIFORNIA SODA COMPANY (Continued) U001599160
Baseline Flow: 0
Reclamation: Not reported
POTW: Not reported
Treat To Water: Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order
should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
represent no threat to water quality.
Complexity: Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as
cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
dairy waste ponds.
HIST UST:
Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000054622
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: SOAP MANUFACTURER (D
Total Tanks: 0001
Contact Name: NORMAN HINCK
Telephone: 4154446217
Owner Name: CALIFORNIA SODA COMPANY
Owner Address: 355 CYPRESS ST.
Owner City,St,Zip:  OAKLAND, CA 94607
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 1
Year Installed: 1974
Tank Capacity: 00000200
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Tank Construction: 14 gauge
Leak Detection: Visual
M50 CALIFORNIA SODA CO CERC-NFRAP 1002850341
WSW 355 CYPRESS ST CAD009122409
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.159 mi.
838 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster M
Relative: CERC-NFRAP:
Lower Site ID: 0905381
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Actual: NPL Status: Not on the NPL
12 ft. Non NPL Status: NFRAP

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Name(s):

Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:

Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:

Not reported
Carl Brickner
(415) 972-3814

Not reported

Brunilda Davila
(415) 972-3162
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CALIFORNIA SODA CO (Continued) 1002850341
Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Name: Jeff Inglis
Contact Tel: (415) 972-3095
Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Name: Karen Jurist
Contact Tel: (415) 972-3219
Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Name: Matt Mitguard
Contact Tel: (415) 972-3096
CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
Action: DISCOVERY
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 09/25/1997
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Date Started: 10/20/1997
Date Completed: 07/12/1999
Priority Level: NFRAP: No further Remedial Action planned
Action: ARCHIVE SITE
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 07/12/1999
Priority Level: Not reported
M51 SF BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT HIST Cal-Sites S102769550
WSsw 349 MANDELA PKWY RESPONSE N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607 ENVIROSTOR
0.162 mi.
855 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster M
Relative: HISTORICAL CAL-SITES:
Lower Facility ID: 01750021
Region: 2
Actual: Region Name: BERKELEY
12t Branch: NC
Branch Name: NORTH COAST
File Name: Not reported
State Senate District: 04242000
Status: CERT - CERTIFIED AS HAVING BEEN REMEDIED SATISFACTORILY UNDER DTSC

Status Name:
Lead Agency:
Lead Agency:
Facility Type:
Type Name:
NPL:

SIC Code:
SIC Name:
Access:
Cortese:

Hazardous Ranking Score:
Date Site Hazard Ranked:
Groundwater Contamination:

OVERSIGHT

CERTIFIED

DTSC

DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
RP

RESPONSIBLE PARTY

Not Listed

75

AUTO REPAIR, SERVICES & PARKING
Controlled

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Suspected
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SF BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT (Continued)

Staff Member Responsible for Site:
Supervisor Responsible for Site:

Region Water Control Board:

Region Water Control Board Name:

Lat/Long Direction:
Lat/Long (dms):

Lat/long Method:

Lat/Long Description:
State Assembly District Code:
State Senate District Code:
Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:
Removal Action Certification:
Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:

Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:
Removal Action Certification:
Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:

Not reported
Not reported
SF

SAN FRANCISCO BAY
Not reported
000/000
Not reported
Not reported
16

09
01750021
ORDER
I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EA
I&SE

0

Not reported
Not reported
08221997

0

Not reported
Not reported
CERT
CERTIFIED
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01750021
RAW
REMOVAL ACTION WORKPLAN
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
10291999

0

Not reported
Not reported
CERT
CERTIFIED
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

S$102769550
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SF BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT (Continued)

Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:
For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:
Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:
AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:

0

01750021
RA
REMOVAL ACTION
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
04242000

0

Not reported
Not reported
CERT
CERTIFIED
38

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

S$102769550

34 TONS OF CONTAMINATED SOIL WAS REMOVED OFF-SITE. THE SITE

WASCLEANED TO RESIDENTIAL STANDARDS.

0.30000

0

0

0

01750021
CERT
CERTIFICATION
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
04242000

0

Not reported
Not reported
CERT
CERTIFIED
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01750021
CEQA
CEQA INCLUDING NEGATIVE DECS
NOE

0

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SF BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT (Continued)
10291999

Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:

Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:

Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:
Removal Action Certification:
Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:

Unknown Type:

Alternate Address:
Alternate City,St,Zip:
Alternate Address:
Alternate City,St,Zip:

Background Info:

Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:

0

Not reported

Not reported
CERT

CERTIFIED

0
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0
0
0
0

349 MANDELA PARKWAY
OAKLAND, CA 94607
349 MANDELA PKWY
OAKLAND, CA 94607

Alexander’s Ragtime Auto Wreckers operated an auto wrecking
facility at the 0.3 acre Site from approximately 1966 to 1987.
Meyer Goldberg and Miriam Goldberg were owners of the Site

during Alexander’s Ragtime Auto Wrecker’s operation at the Site.
The Goldbergs sold the Site to the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid

Transit District (BART) in 1987. The Site is located in an
industrial neighborhood with residences and other commercial
areas located less than one block away. Business activities in

the area include manufacturing, food processing, warehousing and

offices. Residential areas are located to the north and west of

the the Site.
04242000

Completed RA. Certified Site. RA consisted of field excavation

04242000

of soil above the cleanup standards and collection of

04242000

confirmation samples. Cleanup standard for lead was met.

08221997

Issued I&SE Order. Order issued to the Bay Area Rapid Transit

08221997

District (BART), Alexanders Ragtime Auto Wreckers, Mr. Alexander

08221997

and the Goldbergs for investigation and remediation of elevated

08221997

levels of metals. Unable to serve order on the Goldbergs

08221997

(Deceased), Mr. Alexander, and Alexander’s Ragtime Auto Wreckers.

10291999

Approved RAW. RAW required cleanup to residential standards.

10291999

The objective was to remove lead-contaminated soil to have an

10291999

average lead concentration (expressed as the 95% upper

10291999

confidence limit of the mean) less than 400 milligrams per

10291999

S$102769550
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SF BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT (Continued)

Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:

ID Name:

ID Value:
Alternate Name:

kilogram (mg/kg) and no single point above 840 mg/kg. Notice of
10291999

Exemption filed to meet CEQA requirements.

CALSTARS CODE

200993

SF BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICTBART/MANDELA

Special Programs Code: Not reported
Special Programs Name: Not reported

RESPONSE:

Facility ID:

Site Type:

Site Type Detail:

Acres:

National Priorities List:
Cleanup Oversight Agencies:
Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:

Site Mgmt. Req.:
Assembly:

Senate:

Special Program Status:
Status:

Status Date:

Restricted Use:
Funding:

Latitude:

Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

1750021

State Response

State Response or NPL
0.29999999999999999
NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse Program
JANET NAITO
Barbara Cook

Cleanup Berkeley
200993

NONE SPECIFIED

16

9

Not reported

Certified

4/24/2000

NO

Responsible Party
37.803247546810603
-122.294733947914
Not reported
JUNKYARD

10097, 30013

Not reported

SOIL

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$102769550
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SF BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT (Continued) S102769550
ENVIROSTOR:

Site Type: State Response

Site Type Detailed: State Response or NPL

Acres: 0.29999999999999999

NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP

Lead Agency: SMBRP

Program Manager: JANET NAITO

Supervisor: Barbara Cook

Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley

Facility ID: 1750021

Site Code: 200993

Assembly: 16

Senate: 9

Special Program: Not reported

Status: Certified

Status Date: 4/24/2000

Restricted Use: NO

Site Mgmt. Req.: NONE SPECIFIED

Funding: Responsible Party

Latitude: 37.803247546810603

Longitude: -122.294733947914

APN: Not reported

Past Use: JUNKYARD

Potential COC: 10097, 30013

Confirmed COC: Not reported

Potential Description: SOIL

Alias Name: Not reported

Alias Type: Not reported

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name: Not reported

Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported

Completed Document Type: Not reported

Completed Date: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Future Area Name: Not reported

Future Sub Area Name: Not reported

Future Document Type: Not reported

Future Due Date: Not reported

Schedule Area Name: Not reported

Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported

Schedule Document Type: Not reported

Schedule Due Date: Not reported

Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
52 MORGAN CHEMICAL INC RCRA-NonGen 1000232658
West 1425 5TH ST FINDS CAD981626021
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.170 mi.
898 ft.
Relative: RCRA-NonGen:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/21/1987

Facility name: MORGAN CHEMICAL INC
fgtfuali Facility address: 1425 5TH ST

t.

OAKLAND, CA 94607
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MORGAN CHEMICAL INC (Continued) 1000232658
EPA ID: CAD981626021

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No

366 IMPERIAL DR

PACIFICA, CA 94044
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
1425 5TH ST

OAKLAND, CA 94607

us

(415) 891-2323

Not reported

09

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

THOMAS AND ROSEMARY MORGAN
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999

Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No

Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

Verified to be non-commercial

No violations found

110002729334
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
MORGAN CHEMICAL INC (Continued) 1000232658
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
M53 MARATHON DELIVERY SERVICE, INC CA FID UST S101624374
WSW 330 CYPRESS ST SWEEPS UST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.170 mi.
900 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster M
Relative: CAFID UST:
Lower Facility ID: 01002254
Regulated By: UTNKI
Actual: Regulated ID: 00065661
12 ft. Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4154650400
Mail To: Not reported
Mailing Address: P O BOX

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

SWEEPS UST:
Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Not reported
OAKLAND 94607
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Inactive

Not reported
65661
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: 44-000709

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:
Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

01-000-065661-000001

Not reported
10000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
DIESEL

1
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
M54 MARATHON DELIVERY SERVICE, INC HIST UST U001599191
WSW 330 CYPRESS ST. N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.170 mi.
900 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster M
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000065661
Actual: Facility Type: Other
12 ft. Other Type: TRUCKING
Total Tanks: 0001
Contact Name: ROBERT SHEARER
Telephone: 4154650400
Owner Name: MARATHON DELIVERY SERVICE, INC
Owner Address: 330 CYPRESS ST.
Owner City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 94607
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 0001
Year Installed: 1970
Tank Capacity: 00010000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: DIESEL
Tank Construction:  Not reported
Leak Detection: None
N55 AMTRAK-OAKLAND MAINTENANCE FACILITY AST A100345519
South 1303 3RD STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA
0.174 mi.
917 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster N
Relative: AST:
Lower Owner: NATIONAL RAILRD PASSENGER CORP
Total Gallons: 85,100
Actual: Certified Unified Program Agencies: Oakland
11 ft.
N56 AMTRAK OAKLAND MAINTENANCE FACILITY RCRA-LQG 1007569172
South 1303 THIRD STREET HAZNET CAR000156737
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.174 mi.
917 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster N
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 02/27/2006
Facility name: AMTRAK OAKLAND MAINTENANCE FACILITY
ﬁ:tfuali Facility address: 1303 THIRD STREET
1.

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:

Contact telephone:

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:

OAKLAND, CA 94607
CAR000156737

JEFF A FIKE

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(510) 433-5648
FIKEJ@AMTRAK.COM
09

Large Quantity Generator
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMTRAK OAKLAND MAINTENANCE FACILITY (Continued) 1007569172

Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

AMTRAK NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORP.
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Private

Operator

11/01/2004

Not reported

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORP
60 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NE
WASHINGTON, DC 20002

us

Not reported

Private

Owner

11/12/1999

Not reported

AMTRAK NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORP
1303 THIRD STREET

OAKLAND, CA 94607

us

Not reported

Private

Owner

11/01/2004

Not reported

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORP
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Private

Operator

09/22/2004

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMTRAK OAKLAND MAINTENANCE FACILITY (Continued) 1007569172

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver:

Universal Waste Summary:

Waste type:

Accumulated waste on-site:

Generated waste on-site:

Waste type:

Accumulated waste on-site:

Generated waste on-site:

Waste type:

Accumulated waste on-site:

Generated waste on-site:

Waste type:

Accumulated waste on-site:

Generated waste on-site:

Waste type:

Accumulated waste on-site:

Generated waste on-site:

Waste type:

Accumulated waste on-site:

Generated waste on-site:

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 02/27/2006

Facility name:
Classification:

Commercial status unknown

Batteries
Yes
Yes

Lamps
Yes
Yes

Batteries
Yes
Yes

Lamps
Yes
Yes

Pesticides
No
No

Thermostats
No
No

AMTRAK OAKLAND MAINTENANCE FACILITY
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 09/14/2004

Facility name:
Site name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:
Waste name:

AMTRAK OAKLAND MAINTENANCE FACILITY
AMTRACK OAKLAND MAINTENANCE FACILITY
Small Quantity Generator

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMTRAK OAKLAND MAINTENANCE FACILITY (Continued) 1007569172

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D002

Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 125 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D003

Waste name: A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS
NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME. ONE EXAMPLE
OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.

Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: D009
Waste name: MERCURY
Waste code: 221

Waste name: 221

Waste code: 222

Waste name: 222

Waste code: 223

Waste name: 223

Waste code: 291

Waste name: 291

Waste code: 352

Waste name: 352

Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Waste code: D006

Waste name: CADMIUM

Violation Status: No violations found
HAZNET:

Gepaid: CAR000156737
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMTRAK OAKLAND MAINTENANCE FACILITY (Continued)

Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

JEFF FIKE/ENV. COORDINATOR
5104335648

Not reported

Not reported

1303 THIRD STREET
OAKLAND, CA 946071803
Alameda

CAT080013352

Los Angeles

Unspecified oil-containing waste
Not reported

0.47

Not reported

CAR000156737

KRIS MOY

5107149197

Not reported

Not reported

1303 THIRD STREET
OAKLAND, CA 946071803
Alameda

NVD980895338

99

Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics

H141
0.24
Alameda

CAR000156737

KRIS MOY

5107149197

Not reported

Not reported

1303 THIRD STREET
OAKLAND, CA 946071803
Alameda

NVD980895338

99

Other inorganic solid waste
H141

14.12

Alameda

CAR000156737

KRIS MOY
5107149197

Not reported

Not reported

1303 THIRD STREET
OAKLAND, CA 946071803
Alameda
NVD980895338

99

Other organic solids
H141

0.06

1007569172
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMTRAK OAKLAND MAINTENANCE FACILITY (Continued) 1007569172
Facility County: Alameda
Gepaid: CAR000156737
Contact: JEFF FIKE/ENV. COORDINATOR
Telephone: 5104335648
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1303 THIRD STREET
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946071803
Gen County: Alameda
TSD EPA ID: CAT080013352
TSD County: Los Angeles
Waste Category: Unspecified oil-containing waste
Disposal Method: Not reported
Tons: 0.47
Facility County: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
16 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
057 PALM COURT VCP S106568180
NE 902 UNION STREET ENVIROSTOR N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94612
0.188 mi.
994 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster O
Relative: VCP:
Higher Facility ID: 1990027
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
égtfuak Site Type Detail: Voluntary Cleanup
t.

Site Mgmt. Req.:
Acres:

NONE SPECIFIED
1.25

National Priorities List: NO
Cleanup Oversight Agencies: SMBRP

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:

Project Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Site Code:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Programs Code:

Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Funding:

SMBRP

JANET NAITO
Barbara Cook
Cleanup Berkeley
201557

16

9

Voluntary Cleanup Program
No Further Action
3/14/2005

NO

Responsible Party

DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse Program

Lat/Long:
APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:

37.806899999999999 / -122.28919999999999

4-41-002, 4-41-003, 4-41-004, 4-41-005, 4-41-006, 4-41-007, 4-41-008,
4-41-009, 4-41-010, 4-41-012, 4-41-013

RESIDENTIAL AREA

30004, 30013

Not reported

SOIL

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PALM COURT (Continued)

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Potential Description: SOIL

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

5106568180

ENVIROSTOR:
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
Site Type Detailed: Voluntary Cleanup
Acres: 1.25
NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP
Program Manager: JANET NAITO
Supervisor: Barbara Cook
Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley
Facility ID: 1990027
Site Code: 201557
Assembly: 16
Senate: 9
Special Program: Voluntary Cleanup Program
Status: No Further Action
Status Date: 3/14/2005
Restricted Use: NO
Site Mgmt. Req.: NONE SPECIFIED
Funding: Responsible Party
Latitude: 37.806899999999999
Longitude: -122.28919999999999
APN: 4-41-002, 4-41-003, 4-41-004, 4-41-005, 4-41-006, 4-41-007, 4-41-008,
4-41-009, 4-41-010, 4-41-012, 4-41-013
Past Use: RESIDENTIAL AREA
Potential COC: 30004, 30013
Confirmed COC: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PALM COURT (Continued) S106568180

Future Due Date: Not reported

Schedule Area Name: Not reported

Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported

Schedule Document Type: Not reported

Schedule Due Date: Not reported

Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
P58 OAKLAND WAREHOUSE NPDES S101580386
SSE 1221 3RD HIST CORTESE N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607 LUST
0.192 mi. CA FID UST
1015 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster P Alameda County CS

SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Lower NPDES:

Npdes Number: Not reported
Actual: Facility Status: Active
12 ft. Agency Id: 231948

Region: 2

Regulatory Measure Id: 277007

Order No: 97-03-DWQ

Regulatory Measure Type: Storm water industrial

Place Id: 616920

WDID: 2011019903

Program Type: INDSTW

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported

Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure: 2005-11-07 00:00:00

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported

Discharge Name: Sutta Co

Discharge Address: Not reported

Discharge City: Not reported

Discharge State: Not reported

Discharge Zip: Not reported

CORTESE:

Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 1

Reg By: LTNKA

Reg Id: 01-1054

LUST:

Region: STATE

Global Id: T0600100972

Latitude: 37.800879

Longitude: -122.291077

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date: 2000-02-07 00:00:00

Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

Case Worker: LS

Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

RB Case Number: 01-1054

LOC Case Number: RO0000673

File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file

Potential Media Affect: Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OAKLAND WAREHOUSE (Continued)

Site History:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST REG 2:

Region:

Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

Not reported

2

01-1054
Case Closed
968

Tank Closure

Structure Failure

Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported

Oversight Program:

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:

LUST

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remediation Action Underway:
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

CAFID UST:

Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:

01002711
UTNKA
00046065

Not reported
Not reported
4152729167
Not reported
1221 3RD ST
Not reported
OAKLAND 94607
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
Alameda County CS:
Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0000673
PE: 5602
SWEEPS UST:
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 46065
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: 44-000441
Ref Date: Not reported
Act Date: Not reported

Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$101580386
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OAKLAND WAREHOUSE (Continued) S101580386
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-046065-000001
Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 10000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: PRODUCT
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: 2
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 46065
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: 44-000441
Ref Date: Not reported
Act Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Tank Status: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-046065-000003
Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 550
Tank Use: OIL
Stg: WASTE
Content: WASTE OIL
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
Status: A
Comp Number: 46065
Number: 2
Board Of Equalization: 44-000441
Ref Date: 09-09-93
Act Date: 05-02-94
Created Date: 02-29-88
Tank Status: A
Owner Tank Id: #2
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-046065-000002
Actv Date: 03-04-91
Capacity: 10000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: P
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: 1
P59 PACIFIC WESTERN SHIPPING CO. HIST UST U001599208
SSE 1221 3RD ST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.192 mi.
1015 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster P
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000046065
Actual: Facility Type: Gas Station
12 ft. Other Type: Not reported
Total Tanks: 0004
Contact Name: JACK WEESE
Telephone: 4152688111
Owner Name: PACIFIC WESTERN SHIPPING CO.

Owner Address: 1221 3RD ST.
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC WESTERN SHIPPING CO. (Continued) U001599208
Owner City,St,Zip:  OAKLAND, CA 94607
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: #1
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00010000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: DIESEL
Tank Construction:  Not reported
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor
Tank Num: 002
Container Num: #2
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00008000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Tank Construction:  Not reported
Leak Detection: Visual, Stock Inventor
Tank Num: 003
Container Num: #3
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00000500
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL
Tank Construction:  Not reported
Leak Detection: Visual
Tank Num: 004
Container Num: #4
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00001200
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Tank Construction: 6 inches
Leak Detection: None
60 KUWAMOTO K EDR Historical Cleaners 1009141323
East 1139 7TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA
0.199 mi.
1053 ft.
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: KUWAMOTO K
Year: 1933
gxgtfuali Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
1.
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
061 OAKLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY HIST CORTESE S101624399
NNE 935 UNION ST LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94612 CA FID UST
0.206 mi. SWEEPS UST
1088 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster O HAZNET
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
21 ft. Reg Id: 01-0414

LUST:

Region: STATE

Global Id: T0600100378

Latitude: 37.806766

Longitude: -122.289494

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date: 1993-06-30 00:00:00

Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Case Worker: CCM

Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

RB Case Number: 01-0414

LOC Case Number: 213

File Location: Not reported

Potential Media Affect: Under Investigation

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History: Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-0414
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 213
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Leak Source: Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began: 2/6/1989

Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

CA FID UST:

Facility ID: 01000546
Regulated By: UTNKI
Regulated ID: 00064509
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4158741536
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 935 UNION ST
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OAKLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY (Continued) S101624399
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND 94607
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Inactive
SWEEPS UST:
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 64509
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Ref Date: Not reported
Act Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Tank Status: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-064509-000001
Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 550
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: PRODUCT
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: 1
HAZNET:
Gepaid: CAC002560976
Contact: BORIS NEMIROVSKIY
Telephone: 5105353153
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1619 HARRISON ST
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 94612
Gen County: Alameda
TSD EPA ID: CAT000646117
TSD County: Alameda
Waste Category: Other inorganic solid waste
Disposal Method: ~ Treatment, Tank
Tons: 0.1
Facility County: 1
062 WEST DISTRICT OFFICE - OAKLAND HIST UST U001599236
NNE 935 UNION ST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.206 mi.
1088 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster O
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000064509
Actual: Facility Type: Other
21 ft. Other Type: PUBLIC HOUSING AGENC
Total Tanks: 0001

Contact Name: THOMAS MCHENRY
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WEST DISTRICT OFFICE - OAKLAND (Continued) U001599236
Telephone: 4158741536
Owner Name: OAKLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY
Owner Address: 1619 HARRISON STREET
Owner City,St,Zip:  OAKLAND, CA 94612
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: ONE
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00000550
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Tank Construction:  Not reported
Leak Detection: None
Q63 PRIVATE RESIDENCE SLIC S108245991
West PRIVATE RESIDENCE N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.211 mi.
1113 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster Q
Relative: SLIC:
Lower Region: STATE
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Actual: Status Date: 2005-06-07 00:00:00
12 ft. Global Id: T06019778849
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Lead Agency Case Number: RO0002537
Latitude: 37.804198
Longitude: -122.29574
Case Type: Cleanup Program Site
Case Worker: BC
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: NA
File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file
Potential Media Affected: Soil
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
Q64 ANDY HALL & JEAN HALL Alameda County CS  S106784891
West 1455 5TH ST HAZNET N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.211 mi.
1113 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster Q
Relative: Alameda County CS:
Lower Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Record Id: RO0002537
Actual: PE: 5502
12 ft.
Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Record Id: RO0002537
PE: 5502
Status: Pollution Characterization
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ANDY HALL & JEAN HALL (Continued) S106784891
Record Id: RO0002537
PE: 5502
Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0002537
PE: 5502
HAZNET:
Gepaid: CAC002571678
Contact: ANDY HALL
Telephone: 5104302792
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 791 66TH AVE
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 94621
Gen County: Alameda
TSD EPA ID: UTC093012201
TSD County: Alameda
Waste Category: Contaminated soil from site clean-ups
Disposal Method: Disposal, Land Fill
Tons: 308
Facility County: 1
R65 WEST OAKLAND BART STATION SITE ENVIROSTOR S107737601
WNW 1451 7TH STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.213 mi.
1122 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster R
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Equal Site Type: Evaluation
Site Type Detailed: Evaluation
Actual: Acres: 3.5
14ft. NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP, US EPA
Lead Agency: SMBRP
Program Manager: KATHARINE HILF
Supervisor: Karen Toth
Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley
Facility ID: 70000133
Site Code: 201636
Assembly: 16
Senate: 9
Special Program: EPA - Target Site Investigation
Status: Refer: Local Agency

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt. Req.:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:

Alias Name:

10/15/2007

NO

NONE SPECIFIED
EPA Grant
37.804557435260598
-122.29450705582001

004-0071-003-00, 004-0077-003-00

UNKNOWN

Not reported
NONE SPECIFIED
UE

West Oakland BART Parking Lot
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WEST OAKLAND BART STATION SITE (Continued) S107737601

Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:

Alternate Name
004-0071-003-00

APN

004-0077-003-00

APN

201636

Project Code (Site Code)
70000133

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Workplan

2007-04-16 00:00:00

EPA letter dated April 2,2007 states that all concerns and comments
have been adequately addresses by the current revision. The
document(Sampling and Analysis Plan) is approved by EPA QA Office.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fieldwork

2007-05-06 00:00:00

Sampled April 28, 29 and May 6, 2007. Fieldwork completed.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Report

2007-10-15 00:00:00

Report concluded that some contamination exists on site under the
parking lot. Petroleum hydrocarbons in the form of diesel and motor
oil, arsenic above background, lead, pcbs, and gasoline in one
groundwater sample were found above screening levels.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Other Report
2006-02-28 00:00:00
Contract issued.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Other Report
2006-11-13 00:00:00
Approved as amended.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Phase 1

2006-05-09 00:00:00

Phase | report for the West Oakland BART Station done by Levine
Fricke for the City of Oakland. Not reviewed or approved by DTSC.
Submitted as background information for the site.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Distance EDR ID Number
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WEST OAKLAND BART STATION SITE (Continued) S107737601
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
S66 SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANS CO RCRA-SQG 1000820500
WSW 1401 THIRD ST FINDS CAD983665399
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.225 mi.
1186 ft. Site 1 of 6in cluster S
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996
Facility name: SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANS CO
Actfual: Facility address: 1401 THIRD ST
11 ft.

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Handler Activities Summary:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:

Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:

Owner/Op end date:

OAKLAND, CA 94607

CAD983665399

ONE MARKET PLAZA

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANS CO
ONE MARKET PLAZA

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

Not reported

(415) 541-1964

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: ~ Unknown
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:

Furnace exemption:
Used oil fuel burner:
Used oil processor:
User oil refiner:

No
Unknown
Unknown
No
No
No
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANS CO (Continued) 1000820500
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Verified to be non-commercial
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 04/21/1993
Facility name: SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANS CO
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002897198
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
S67 BOBO’'S JUNKYARD DEED S102008217
WSW 1401 THIRD STREET VCP N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607 ENVIROSTOR
0.225 mi.
1186 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster S
Relative: DEED:
Lower Area: PROJECT WIDE
Sub Area: Not reported
Actual: Site Type: VOLUNTARY CLEANUP
11ft. Status: CERTIFIED / OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
Deed Date(s): 11/5/1997
VCP:
Facility ID: 1400003
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
Site Type Detail: Voluntary Cleanup
Site Mgmt. Req.: DAY, MON, HS, SCH, FOOD, RES
Acres: 1.8400000000000001
National Priorities List: NO

Cleanup Oversight Agencies: SMBRP, US EPA, CITY OF OAKLAND

Lead Agency:

SMBRP

Lead Agency Description: DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse Program

Project Manager:

JACINTO SOTO

Supervisor: Karen Toth

Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley

Site Code: 200486

Assembly: 16

Senate: 9

Special Programs Code: Voluntary Cleanup Program

Status: Certified / Operation & Maintenance
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BOBO’S JUNKYARD (Continued)

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Funding:
Lat/Long:
APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:

Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

5/28/2009

YES

Responsible Party

37.802941666666698 / -122.297288888889
003-0029-450

JUNKYARD

$102008217

30001, 30003, 30006, 30007, 30008, 30013, 30024, 30025, 3002502,

30027, 30028, 30207, 30272, 30472, 30550, 30593
Not reported

OTH, SOIL

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

ENVIROSTOR:

Site Type:

Site Type Detailed:
Acres:

NPL:

Regulatory Agencies:

Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Facility ID:

Site Code:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program:
Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt. Req.:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:

Confirmed COC:

Voluntary Cleanup
Voluntary Cleanup
1.8400000000000001
NO

SMBRP, US EPA, CITY OF OAKLAND

SMBRP

JACINTO SOTO

Karen Toth

Cleanup Berkeley

1400003

200486

16

9

Voluntary Cleanup Program
Certified / Operation & Maintenance
5/28/2009

YES

DAY, MON, HS, SCH, FOOD, RES
Responsible Party
37.802941666666698
-122.297288888889

003-0029-450

JUNKYARD

30001, 30003, 30006, 30007, 30008, 30013, 30024, 30025, 3002502,
30027, 30028, 30207, 30272, 30472, 30550, 30593

Not reported
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BOBO’'S JUNKYARD (Continued) S102008217
Potential Description: OTH, SOIL
Alias Name: Not reported
Alias Type: Not reported
Completed Info:
Completed Area Name: Not reported
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Not reported
Completed Date: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
R68 NAKASATGE EIZO EDR Historical Cleaners 1009140857
WNW 1468 7TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA
0.226 mi.
11095 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster R
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: NAKASATGE EIZO
Year: 1933
Actual: Type: CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
15 ft.
69 MONK J L EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009011739
East 1082 7TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA
0.227 mi.
1201 ft.
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: MONK J L
Year: 1943
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
21 ft.
T70 NORTHERN A J EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009013867
NW 800 CENTER ST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA
0.229 mi.
1211 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster T
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: ABBY WM
Year: 1933
A8ctfual: Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
18 ft.
Name: NORTHERN A J
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NORTHERN A J (Continued) 1009013867
Year: 1943
Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
T71 CHEVRON NO 206145 RCRA-LQG 1007200485
NW 800 CENTER ST. CAP000067231
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.229 mi.
1211 ft. Site 2 of 4in cluster T
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 10/12/2000
Facility name: CHEVRON NO 206145
Actual: Site name: CHEVRON 206145
18ft. 800 CENTER ST.

Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Handler Activities Summary:

OAKLAND, CA 94607

CAP000067231

PO BOX 6004

SAN RAMON, CA 94583

KATHY L. NORRIS

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(925) 842-5931

Not reported

09

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  Unknown
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Unknown

Transporter of hazardous waste: Unknown
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: Unknown
On-site burner exemption: Unknown
Furnace exemption: Unknown
Used oil fuel burner: Unknown
Used oil processor: Unknown
User oil refiner: Unknown
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: Unknown
Used oil Specification marketer: Unknown
Used oil transfer facility: Unknown
Used oil transporter: Unknown

Off-site waste receiver:

Verified to be non-commercial
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEVRON NO 206145 (Continued) 1007200485
Violation Status: No violations found
T72 CHEVRON #20-6145 / SIGNAL SS HIST CORTESE S104583294
NW 800 CENTER ST LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607 Alameda County CS
0.229 mi. HAZNET
1211 ft. Site 3of 4in cluster T
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
18 ft. Reg Id: 01-2421
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600102230
Latitude: 37.806466325
Longitude: -122.294235
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 2008-11-18 00:00:00
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: MD
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 01-2421
LOC Case Number: RO0000454
File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file
Potential Media Affect: Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Soil
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Diesel, Gasoline
Site History: Between 1932 and 1973 the site was used as a service station. The

number of generations of USTs that have been installed at the site is
unknown. A number of USTs were removed in 1973 when the service
station was decommissioned. In August 1989 bores B1 to B5 were
installed and elevated concentrations were encountered. In 1995
three soil bores were installed, and in October wells MW-1 to MW-4
were installed. Nine additional soil bores were installed in March

1996, and in December offsite wells MW-5 to MW-7 were installed. In
1997 five soil vapor bores were installed. In 1999 u 2000 two more
USTs were removed and a buried 55-gallon drum (as a waste oil UST)
was removed. Hydraulic hoists were also removed at this time. In
January 2002 well MW-8 was installed offsite. Twenty-three Geoprobe
bores were installed in June 2002 to profile soil for upcoming
over-excavation; elevated concentrations were encountered. In
November 2002 approximately 1,584 tons of impacted soil was removed
from the site and 900 pounds of ORC was placed in the excavation
prior to backfilling with Class Il aggregate base-rock. In January

2003 seven soil bores were installed and well MW-1 was replaced with
MW-1A; elevated concentrations were detected. In October 2004
installed five CPT bores up to 70 feet bgs, and installed nine soil

bores to 25 feet bgs. In preparation for potential additional
over-excavation eight additional soil bores were installed in June
2006; ultimately the excavation did not proceed. In April 2007 wells
MW-9 to MW-17 were installed to vertically delineate multiple
water-bearing zones (and determine the direction of groundwater flow)
beneath the site based on the results of the CPT bores installed in
2004. A Feasibility Study was submitted in November 2007, and
modified in January 2008. Soil vapor was identified as a data gap in
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Site
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON #20-6145 / SIGNAL SS (Continued)

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST REG 2:

Region:

Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

S$104583294

the November 2007 FS; consequently in November 2007 six permanent
vapor points were installed at the site. Due to sampling problems,

the vapor points were resampled in October 2008. A low flow air
sparging pilot test has recently been approved for the site.

Groundwater monitoring has been conducted since October 1995 at the

site.

2
01-2421

Preliminary site assessment underway

5544
Tank Closure
UNK
UNK

Date Leak Confirmed: 4/19/1995
Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:

Date Remediation

Action Underway:

Not reported
1/2/1965

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Alameda County CS:

Status:
Record Id:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
PE:

HAZNET:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Leak being confirmed

RO0000454
5602

Pollution Characterization

RO0000454
5602

CAL000213391
CHEVRON USA
0000000000
Not reported
Not reported

PO BOX 6004

1
CAD009452657
San Mateo

Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)

Treatment, Tank
4.587
1

SAN RAMON, CA 945830000
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S73 AMMCO CHEMICAL CORP. HIST UST U001599149
WSW 1414-3RD ST. N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.230 mi.
1214 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster S
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000020385
Actual: Facility Type: Other
12 ft. Other Type: STORAGE
Total Tanks: 0002
Contact Name: Not reported
Telephone: 4158931987
Owner Name: AMCO CHEMICAL CORP.
Owner Address: 1414-3RD STREET
Owner City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 94607
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 2
Year Installed: 1960
Tank Capacity: 00010000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Tank Construction:  Not reported
Leak Detection: None
Tank Num: 002
Container Num: 1
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00000000
Tank Used for: Not reported
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Leak Detection: None
S74 AMCO CHEMICAL RCRA-NonGen 1000324629
WSW 1414 THIRD ST FINDS CADO009142324
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.230 mi.
1214 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster S
Relative: RCRA-NonGen:
Lower Date form received by agency:01/18/1982
Facility name: AMCO CHEM CORP
g:tfuali Facility address: 1414 THIRD ST
t.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

OAKLAND, CA 94607
CAD009142324

PO BOX 208
OAKLAND, CA 94604
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
1414 THIRD ST
OAKLAND, CA 94607
us

(415) 893-1987

Not reported

09

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste
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Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMCO CHEMICAL (Continued) 1000324629

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

Recycler of hazardous waste:

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:

Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:
Off-site waste receiver:

Violation Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

No
Unknown
No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
Verified to be non-commercial

No violations found

02/11/1986

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported

Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002635462

Environmental Interest/Information System

California Department of Toxic Substances Control EnviroStor System
(DTSC-EnviroStor) is an online search and Geographic Information
System (GIS) tool for identifying sites that have known contamination
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMCO CHEMICAL (Continued) 1000324629
or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate further. The
EnviroStor database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response,
including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup;
and School sites.
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used
to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,
and financial information.
S75 WEST OAKLAND LEAD REMOVAL ASSESSMENT CERCLIS 1012210091
WSW 1414 3RD STREET CANO000908776
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.230 mi.
1214 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster S
Relative: CERCLIS:
Lower Site ID: 0908776
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Actual: NPL Status: Not on the NPL
12 ft. Non NPL Status: Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)
CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):
Contact Name: Chris Reiner
Contact Tel: (415) 972-3414
Contact Title: On-Scene Coordinator (OSC)
Site Description: Not reported
S76 DC METALS HIST CORTESE S101641564
WSW 1414 3RD LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607 Alameda County CS
0.230 mi.
1214 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster S
Relative: CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
12 ft. Reg Id: 01-2396
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600102206
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Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DC METALS (Continued) S101641564
Latitude: 37.80342
Longitude: -122.297689
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 1995-07-28 00:00:00
Lead Agency: US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Case Worker: Not reported
Local Agency: US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
RB Case Number: 01-2396
LOC Case Number: RO0000444
File Location: Local Agency
Potential Media Affect: Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Vinyl chloride, Gasoline
Site History: Not reported
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-2396
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Case Number: 933
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: UNK
Date Leak Confirmed: 7/28/1995
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: 1/2/1965
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
Alameda County CS:
Status: Leak being confirmed
Record Id: RO0000444
PE: 5602
Status: Case Transferred
Record Id: RO0000444
PE: 5602
77 FRAIM J E EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009013667
NNW 800 CYPRESS ST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA
0.234 mi.
1235 ft.
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: FRAIM J E
Year: 1943
i\gtfuali Type: GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
t.
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u78 THE OAKLAND TRUCK STOP HIST CORTESE S103472301
ESE 1107 5TH ST LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607 Alameda County CS
0.244 mi. HAZNET
1286 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster U
Relative: CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
13 ft. Reg Id: 01-2322

LUST:

Region: STATE

Global Id: T0600102136

Latitude: 37.802326578

Longitude: -122.288225

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Status: Open - Remediation

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

LOC Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

2005-09-24 00:00:00

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

JTW

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

01-2322

RO0000234

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

Gasoline

Groundwater monitoring wells were installed at the site in 1996 in
response to a fuel release. In March 1999, two 10,000-gallon diesel
USTs, one 10,000-gallon gasoline UST, and one 8,000-gallon gasoline
UST were removed from the site. Interim remedial action was
performed during the UST removal to address contaminated soil and
ground water. Approximately 2,100 tons of contaminated soil were
removed from the excavation. Approximately 33,000 gallons of
contaminated water was pumped from the tank pit for off-site
disposal. Approximately 1,700 tons of backfill was placed in the
excavation. Site investigations that included soil and

groundwater sampling were conducted at various times between 1999 and
2006. Ozone sparging has been ongoing since September 24, 2005.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-2322
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Case Number: 922
How Discovered: oM
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: Piping

Date Leak Confirmed: 3/20/1998
Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: 10/16/2001

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

1/2/1965
Not reported

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported

Date Remediation Action Underway:

Not reported
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EDR ID Number
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THE OAKLAND TRUCK STOP (Continued)

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Alameda County CS:

Status:
Record Id:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
PE:

HAZNET:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:

Leak being confirmed
RO0000234
5602

Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
RO0000234
5602

Preliminary site assessment underway
RO0000234
5602

Pollution Characterization
RO0000234
5602

Remediation Plan
RO0000234
5602

CAL000344299

MITCH CARTER
9252282222

Not reported

Not reported

1800 SUTTER ST STE 550
CONCORD, CA 945202563
Alameda

CAT000646117

Kings

Other organic solids

H132

0.125

Alameda

CAC002565342
BRENDA LEEK
7074628811

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 725

UKIAH, CA 954820000
Alameda
CAT000646117
Alameda

Unspecified sludge waste
Treatment, Tank

0.2

1

CAC002565342
BRENDA LEEK

S103472301
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Distance
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

THE OAKLAND TRUCK STOP (Continued) S103472301
Telephone: 7074628811
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: PO BOX 725
Mailing City,St,Zip:  UKIAH, CA 954820000
Gen County: Alameda
TSD EPA ID: CAT000646117
TSD County: Alameda

Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Other inorganic solid waste
Disposal, Land Fill

Tons: 0.8

Facility County: 1

Gepaid: CAC001175872
Contact: CORPORATION
Telephone: 0000000000
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: PO BOX 725
Mailing City,St,Zip:  UKIAH, CA 954820000
Gen County: 1

TSD EPA ID: CAD982444481
TSD County: San Bernardino

Waste Category:

Unspecified oil-containing waste

Disposal Method: Recycler

Tons: 4587

Facility County: 1

Gepaid: CAC001148120
Contact: CORPORATION
Telephone: 0000000000
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: PO BOX 725
Mailing City,St,Zip:  UKIAH, CA 954820000
Gen County: 1

TSD EPA ID: CAT000646117
TSD County: Kings

Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Contaminated soil from site clean-ups
Disposal, Land Fill

72.0000

1

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
4 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

u79 RINO PACIFIC, LLC UST U003804981
ESE 1107 5TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.244 mi.
1286 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster U
Relative: UST:
Lower Global ID: 7250
Latitude: 37.80234
Actual: Longitude: -122.28772
13 ft.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6vyC68Aivo.Ey.VVChTk3mCM8sG1AVUcidjdAxYeo4bl.JZvEt.V7qGy.juPVlKZVil63P6qhyjtTgMBkTZF4sjpmRTlCgehMNb43xCys3paGOlA190x5fcwVFyAUICccVzICNZHdrlPjW3GdSOzAUeJxldSYXpXe..P6GjMvvRZy.MlCfim34zX8sZaAkgMi7nA9WxGoSFC.yg3ETDz3lri.bJ.VMxuVA314dAhhfU3TmJxkgYe5zb7m9sDCCRJMYehBGATs0LKGkfG1Lpy4iKrVlmkU6EGccw64nR6dl3IjU5Odqn.6mENvEIwy5aiCmpI4Dt581qqA35SiHdw3KWbovYL.tUSEyxM59pw.yR0V8xAV.aNCrNlhsWMTPSik31eA4Zqm.o1CaTGMygeAdYPsWW0GdSA143U4DWTVHdZUzqOcX5YC8Ebdg80jbWqdivx5i.bx7RiY5foeAoN2GaL4sTNbY8WlFzN5ngMJ4PEZg1ivAt4vgRetu5K.n85VWfr6pK0vGLfyucLCGYC4zgm8B6GAF1AifHP3S6jo.O7.fdWEECvVHrC.kODVFnUVz3e4vEMhGSHTc5IkGOq3oUlmHf1CJXIM5pp6faKsIAwGypp1YMu7wS.Vg3AUQaAccU5AuJMd3fUj0fKdXCX50iDxtUrYkhkekT46Fjs45AKb7ZRlkrv3S34JoDmZ8tvvI6m4dNWtls5.AQvV4lA3

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
uso CENTRAL MOTOR TERMINAL HIST UST U001599163
ESE 1107-5TH STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.244 mi.
1286 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster U
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000056848
Actual: Facility Type: Gas Station
13 ft. Other Type: Not reported
Total Tanks: 0004
Contact Name: TONY MUIR (MOBIL)
Telephone: 4158324907

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

TONY MUIR & STEALENE MUIR
698-61ST STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94607

001

1

Not reported
00010000
PRODUCT
DIESEL

Not reported
None

002

2

Not reported
00008000
PRODUCT
UNLEADED
Not reported
None

003

3

Not reported
00010000
PRODUCT
DIESEL

Not reported
None

004

4

Not reported
00010000
PRODUCT
REGULAR
Not reported
None
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
T81 GOODWIN & THOMAS CLEANERS EDR Historical Cleaners 1009142207
NW 1465 8TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA
0.245 mi.
1295 ft. Site 4 of 4in cluster T
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: GOODWIN & THOMAS CLEANERS
Year: 1967
Actual: Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS
18 ft.
V82 NOR CAL METAL FABRICATORS CERC-NFRAP 1000138493
SE 1121 3RD STREET RCRA-SQG CAD009148669
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607 FINDS
0.263 mi.
1390 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster V
Relative: CERC-NFRAP:
Lower Site ID: 0901171
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Actual: NPL Status: Not on the NPL
121t Non NPL Status: NFRAP

Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:

Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:

Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:

Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:

Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:

Action:
Date Started:

Date Completed:

Priority Level:

Action:
Date Started:

Date Completed:

Priority Level:

Action:
Date Started:

Date Completed:

Priority Level:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Name(s):

Not reported
Carl Brickner
(415) 972-3814

Not reported
Brunilda Davila
(415) 972-3162

Not reported
Jeff Inglis
(415) 972-3095

Not reported
Karen Jurist
(415) 972-3219

Not reported
Matt Mitguard
(415) 972-3096

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

DISCOVERY
Not reported
06/01/1980

Not reported

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

03/01/1984

09/01/1984

NFRAP: No further Remedial Action planned

ARCHIVE SITE
Not reported
09/01/1984

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RCRA-SQG:

NOR CAL METAL FABRICATORS (Continued)

Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

NOR CAL METAL FABRICATORS

1121 3RD ST

OAKLAND, CA 94607

CAD009148669

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

WILL C HALL

1121 THIRD ST
OAKLAND, CA 94607
Not reported

(510) 836-1451
Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

THOMAS CONNALL
1121 THIRD ST
OAKLAND, CA 94607
Not reported

(510) 836-1451
Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

ROBERT C CONNALL
1121 THIRD ST
OAKLAND, CA 94607
Not reported

(510) 836-1451

1000138493
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Distance
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NOR CAL METAL FABRICATORS (Continued)

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  Unknown
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Private
Owner
Not reported
Not reported

SUSAN CONNALL
1121 THIRD ST
OAKLAND, CA 94607
Not reported

(510) 836-1451
Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: Unknown
Furnace exemption: Unknown
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Off-site waste receiver:

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

Verified to be non-commercial

02/26/1993

NOR CAL METAL FABRICATORS

Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

110001184904

Environmental Interest/Information System

1000138493

The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).

California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal

facilities.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NOR CAL METAL FABRICATORS (Continued) 1000138493
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
V83 FACILITY 10201-1 HIST CORTESE S101293783
SE 1121 3RD N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.263 mi.
1390 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster V
Relative: CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
12 ft. Reg Id: 2650
w84 JETRO CASH AND CARRY Alameda County CS  S103971399
SSE 105 EMBARCADERO SWEEPS UST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94606 HAZNET
0.280 mi.
1478 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster W
Relative: Alameda County CS:
Lower Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0000735
Actual: PE: 5602
11 ft.
SWEEPS UST:
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 304450
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Ref Date: Not reported
Act Date: Not reported

Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-304450-000001
Not reported

8000
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

JETRO CASH AND CARRY (Continued)

Tank Use:
Stg:
Content:

Number Of Tanks:

HAZNET:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
LEADED

1

CAC002640726
ENRIQUE MARTINEZ
5106280600

Not reported

Not reported

105 EMBARCADERO
OAKLAND, CA 946065138
Alameda
CADO028409019

Los Angeles

Other organic solids
H141

1

Alameda

CAC001313256

STEVE COHEN
6503220363

Not reported

Not reported

975 HIGH ST

PALO ALTO, CA 943010000
1

CADO044429835

Los Angeles

Unspecified oil-containing waste
Disposal, Other

.2500

1

CAC001313256
STEVE COHEN
6503220363

Not reported

Not reported

975 HIGH ST
PALO ALTO, CA 943010000
1

CADO044429835
Los Angeles

Other organic solids
Disposal, Other
.0150

1

S103971399
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X85 PACIFIC BELL Q1-627 Alameda County CS  U001599205
East 1075 7TH ST HIST UST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607 SWEEPS UST
0.282 mi. HAZNET
1491 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster X
Relative: Alameda County CS:
Higher Status: Case Closed

Record Id: RO0000628
Actual: PE: 5602
20 ft.

Status: Leak being confirmed

Record Id: RO0000628

PE: 5602

HIST UST:

Region: STATE

Facility ID: 00000016347

Facility Type: Other

Other Type: PHONE CO

Total Tanks: 0001

Contact Name: E.J. KOEHLER

Telephone: 4155426758

Owner Name: PACIFIC BELL

Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

370 THIRD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107

Tank Num: 001
Container Num: G-79-10K
Year Installed: 1979
Tank Capacity: 00010000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Tank Construction: Not reported
Leak Detection: None

SWEEPS UST:
Status: A
Comp Number: 16347
Number: 1
Board Of Equalization: 44-031914
Ref Date: 05-19-93
Act Date: 12-17-93
Created Date: 02-29-88
Tank Status: A
Owner Tank Id: 34
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-016347-000001
Actv Date: 05-19-93
Capacity: 10000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: P
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: 1

HAZNET:
Gepaid: CAC000963856
Contact: PACIFIC BELL
Telephone: 0000000000
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL Q1-627 (Continued)

Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Not reported

Not reported

2600 CAMINO RAMON RM #2E150
SAN RAMON, CA 945830000

1

CADO083166728

Stanislaus

Unspecified oil-containing waste
Recycler

2.5020

1

CACO000963856

PACIFIC BELL

0000000000

Not reported

Not reported

2600 CAMINO RAMON RM #2E150
SAN RAMON, CA 945830000

1

CADO004771168

San Francisco

Empty containers less than 30 gallons
Disposal, Land Fill

.1000

1

CAC000963856

PACIFIC BELL

0000000000

Not reported

Not reported

2600 CAMINO RAMON RM #2E150
SAN RAMON, CA 945830000

1

CADO004771168

San Francisco

Other empty containers 30 gallons or more

Disposal, Land Fill
5.0000
1

CAC002611085

MIKE MESTER/SITE MGR
5109865223

Not reported

Not reported

6480 SPRINT PKWY

OVERLAND PARK, KS 662516106
Alameda

NVD980895338

99

Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)

H141
0.41
Alameda

U001599205
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X86 PACIFIC BELL LUST S108244638
East 1075 7TH N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.282 mi.
1491 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster X
Relative: LUST:
Higher Region: STATE
Global Id: T06019796972
Actual: Latitude: 37.803419
20 ft. Longitude: -122.286488
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 1997-08-26 00:00:00
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: JE
Local Agency: Not reported
RB Case Number: NA
LOC Case Number: RO0000628
File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file
Potential Media Affect: Under Investigation
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
87 ARATEX SERVICES, INC RCRA-SQG 1000404149
SE 330 CHESTNUT ST HIST CORTESE CAD980814248
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607 LUST
0.285 mi. CA FID UST
1507 ft. Alameda County CS
) HIST UST
Relative: SWEEPS UST
Lower
RCRA-SQG:
f;tfuali Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996
1.

Facility name:
Facility address:

ARATEX SERVICES, INC
330 CHESTNUT ST

OAKLAND, CA 94607

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

CAD980814248
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

09

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Small Small Quantity Generator
Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999

Owner/operator country:

Not reported
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Direction
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ARATEX SERVICES, INC (Continued)

Owner/operator telephone: (415) 555-1212

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Operator

Owner/Op start date: Not reported

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Owner/operator name: ARA SERVICES, INC

Owner/operator address: NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999

Owner/operator country: Not reported

Owner/operator telephone: (415) 555-1212

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: Not reported

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  Unknown
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): Unknown

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: Unknown
Furnace exemption: Unknown
Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User oil refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No
Off-site waste receiver: Verified to be non-commercial

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996
Facility name: ARATEX SERVICES, INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/08/1990

Facility name: ARATEX SERVICES, INC
Site name: ARATEX SERVICES INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/12/1986

Facility name: ARATEX SERVICES, INC

Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Violation Status: No violations found
CORTESE:

Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 1

Reg By: LTNKA

Reg Id: 01-0086

1000404149
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ARATEX SERVICES, INC (Continued) 1000404149
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600100079
Latitude: 37.801445
Longitude: -122.287276
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 2004-01-23 00:00:00
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

BC

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

01-0086

RO0000446

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Diesel

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST REG 2:

Region:

Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

Date Leak Confirmed:

Oversight Program:

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:

2
01-0086

Preliminary site assessment underway

692

Tank Closure

Structure Fa
Tank
Not reported
LUST

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:

Date Remediation Action Underway:
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

CA FID UST:

Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

01000203
UTNKI
00068757
Not reported
Not reported
4158359285
Not reported

ilure

6/7/1989
1/2/1965
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

330 CHESTNUT ST

Not reported

OAKLAND 94607

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Inactive
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ARATEX SERVICES, INC (Continued)

Alameda County CS:

Status:
Record Id:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
PE:

HIST UST:

Region:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:
Other Type:

Total Tanks:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:

Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
RO0000446
5602

Case Closed
RO0000446
5602

Pollution Characterization
RO0000446
5602

Preliminary site assessment underway
RO0000446
5602

Leak being confirmed
RO0000446
5602

STATE

00000068757

Other

LAUNDRY

0004

RICHARD HUFFMAN
4158359285

ARATEX SERVICES, INC.
P.O. BOX 3000

ENCINO, CA 91316

001

#1

1966
00000000
WASTE

4

Unkown inches
None

002

#3

1979
00005000
PRODUCT
UNLEADED
Not reported
None

003

#4

1979
00012000
PRODUCT

1000404149
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ARATEX SERVICES, INC (Continued)

Type of Fuel:
Tank Construction:
Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:
Tank Construction:
Leak Detection:

SWEEPS UST:
Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

DIESEL
Not reported
None

004

5

1982
00010000
WASTE

Not reported
Not reported
None

Not reported
68757
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: 44-000777

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-000-068757-000001
Not reported
1

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
DIESEL

4

Not reported
68757
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: 44-000777

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-068757-000002
Not reported
10000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

Not reported
68757
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: 44-000777

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000404149
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARATEX SERVICES, INC (Continued) 1000404149
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-068757-000003
Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 12000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: PRODUCT
Content: DIESEL
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 68757
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: 44-000777
Ref Date: Not reported
Act Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Tank Status: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-068757-000004
Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 10000
Tank Use: OIL
Stg: PRODUCT
Content: MOP OIL
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
88 RELIABLE HANDI CAR HIST CORTESE U003713129
WNW 1520 7TH LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607 Alameda County CS
0.288 mi.
1523 ft.
Relative: CORTESE:
Equal Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
14 ft. Reg Id: 01-1234
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600101133
Latitude: 37.80587
Longitude: -122.296286
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:
Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:

1995-06-14 00:00:00

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

EC

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

01-1234
RO0001137

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RELIABLE HANDI CAR (Continued) U003713129
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-1234
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 3703
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Leak Source: Tank
Date Leak Confirmed: 3/5/1992
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
Alameda County CS:
Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0001137
PE: 5602
w89 NORCAL METAL FABRICATORS HIST CORTESE S102434413
SSE 114 ADELINE LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607 Alameda County CS
0.291 mi.
1538 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster W
Relative: CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
11 ft. Reg Id: 01-1636
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600101511
Latitude: 37.799995
Longitude: -122.28898
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 1994-02-07 00:00:00
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

LOC Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

JE

Not reported

01-1636

RO0000570

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NORCAL METAL FABRICATORS (Continued) S102434413
Facility Id: 01-1636
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 3807
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Leak Source: Tank
Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: 2/16/1993
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
Alameda County CS:
Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0000570
PE: 5602
90 LEHAR SALES HIST CORTESE S102432586
SSE 150 CHESTNUT LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607 Alameda County CS
0.327 mi. CHMIRS
1724 ft.
Relative: CORTESE:
Lower Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
11 ft. Reg Id: 01-1268
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600101165
Latitude: 37.8001601
Longitude: -122.288342
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:
Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

1998-05-29 00:00:00

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

LS

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

01-1268

RO0001138

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST REG 2:

Region:
Facility Id:
Facility Status:

2
01-1268

Case Closed
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LEHAR SALES (Continued)

Case Number: 3704

Tank Closure
Structure Failure
Leak Source: Tank

How Discovered:
Leak Cause:

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported

Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:

Date Remediation Action Underway:

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Alameda County CS:
Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0001138
PE: 5602
CHMIRS:

OES Incident Number:
OES notification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:
Agency Incident Number:
Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:
Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

016280

Not reported
10/30/1996
04:09:07 PM
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

More Than Two Substances Involved?:
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported
Others Number Of Decontaminated:

Others Number Of Injuries:

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Makelyear:
Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:
Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:

Comments:

Facility Telephone:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

5/14/1997

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$102432586
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LEHAR SALES (Continued) S102432586
Waterway Involved: YES
Waterway: Not reported
Spill Site: Not reported
Cleanup By: decon envirnmental
Containment: Not reported
What Happened: Not reported
Type: PETROLEUM
Measure: Not reported
Other: Not reported
Date/Time: Not reported
Year: 1996
Agency: cura envirnmental/dallas texas
Incident Date: 1530 30 Oct 96
Admin Agency: Not reported
Amount: aprox 50 gal
Contained: NO
Site Type: RD
E Date: Not reported
Substance: diesel
Quantity Released: Not reported
BBLS: Not reported
Cups: Not reported
CUFT: Not reported
Gallons: Not reported
Grams: Not reported
Pounds: Not reported
Liters: Not reported
Ounces: Not reported
Pints: Not reported
Quarts: Not reported
Sheen: Not reported
Tons: Not reported
Unknown: Not reported
Evacuations: NO
Number of Injuries: NO
Number of Fatalities: NO
Description: big rig, hoses knocked loose crossing railroad.
Y91 MARBLE TECHNICS WEST VCP S102008279
East 1035 7TH STREET ENVIROSTOR N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.329 mi.
1736 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster Y
Relative: VCP:
Higher Facility ID: 1990012
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
éftfuak Site Type Detail: Voluntary Cleanup
t.

Site Mgmt. Req.:
Acres:
National Priorities List:

Cleanup Oversight Agencies:

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:

NONE SPECIFIED

0.48999999999999999

NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse Program
LYNN NAKASHIMA

Barbara Cook

Cleanup Berkeley

200461
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MARBLE TECHNICS WEST (Continued)

Assembly:

Senate:

Special Programs Code:
Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Funding:

Lat/Long:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

16

9

Voluntary Cleanup Program
Certified

2/11/1999

NO

Responsible Party

37.802970032698497 / -122.285845264282

4-19-4-3

NONE

NONE SPECIFIED,31000
Not reported

NMA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

ENVIROSTOR:
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
Site Type Detailed: Voluntary Cleanup
Acres: 0.48999999999999999
NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP

Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:

LYNN NAKASHIMA
Barbara Cook
Cleanup Berkeley

Facility ID: 1990012

Site Code: 200461

Assembly: 16

Senate: 9

Special Program: Voluntary Cleanup Program
Status: Certified

Status Date: 2/11/1999

Restricted Use: NO

Site Mgmt. Req.: NONE SPECIFIED
Funding: Responsible Party
Latitude: 37.802970032698497
Longitude: -122.285845264282
APN: 4-19-4-3

Past Use: NONE

$102008279
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARBLE TECHNICS WEST (Continued) S102008279
Potential COC: NONE SPECIFIED,31000
Confirmed COC: Not reported
Potential Description: NMA
Alias Name: Not reported
Alias Type: Not reported
Completed Info:
Completed Area Name: Not reported
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Not reported
Completed Date: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
Y92 VEND MART PROPERTY HIST CORTESE S101293799
East 1035 7TH STREET LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607 Alameda County CS
0.329 mi.
1736 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster Y
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
21 ft. Reg Id: 01-1778
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600101646
Latitude: 37.8030025851896
Longitude: -122.28578209877
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 2006-09-18 00:00:00
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:
Potential Media Affect:

PK

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

01-1778

RO0000036

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

A 10,000 fuel UST was removed on June 15, 1988. Agency
correspondences also state that TPH-g and benzene concentrations in
soil were detected. A groundwater monitoring well installed in 1988,
located approximately 4 feet down-gradient of the former UST pit,
also detected TPH-g and benzene in soil at concentrations. Soil
samples were also collected during the pre-construction for the new
Cypress replacement project. Groundwater sample analytical results
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Direction
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VEND MART PROPERTY (Continued) S101293799
collected in 1988 detected TPH-g and in June 1992. Groundwater sample
analytical results collected in August 16, 2006 detected lower
concentrations of TPH-g and benzene.
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-1778
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Case Number: 3621
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: UNK
Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: 10/17/1988
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: 1/2/1965
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
Alameda County CS:
Status: Leak being confirmed
Record Id: RO0000036
PE: 5602
Status: Pollution Characterization
Record Id: RO0000036
PE: 5602
Z93 RESIDENCE THIRD STREET CERCLIS 1001212413
West 1536 THIRD STREET FINDS CA0002059517
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.345 mi.
1820 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster Z
Relative: CERCLIS:
Lower Site ID: 0905376
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Actual: NPL Status: Not on the NPL
11ft. Non NPL Status: PA Ongoing

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

Contact Name: Karen Jurist

Contact Tel: (415) 972-3219

Contact Title: Site Assessment Manager (SAM)
Contact Name: Jeff Inglis

Contact Tel: (415) 972-3095

Contact Title: Site Assessment Manager (SAM)
Contact Name: Carl Brickner

Contact Tel: (415) 972-3814

Contact Title: Site Assessment Manager (SAM)
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RESIDENCE THIRD STREET (Continued) 1001212413
CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):
Alias Name: 1538 THIRD STREET
Alias Address: Not reported
Not reported
Site Description: Not reported
CERCLIS Assessment History:
Action: DISCOVERY
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 09/25/97
Priority Level: Not reported
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110009266793
Environmental Interest/Information System
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used
to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,
and financial information.
794 1536 THIRD STREET ENVIROSTOR S102860819
West 1536 THIRD STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.345 mi.
1820 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster Z
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Lower Site Type: Evaluation
Site Type Detailed: Evaluation
Actual: Acres: Not reported
11ft. NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies:

Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Facility ID:

Site Code:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program:
Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt. Req.:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:

ALAMEDA COUNTY, CITY OF OAKLAND
CITY OF OAKLAND
LYNN NAKASHIMA
Barbara Cook
Cleanup Berkeley
1880003

201024

16

9

Not reported

Refer: Other Agency
8/31/1998

NO

NONE SPECIFIED
Not reported
37.802810238610597
-122.297927524996
0-392-13

NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED
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1536 THIRD STREET (Continued) S102860819
Confirmed COC: NONE SPECIFIED
Potential Description: NONE SPECIFIED
Alias Name: Not reported
Alias Type: Not reported
Completed Info:
Completed Area Name: Not reported
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Not reported
Completed Date: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
95 CHANG’S AUTOMOTIVE VCP S102008263
East 1009 7TH STREET HAZNET N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607 ENVIROSTOR
0.355 mi.
1875 ft.
Relative: VCP:
Higher Facility ID: 1750019
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
Actual: Site Type Detail: Voluntary Cleanup
22 ft. NONE SPECIFIED

Site Mgmt. Req.:

Acres:

National Priorities List:
Cleanup Oversight Agencies:
Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:

Assembly:

Senate:

Special Programs Code:
Status:

Status Date:

Restricted Use:
Funding:

Lat/Long:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

0.25

NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse Program
LYNN NAKASHIMA

Barbara Cook

Cleanup Berkeley

200460

16

9

Voluntary Cleanup Program
Certified

2/11/1999

NO

Responsible Party
37.802901783440397 / -122.285504737024
4-19-2-3

RETAIL - SERVICE STATION
Not reported

Not reported

SOIL

Not reported

Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CHANG’S AUTOMOTIVE (Continued)

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Schedule Revised Date:

HAZNET:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:

Not reported

CAL000087908

CHANG CURTIS
0000000000

Not reported

Not reported

1009 7TH ST

OAKLAND, CA 946072613
1

CADO059494310

Santa Clara

Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/I|
Recycler

9174

1

CAL000087908

CHANG CURTIS
0000000000

Not reported

Not reported

1009 7TH ST

OAKLAND, CA 946072613
1

CAD980887418

1

Agqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residues
Transfer Station

.3753

1

CAL000087908

CHANG CURTIS
0000000000

Not reported

Not reported

1009 7TH ST

OAKLAND, CA 946072613
1

$102008263
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Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:

Not reported
Not reported

Potential Description: SOIL

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:
Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHANG'S AUTOMOTIVE (Continued) S102008263

TSD EPA ID: CADO009452657

TSD County: San Mateo

Waste Category: Unspecified organic liquid mixture

Disposal Method: Recycler

Tons: .3961

Facility County: 1

ENVIROSTOR:

Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup

Site Type Detailed: Voluntary Cleanup

Acres: 0.25

NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP

Lead Agency: SMBRP

Program Manager: LYNN NAKASHIMA

Supervisor: Barbara Cook

Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley

Facility ID: 1750019

Site Code: 200460

Assembly: 16

Senate: 9

Special Program: Voluntary Cleanup Program

Status: Certified

Status Date: 2/11/1999

Restricted Use: NO

Site Mgmt. Req.: NONE SPECIFIED

Funding: Responsible Party

Latitude: 37.802901783440397

Longitude: -122.285504737024

APN: 4-19-2-3

Past Use: RETAIL - SERVICE STATION
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l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AA96 THOMPSON PROPERTY LUST S108418333
North 1409-1417 12TH STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.361 mi.
1908 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster AA
Relative: LUST:
Higher Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600158621
Actual: Latitude: 37.8088006932782
20 ft. Longitude: -122.292659282684
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action
Status Date: 2008-11-08 00:00:00
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: SP
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: NA
LOC Case Number: RO0002933
File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file
Potential Media Affect: Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline
Site History: In August 1999 a subsurface investigation was completed in advance of
a potential property transaction, and significantly elevated levels
of hydrocarbon contamination was detected in soil and groundwater
beneath the site. However, no evidence of USTs were encountered
during the investigation and there is no record of the removal of the
USTs. Site characterization performed in 2007 and 2008 confirmed the
presence of elevated levels of contamination. In November 2008 a DPE
pilot test was completed and results from the pilot test indicate
that DPE is feasible and readily implemented. Currently, DPE is
proposed to remove contamination in soil and groundwater.
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
AA97 THOMPSON PROPERTY Alameda County CS  S109926679
North 1409-1417 12TH ST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.361 mi.
1908 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster AA
Relative: Alameda County CS:
Higher Status: Pollution Characterization
Record Id: RO0002933
Actual: PE: 5602
20 ft.
Status: Leak being confirmed
Record Id: RO0002933
PE: 5602
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Record Id: R0O0002933
PE: 5602
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AA98 MANDELA TRUCKING HIST CORTESE S103976094
North 1225 MANDELA LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607 Alameda County CS
0.370 mi. HAZNET
1954 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster AA
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
20 ft. Reg Id: 01-2437

LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-2437

Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

Date Leak Confirmed:

Oversight Program:

Preliminary site assessment underway
4153

Tank Closure

UNK

UNK

5/23/1996

LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remediation Action Underway:

1/2/1965

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Alameda County CS:
Status: Pollution Characterization
Record Id: RO0000041
PE: 5602
Status: Leak being confirmed
Record Id: RO0000041
PE: 5602

HAZNET:
Gepaid: CAC000760072
Contact: MANDELA TRUCKING INC
Telephone: 0000000000

Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 245160
SACRAMENTO, CA 958245160
1

CAD009466392

7

Other empty containers 30 gallons or more
Recycler

6.0000

1

CAC000760072

MANDELA TRUCKING INC
0000000000

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANDELA TRUCKING (Continued) S103976094
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: PO BOX 245160
Mailing City,St,Zip: SACRAMENTO, CA 958245160
Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: NVD982358483
TSD County: 99
Waste Category: Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residues
Disposal Method: Recycler
Tons: 9174
Facility County: 1
AA99 MANDELA TRUCKING LUST U003300503
North 1225 MANDELA PARKWAY HAZNET N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.370 mi.
1954 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster AA
Relative: LUST:
Higher Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600102246
Actual: Latitude: 37.8097309759884
20 ft. Longitude: -122.292350828648
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 1998-10-23 00:00:00
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: PK
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 01-2437
LOC Case Number: RO0000041
File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file
Potential Media Affect: Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Diesel
Site History: In July 1996, three USTs were removed from the site. Two were

utilized to store diesel fuel and the other gasoline. Elevated
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in

confirmation soil samples collected at the site. In June 1988, a

waste oil UST was removed from the site. Petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in soil samples collected from the UST pit. Borings were
installed by various consultants from April 1999 through November
2008. In 2009, three groundwater monitoring wells were installed at

the site.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

HAZNET:
Gepaid: CAL000147593
Contact: CLARENCE & VIRGINIA GLASPER
Telephone: 0000000000
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: PO BOX 245160
Mailing City,St,Zip: SACRAMENTO, CA 958240000

Gen County: 1

TSD EPA ID: CAT000646117

TSD County: Kings

Waste Category: Other inorganic solid waste
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANDELA TRUCKING (Continued) U003300503
Disposal Method: Disposal, Land Fill
Tons: 4.2140
Facility County: 1
AB100 528 LEWIS STREET HIST Cal-Sites S105749935
WNW 528 LEWIS STREET RESPONSE N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607 ENVIROSTOR
0.378 mi.
1997 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster AB
Relative: HISTORICAL CAL-SITES:
Lower Facility ID: 01880002
Region: 2
Actual: Region Name: BERKELEY
13 ft. Branch: NC
Branch Name: NORTH COAST
File Name: Not reported
State Senate District: 06182004
Status: CERT - CERTIFIED AS HAVING BEEN REMEDIED SATISFACTORILY UNDER DTSC
OVERSIGHT
Status Name: CERTIFIED
Lead Agency: DTSC
Lead Agency: DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
Facility Type: STATE
Type Name: STATE FUNDED SITE
NPL: Not Listed
SIC Code: 88
SIC Name: PRIVATE HOUSEHOLDS
Access: Not reported
Cortese: Not reported

Hazardous Ranking Score:
Date Site Hazard Ranked:
Groundwater Contamination:
Staff Member Responsible for Site:
Supervisor Responsible for Site:
Region Water Control Board:
Region Water Control Board Name:
Lat/Long Direction:

Lat/Long (dms):

Lat/long Method:

Lat/Long Description:

State Assembly District Code:
State Senate District Code:
Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:

Revised Due Date:

Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:

Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

KHILF

Not reported

SF

SAN FRANCISCO BAY
Not reported
000/000

Not reported

Not reported

16

09

01880002

PEA

PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENT
PA/SI

0

Not reported

Not reported

06282002

0

Not reported

Not reported

AWP

ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE
0

0
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

528 LEWIS STREET (Continued)

Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:
Removal Action Certification:
Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:
Removal Action Certification:
Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:
Removal Action Certification:
Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01880002
ORDER
I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EA
ISE

0

Not reported
Not reported
10282002

0

Not reported
Not reported
AWP
ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01880002
RAW
REMOVAL ACTION WORKPLAN
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
10242003

0

Not reported
Not reported
AWP
ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0
0
0

S105749935
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
528 LEWIS STREET (Continued) S105749935
Facility ID: 01880002
Activity: RA
Activity Name: REMOVAL ACTION
AWP Code: Not reported
Proposed Budget: 0

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:

Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:
Removal Action Certification:
Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:
Removal Action Certification:
Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Not reported

Not reported
06182004

0

Not reported

Not reported
AWP

ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE
805

0

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

700 CUBIC YARDS OF CONTAMINATED SOIL AND 105 CUBIC YARDS OFSURFACE
DEBRIS (RECYCLABLE METALS, GAS CYLINDERS, AND GARBAGE)
0

0

0

0

01880002

CERT
CERTIFICATION
Not reported

0

Not reported

Not reported
06182004

0

Not reported

Not reported
AWP

ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE
0

0

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

0

0

01880002

FDNC

FINAL DETERMINATION OF NON-COMPLIANCE
Not reported

0

Not reported

Not reported
12102002
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
528 LEWIS STREET (Continued) S105749935
Est Person-Yrs to complete: 0
Estimated Size: Not reported
Request to Delete Activity: Not reported
Activity Status: AWP
Definition of Status: ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE
Liquids Removed (Gals): 0
Liquids Treated (Gals): 0
Action Included Capping: Not reported
Well Decommissioned: Not reported
Action Included Fencing: Not reported
Removal Action Certification: Not reported
Activity Comments: Not reported
For Commercial Reuse: 0
For Industrial Reuse: 0
For Residential Reuse: 0
Unknown Type: 0
Facility ID: 01880002
Activity: CEQA
Activity Name: CEQA INCLUDING NEGATIVE DECS
AWP Code: NOE
Proposed Budget: 0
AWP Completion Date: Not reported
Revised Due Date: Not reported
Comments Date: 10242003
Est Person-Yrs to complete: 0
Estimated Size: Not reported
Request to Delete Activity: Not reported
Activity Status: AWP
Definition of Status: ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE
Liquids Removed (Gals): 0
Liquids Treated (Gals): 0
Action Included Capping: Not reported
Well Decommissioned: Not reported
Action Included Fencing: Not reported
Removal Action Certification: Not reported
Activity Comments: Not reported
For Commercial Reuse: 0
For Industrial Reuse: 0
For Residential Reuse: 0
Unknown Type: 0
Alternate Address: 530/542 LEWIS STREET
Alternate City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 94607
Alternate Address: 528 LEWIS STREET
Alternate City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 94607
Background Info: The Lewis Street Site is a former residential property which has
been used to store automobiles, drums, pressurized gas
containers, and other miscellaneous equipment. The property is
fenced. No volatile or semivolatile organic compounds were
detected at significant levels.
Comments Date: 06091997
Comments: SITE SCREENING PREPARED UNDER THE EPA GRANT INDICATES THAT
Comments Date: 06091997
Comments: FURTHER ASSESSMENT OF THIS SITE IS NEEDED.
Comments Date: 06182004
Comments: The Removal Action consisted of removal of approximately 105
Comments Date: 06182004
Comments: cubic yards of above-ground debris including tires, compressed
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

528 LEWIS STREET (Continued)

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

ID Name:

ID Value:
Alternate Name:

06182004

gas cylinders and heavy equipment and excavation and offsite
06182004

disposal of 700 cubic yards of soil and debris contaminated with
06182004

lead to a Class | landfill. The property was then backfilled
06182004

with clean material.
06182004
standards was removed and the site was certified in June 2004.
06282002

DTSC conducted a Preliminary Assessment which found further
06282002

action was required. Surface samples collected at the site found
06282002

lead as high as 1,080 parts per million (ppm).

10242003

DTSC approved a Removal Action Workplan (RAW) requiring the
10242003

removal of all soils above residential levels. A notice of

10242003

exemption was approved for removal activities.

10282002

An Imminent and Substantial Endangerment Order was issued to the
10282002

property owner.

11092001

DTSC conducted sampling at the site. Lead concentrations in
11092001

surface soil were as high as 1,080 milligrams per kilogram (ppm).
11092001

No volatile or semi-volatile compounds were found.

12102002

The owner was found in non-compliance with the Order in December
12102002

2002.

12142003

The Superior Court of California, County of Alameda issued an
12142003

inspection warrant which granted DTSC access to sample and
12142003

remediate the Lewis property. A warrant was needed since DTSC
12142003

could not locate the property owner. Subsequently, DTSC was
12142003

able to contact the property owner and work with them throughout
12142003

the cleanup.

CALSTARS CODE

201023

530/542 LEWIS STREET528 LEWIS STREET

All contamination above residential

Special Programs Code: Not reported
Special Programs Name: Not reported

RESPONSE:

Facility ID:
Site Type:

1880002
State Response

S105749935
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

528 LEWIS STREET (Continued)

Site Type Detail:

Acres:

National Priorities List:
Cleanup Oversight Agencies:
Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:

Site Mgmt. Req.:
Assembly:

Senate:

Special Program Status:
Status:

Status Date:

Restricted Use:
Funding:

Latitude:

Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:

State Response or NPL
0.19

NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse Program

KATHARINE HILF
Karen Toth
Cleanup Berkeley
201023

NONE SPECIFIED
16

9

EPA - PASI
Certified
6/18/2004

NO

Orphan Funds
37.805270642120398
-122.29801835261
4-99-29
JUNKYARD

Not reported

Not reported

SOIL

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
ENVIROSTOR:

Site Type: State Response

Site Type Detailed: State Response or NPL

Acres: 0.19

NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP

Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:

KATHARINE HILF
Karen Toth
Cleanup Berkeley

Facility ID: 1880002
Site Code: 201023

S105749935
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
528 LEWIS STREET (Continued) S105749935
Assembly: 16
Senate: 9
Special Program: EPA - PASI
Status: Certified
Status Date: 6/18/2004
Restricted Use: NO
Site Mgmt. Req.: NONE SPECIFIED
Funding: Orphan Funds
Latitude: 37.805270642120398
Longitude: -122.29801835261
APN: 4-99-29
Past Use: JUNKYARD
Potential COC: Not reported
Confirmed COC: Not reported
Potential Description: SOIL
Alias Name: Not reported
Alias Type: Not reported
Completed Info:
Completed Area Name: Not reported
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Not reported
Completed Date: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
AB101 LOT AT 530-542 LEWIS STREET CERC-NFRAP 1001212408
WNW 530-542 LEWIS STREET CA0002059467
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.378 mi.
1998 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster AB
Relative: CERC-NFRAP:
Lower Site ID: 0905369
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Actual: NPL Status: Not on the NPL
13 ft. Non NPL Status:

NFRAP

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Name(s):

Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:

Contact Title:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:

Contact Title:
Contact Name:

Not reported
Carl Brickner
(415) 972-3814

Not reported
Hon Cheung
(415) 972-3209

Not reported
Brunilda Davila
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT AT 530-542 LEWIS STREET (Continued) 1001212408
Contact Tel: (415) 972-3162
Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Name: Jeff Inglis
Contact Tel: (415) 972-3095
Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Name: Karen Jurist
Contact Tel: (415) 972-3219
Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Name: Matt Mitguard
Contact Tel: (415) 972-3096
Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Name: Debbie Schechter
Contact Tel: (415) 972-3093
Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Name: Carol Weinstein
Contact Tel: (415) 972-3083
CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
Action: DISCOVERY
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 09/25/1997
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Date Started: 04/17/2002
Date Completed: 02/04/2003
Priority Level: NFRAP: No further Remedial Action planned
Action: ARCHIVE SITE
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 09/15/2003
Priority Level: Not reported
102 EAST BAY FORD TRUCK RCRA-SQG 1000391095
SE 333 FIBERT ST HIST CORTESE CAD981443245
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607 LUST
0.382 mi. CA FID UST
2018 ft. Alameda County CS
. HIST UST
Relative: SWEEPS UST
Lower Notify 65
Actual: HAZNET
13 ft.

RCRA-SQG:

Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

EAST BAY FORD TRUCK
333 FIBERT ST
OAKLAND, CA 94607
CAD981443245

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EAST BAY FORD TRUCK (Continued)

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
09

1000391095

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

hazardous waste at any time

U B HARPER

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
Recycler of hazardous waste:
Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:
Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:
Used oil transfer facility:

Used oil transporter:

Off-site waste receiver:

Historical Generators:

Unknown
Unknown
No

No

No

No
Unknown
Unknown
No

No

No

No

No

No

No
Verified to be non-commercial

Date form received by agency: 04/10/1990

Facility name:
Site name:
Classification:

EAST BAY FORD TRUCK
EAST BAY FORD TRUCK SALES INC
Large Quantity Generator
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EAST BAY FORD TRUCK (Continued) 1000391095

Date form received by agency:
Facility name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:
Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

CORTESE:
Region:
Facility County Code:
Reg By:
Reg Id:

LUST:
Region:
Global Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Case Type:
Status:
Status Date:
Lead Agency:
Case Worker:
Local Agency:
RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:
Potential Media Affect:

09/10/1986
EAST BAY FORD TRUCK
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

08/10/1992

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State Contractor/Grantee

CORTESE
1

LTNKA
01-0531

STATE

T0600100485
37.8012299

-122.286319

LUST Cleanup Site
Completed - Case Closed
1994-07-13 00:00:00
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
JE

Not reported

01-0531

RO0001091

Stored electronically as an E-file
Soll

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / Lubricating

Site History:

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-0531
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 1132

How Discovered:
Leak Cause:

Tank Closure
Structure Failure

Leak Source: Tank
Date Leak Confirmed: 3/9/1992
Oversight Program: LUST

1/4/1989
Not reported
Not reported

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EAST BAY FORD TRUCK (Continued)

CA FID UST:
Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

Alameda County CS:
Status:
Record Id:
PE:

HIST UST:
Region:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Total Tanks:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

SWEEPS UST:
Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

01000660

UTNKI

00032731

Not reported

Not reported
4158354400

Not reported

333 FILBERT ST
Not reported
OAKLAND 94607
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Inactive

Case Closed
R0O0001091
5602

STATE

00000032731

Other

TRUCK SALES

0001

Not reported
4158354400

W. B. HARPER JR.
333 FILBERT ST
OAKLAND, CA 94607

001

1

1966
00000400
PRODUCT
WASTE OIL
Not reported
Visual

Not reported
32731
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: Not reported

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000391095
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EAST BAY FORD TRUCK (Continued)

Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Notify 65:
Date Reported:
Staff Initials:
Board File Number:
Facility Type:
Discharge Date:
Incident Description:

HAZNET:
Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:
Facility County:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Facility Addr2:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:

TSD EPA ID:

01-000-032731-000001
Not reported

400

OIL

WASTE

WASTE OIL

1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
92626

CAD981443245

CALVIN THOMAS
5102724400

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 24113
OAKLAND, CA 946230000
Alameda

CAT080013352

Los Angeles

Unspecified oil-containing waste
HO039

3.336

Alameda

CAD981443245

CALVIN THOMAS
5102724400

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 24113
OAKLAND, CA 946230000
Alameda

CAD980887418

Alameda

Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)

H141
1.18845
Alameda

CAD981443245

ROGER L ERICSON
5102724400

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 2098

OAKLAND, CA 946042098
1

CAD042345884

1000391095
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EAST BAY FORD TRUCK (Continued) 1000391095
TSD County: Santa Clara
Waste Category: Other organic solids
Disposal Method: Not reported
Tons: .0000
Facility County: 1
Gepaid: CAD981443245
Contact: ROGER L ERICSON
Telephone: 5102724400
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: PO BOX 2098
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946042098
Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: CAD042345884
TSD County: Santa Clara
Waste Category: Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)
Disposal Method: Not reported
Tons: 1251
Facility County: 1
Gepaid: CAD981443245
Contact: ROGER L ERICSON
Telephone: 5102724400
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: PO BOX 2098
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946042098
Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: CAD042345884
TSD County: Santa Clara
Waste Category: Organic liquids with metals Alkaline solution (pH <UN-> 12.5) with
metals (antimony, arsenic, barium, beryllium, cadmium, chromium,
cobalt, copper, lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver,
thallium, vanadium, and zinc)
Disposal Method: Not reported
Tons: .0000
Facility County: 1
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
31 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
103 MICRONESIAN CARGO INTERNATIONAL VCP S106568171
East 955 7TH STREET ENVIROSTOR N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.392 mi.
2072 ft.
Relative: VCP:
Higher Facility ID: 1420129
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
Actual: Site Type Detail: Voluntary Cleanup
22 ft. NONE SPECIFIED

Site Mgmt. Req.:

Acres:

National Priorities List:
Cleanup Oversight Agencies:
Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:

Not reported

NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse Program
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6J3Y6KRkJ6O03GphY5t736s4KrpYRBGbkCYzAssA6YdzOCti0avv7gh9G14xp.GNhhZt378z5erttkr.7pwv4P8q6FkGsFjA47Sc3gCPr1EDpfBiYzO05jovBPCFGfpHbsavC.GxC1sEY8wHzChiAHb0sUQqs7jNAdrG6Ac7JBlp3eD.YED63ayhKqZ3RFIwkyu39zDD6NB6Outc0ku.3dhqGlkcpYIlhuM.4GFO5MnatAWB7w9A5i.06FEEsTXr4EbBBE8KrDf1pMYWY0Fj4EfKBQkAGhYsbhIC4iweCefjYyzRzpj56lW6Jb0u3LNnYXyl4On1KZE4RPUAkb8v3zV567MzOPpi0V3b5siVGyK4pIwKh5gTCZVd5KH9tSZ07wERAvmG61UhsKyH47zoANfdrGGVpUiTYWOp49u0BzhSGGF3b5bTCjKcC0pWYMsDzlsV5rPCssC8sDXOAvaH28Y9YFA9d74NzDl05593CLust5pmiOPhvHPhaPcavmgmvD.X6CwnJR.D3A8hY1tZ4BWuKnfsR4BzkT4K3t4a6bhWOUD00oXp40fPGxB.pWVVhK4v3e3z5OGVti6n7Joe3nbS6Dzqs6h14ZaV399Srs9OpRBNYQL66Nf1Bwq7GDacb8lSCUQ3CgNtYUE5zP5W4YQ.stOJsgpkAHc036XIYrXHdzFqzmN4CcdwCTYTt9wuifoM8IJNad5cv7P3vP.13
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6J3Y6KRkJ6O03GphY5t736s4KrpYRBGbkCYzAssA6YdzOCti0avv7gh9G14xp.GNhhZt378z5erttkr.7pwv4P8q6FkGsFjA47Sc3gCPr1EDpfBiYzO05jovBPCFGfpHbsavC.GxC1sEY8wHzChiAHb0sUQqs7jNAdrG6Ac7JBlp3eD.YED63ayhKqZ3RFIwkyu39zDD6NB6Outc0ku.3dhqGlkcpYIlhuM.4GFO5MnatAWB7w9A5i.06FEEsTXr4EbBBE8KrDf1pMYWY0Fj4EfKBQkAGhYsbhIC4iweCefjYyzRzpj56lW6Jb0u3LNnYXyl4On1KZE4RPUAkb8v3zV567MzOPpi0V3b5siVGyK4pIwKh5gTCZVd5KH9tSZ07wERAvmG61UhsKyH47zoANfdrGGVpUiTYWOp49u0BzhSGGF3b5bTCjKcC0pWYMsDzlsV5rPCssC8sDXOAvaH28Y9YFA9d74NzDl05593CLust5pmiOPhvHPhaPcavmgmvD.X6CwnJR.D3A8hY1tZ4BWuKnfsR4BzkT4K3t4a6bhWOUD00oXp40fPGxB.pWVVhK4v3e3z5OGVti6n7Joe3nbS6Dzqs6h14ZaV399Srs9OpRBNYQL66Nf1Bwq7GDacb8lSCUQ3CgNtYUE5zP5W4YQ.stOJsgpkAHc036XIYrXHdzFqzmN4CcdwCTYTt9wuifoM8IJNad5cv7P3vP.13

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MICRONESIAN CARGO INTERNATIONAL (Continued)

Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:
Assembly:

Senate:

Special Programs Code:
Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Funding:

Lat/Long:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

LYNN NAKASHIMA
Barbara Cook
Cleanup Berkeley
200459

16

9

Voluntary Cleanup Program
No Further Action
12/21/1995

NO

Responsible Party

37.802691133034699 / -122.28451954016199

4-5-4-1
UNKNOWN

Not reported
NONE SPECIFIED
SOIL

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

ENVIROSTOR:
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
Site Type Detailed: Voluntary Cleanup
Acres: Not reported
NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP

Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:

LYNN NAKASHIMA
Barbara Cook
Cleanup Berkeley

Facility ID: 1420129
Site Code: 200459
Assembly: 16
Senate: 9

Special Program:

Voluntary Cleanup Program

Status: No Further Action

Status Date:
Restricted Use: NO
Site Mgmt. Req.:

12/21/1995

NONE SPECIFIED

Funding: Responsible Party

5106568171
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MICRONESIAN CARGO INTERNATIONAL (Continued) S106568171
Latitude: 37.802691133034699
Longitude: -122.28451954016199
APN: 4-5-4-1
Past Use: UNKNOWN
Potential COC: Not reported
Confirmed COC: NONE SPECIFIED
Potential Description: SOIL
Alias Name: Not reported
Alias Type: Not reported
Completed Info:
Completed Area Name: Not reported
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Not reported
Completed Date: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
104 SMITH’S WRECKING YARD VCP S102008281
West 1600 3RD STREET ENVIROSTOR N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.414 mi.
2184 ft.
Relative: VCP:
Lower Facility ID: 1990014
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
ﬁ?tfuali Site Type Detalil: Voluntary Cleanup
t.

Site Mgmt. Req.:
Acres:
National Priorities List:

Cleanup Oversight Agencies:

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:

Assembly:

Senate:

Special Programs Code:
Status:

Status Date:

Restricted Use:
Funding:

Lat/Long:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:

NONE SPECIFIED

0.29999999999999999

NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse Program
LYNN NAKASHIMA

Barbara Cook

Cleanup Berkeley

200355

16

9

Voluntary Cleanup Program

Certified

5/25/2001

NO

Responsible Party

37.803333333333299 / -122.29916666666701
NONE SPECIFIED

JUNKYARD

30001, 30013, 30018, 30019, 30024, 30080

TC2977192.2s Page 173



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SMITH’S WRECKING YARD (Continued)

Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

Not reported
SOIL

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

ENVIROSTOR:
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
Site Type Detailed: Voluntary Cleanup
Acres: 0.29999999999999999
NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP

Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:

Facility ID: 1990014
Site Code: 200355
Assembly: 16
Senate: 9

Special Program:

Status: Certified

Status Date:
Restricted Use: NO
Site Mgmt. Req.:

5/25/2001

LYNN NAKASHIMA
Barbara Cook
Cleanup Berkeley

Voluntary Cleanup Program

NONE SPECIFIED

Funding: Responsible Party
Latitude: 37.803333333333299
Longitude: -122.29916666666701
APN: NONE SPECIFIED
Past Use: JUNKYARD

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

30001, 30013, 30018, 30019, 30024, 30080
Not reported
Potential Description: SOIL

$102008281
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMITH'S WRECKING YARD (Continued) S$102008281
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
105 NATIONAL RECYCLING CORP WDS S106101693
North 1312 KIRKHAM ST NPDES N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607 SWRCY
0.423 mi. PROC
2236 ft.
Relative: CAWDS:
Higher Facility ID: San Francisco Bay 011013217
Facility Type: Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or
?gtfuali semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
t.

Facility Status:
NPDES Number:

Subregion:

Facility Telephone:
Facility Contact:
Agency Name:
Agency Address:
Agency City,St,Zip:
Agency Contact:
Agency Telephone:
Agency Type:

SIC Code:

SIC Code 2:
Primary Waste:

Primary Waste Type:

Secondary Waste:

Secondary Waste Type:

Design Flow:
Baseline Flow:
Reclamation:
POTW:

Treat To Water:

Complexity:

processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
pumping.

Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is
under Waste Discharge Requirements.

CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7
are assigned by the Regional Board

2

5102681022

RICHARD WANG

NATIONAL RECYCLING CORP

1312 KIRKHAM STREET

OAKLAND 94607

RICHARD WANG

5102681022

Private

0

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

Not reported

The facility is not a POTW.

Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order
should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
represent no threat to water quality.

Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as
cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

NATIONAL RECYCLING CORP (Continued)

dairy waste ponds.

NPDES:
Npdes Number:
Facility Status:
Agency Id:
Region:
Regulatory Measure Id:
Order No:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Place Id:
WDID:
Program Type:
Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:

SWRCY:
Certification Status:
Facility Phone Number:
Date facility became certified:
Date facility began operating:
Date facility ceased operating:
Whether The Facility Is Grandfathered:
Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located:
Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 2:
Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 3:
Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 4:
Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 5:
Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 6:
Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 7:
Aluminum Beverage Containers Redeemed:
Glass Beverage Containers Redeemed:
Plastic Beverage Containers Redeemed:
Other mat beverage containers redeemed:
Refillable Beverage Containers Redeemed:

PROC:
Certification Number:
Date Processor Became Certified By Division:
Date Processor Became Operational:
Date Processor Became Decertified:
Aluminum Beverage Containers Redeemed:
Glass Beverage Containers Redeemed:
Plastic Beverage Containers Redeemed:

Other Material Beverage Containers Accepted:

Refillable Beverage Containers Accepted:
Non Redeemable (Non CRV) Glass Accepted:
Newspaper Accepted:

Cardboard Accepted:

Not reported

Active

31233

2

181022

97-03-DWQ

Storm water industrial
243929

2 011013217
INDSTW

Not reported
1997-07-01 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

National Recycling Corp
1312 Kirkham St
Oakland

CA

94607

o

(510) 268-1022
3/22/1990
3/22/1990
Still operating
Not reported
Not Accepted
Not Accepted
Not Accepted
Not Accepted
Not Accepted
Not Accepted
Not Accepted
AL

GL

PL

Not reported
Not reported

PR0313
3/3/2000
4/1/2000
Not reported
Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

$106101693
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NATIONAL RECYCLING CORP (Continued) S106101693
White Office Paper Accepted: No
Computer Paper Accepted: No
Other Aluminum Metal Accepted: Yes
Scrap Metals Accepted: No
Auto Batteries Accepted: No
Used Oil Accepted: No
Other Plastic Accepted (Non CRV): No
Other Materials Accepted: Not reported
AC106 COCA COLA LUST S105688709
North 1340 MANDELA N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.428 mi.
2260 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster AC
Relative: LUST:
Higher Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600100398
Actual: Latitude: 37.8113591
18 ft. Longitude: -122.291089
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 1998-02-18 00:00:00
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: JE
Local Agency: Not reported
RB Case Number: 01-0438
LOC Case Number: RO0001205
File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file
Potential Media Affect: Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline
Site History: Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-0438
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 3785
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Leak Source: Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began: 3/26/1991
Pollution Characterization Began: 8/13/1991
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: 12/6/1991
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
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http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0600100398

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AC107 COCA COLA HIST CORTESE S102428184
North 1340 CYPRESS N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.428 mi.
2260 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster AC
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
18 ft. Reg Id: 01-0438
AC108 COCA COLA Alameda County CS  S105870966
North 1340 MANDELA PKWY N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.428 mi.
2260 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster AC
Relative: Alameda County CS:
Higher Status: Case Closed

Record Id: RO0001205
Actual: PE: 5602
18 ft.
AD109 NABISCO BRANDS INC HIST CORTESE S102434115
NNE 1267 14TH LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 90607 Alameda County CS
0.447 mi.
2361 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster AD
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
19 ft. Reg Id: 01-1028

LUST:

Region: STATE

Global Id: T0600100949

Latitude: 37.8099549

Longitude: -122.2883577

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date: 1993-06-08 00:00:00

Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:
Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

DH

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

01-1028

RO0001166

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / Lubricating

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST REG 2:
Region:
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http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0600100949

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NABISCO BRANDS INC (Continued) S102434115
Facility Id: 01-1028
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 1249
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Leak Source: Tank
Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: 12/7/1989
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: 4/17/1990
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
Alameda County CS:
Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0001166
PE: 5602
AD110 NABISCO ENVIROSTOR S108054410
NNE 1267 14TH STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.447 mi.
2361 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster AD
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Higher Site Type: Evaluation
Site Type Detailed: Evaluation
Actual: Acres: 1.8600000000000001
19ft. NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP, ALAMEDA COUNTY
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY
Program Manager: Not reported
Supervisor: Mark Piros
Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley
Facility ID: 60000369
Site Code: Not reported
Assembly: 16
Senate: 9
Special Program: EPA - PASI
Status: No Further Action
Status Date: 8/11/2006
Restricted Use: NO

Site Mgmt. Req.:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

NONE SPECIFIED
Not Applicable
37.809528783326002
-122.288961840049

004-0037-001-02, 004-0037-032-06

MANUFACTURING - OTHER
NONE SPECIFIED,31000
31000-NO
NMA

004-0037-001-02

APN

004-0037-032-06

APN
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
NABISCO (Continued) S108054410
Alias Name: 110010488267
Alias Type: EPA (FRS #)
Alias Name: 60000369
Alias Type: Envirostor ID Number
Completed Info:
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type: Site Screening
Completed Date: 2006-08-11 00:00:00
Comments: Site screening concluded that UST-related remediation, overseen by
ACDEH, was completed in 1992. Available data indicates that no COCs
remain in soil or groundwater at levels of concern.
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
AD111 NABISCO BRANDS, INC. Notify 65 U000057663
NNE 1267 14TH STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 92626
0.447 mi.
2361 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster AD
Relative: Notify 65:
Higher Date Reported: Not reported
Staff Initials: Not reported
Actual: Board File Number: Not reported
19ft. Facility Type: Not reported
Discharge Date: Not reported
Incident Description: 92626
AE112 CARNATION DIARIES RCRA-SQG 1000307618
NNE 1310 14TH ST FINDS CAD130171283
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607 HIST CORTESE
0.455 mi. LUST
2405 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster AE CA FID UST
. SLIC
Relative: Alameda County CS
Higher HIST UST
Actual: SWEEPS UST
19 ft. HAZNET

RCRA-SQG:

Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

CARNATION DIARIES
1310 14TH ST
OAKLAND, CA 94607
CAD130171283

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CARNATION DIARIES (Continued)

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

1000307618

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

hazardous waste at any time

NESTLE S A

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
Recycler of hazardous waste:
Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:
Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:
Used oil transfer facility:

Used oil transporter:

Off-site waste receiver:

Historical Generators:

Unknown
Unknown
No

No

No

No
Unknown
Unknown
No

No

No

No

No

No

No
Verified to be non-commercial

Date form received by agency:12/11/1985

Facility name:
Classification:

CARNATION DIARIES
Large Quantity Generator
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CARNATION DIARIES (Continued) 1000307618
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110013833361

Environmental Interest/Information System
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).

California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal

facilities.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 01-0282
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-0282
Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Case Number: 3779
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Leak Source: Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: 4/28/1989
Date Remediation Action Underway: 4/3/1990

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

CA FID UST:

Facility ID: 01002256
Regulated By: UTNKI
Regulated ID: 00065866
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4154518161
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: P O BOX

TC2977192.2s Page 182



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CARNATION DIARIES (Continued) 1000307618
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND 946072297
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Inactive
SLIC:
Region: STATE
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 1990-03-30 00:00:00
Global Id: T0600100262
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Lead Agency Case Number: RO0000018
Latitude: 37.811372265
Longitude: -122.290121
Case Type: Cleanup Program Site
Case Worker: JTW
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 01-0282
File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file
Potential Media Affected: Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

The former NestlIT facility, originally constructed by American
Creamery in 1915, was used to manufacture ice cream and packaged
milk. Carnation purchased the property in 1929 and made additions and
improvements between 1946 and 1973 for dairy product processing and
distribution. NestIT USA, Inc. assumed operation of the property
following its purchase of Carnation in 1985. NestIT ceased

operations at the property in 1992. While it was operational, the

facility was used for the distribution of ice cream and packaged

fresh milk by trucks. The delivery trucks were fueled at dispensers
near service bays located at the northwest corner and were repaired
and maintained at the facility. A chronological summary of

historical operations at the facility and remedial actions and at the

Site is provided below. Following development by Carnation,

facilities included food processing equipment, large cooler/freezer
rooms, and five (5) underground storage tanks (USTs; two (2)
gasoline, two (2) diesel, one (1) waste oil) for delivery vehicles.

1980s o Ice cream manufacturing and distribution activities

declined in the late 1980s. o In early 1988, ice cream and milk
distribution ceased. o In December 1988 and January 1989, five USTs
were excavated and removed from the Site. o Free product was
observed in the tank excavation area during UST removal. o
Approximately 1,200 cubic yards of soil removed during UST
excavation, treated on-site, and replaced in excavation. 1990s o
Additional remediation efforts were implemented in the early 1990s.

0 A soil vapor extraction (SVE) system operated in the former UST
area from January 1994 through 1995, removing approximately 34,000
pounds of hydrocarbons. o A multi-phase extraction system operated
from August 1997 through June 2000, removing 10,875 pounds of
hydrocarbons. o Active remediation terminated in November 1999, with
the concurrence of ACHA and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board, San Francisco (RWQCB-SF), in response to reductions in LPH
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CARNATION DIARIES (Continued) 1000307618

measurements. o NestIT monitored a network of 11 monitoring wells

for petroleum hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile organic compounds
(HVOCs) in groundwater semi-annually for two years. 2000s o

Operation of the multi-phase extraction system terminated in June

2000. o A Risk Management Plan (RMP) and deed restriction were
recorded. o NestIT sold the Site to Encinal 14th Street, LLC in July

2000. o NestIT submitted a Comprehensive Site Characterization

Report to ACHA in January 2001 in support of its request for Site
closure. o NestlT submitted a Request for Case Closure to ACHA in
February 2002. o All unused wells were properly abandoned in
December 2002. o NestIT submitted Site closure request follow-up
letters to the ACHA on June 12, 2006 and June 15, 2007. o In

response to ACHS?s September 28, 2007 directive, NestIT performed and
submitted results of additional field sampling in March and July

2008.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

Alameda County CS:
Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Record Id: RO0002978
PE: 5502
Status: Pollution Characterization
Record Id: RO0002978
PE: 5502
Status: Leak being confirmed
Record Id: RO0002978
PE: 5502
Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0002978
PE: 5502
Status: Pollution Characterization
Record Id: RO0000018
PE: 5502
Status: Preliminary site assessment workplan submitted
Record Id: RO0000018
PE: 5502
Status: Leak being confirmed
Record Id: RO0000018
PE: 5502
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Record Id: RO0000018
PE: 5502
HIST UST:
Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000065866
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: DAIRY MANUFACTURER
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CARNATION DIARIES (Continued)

Total Tanks:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:
